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Budget Cover Page

City of Murphy
Fiscal Year 2025-2026
Budget Cover Page

 
THE BUDGET WILL RAISE MORE REVENUE FROM PROPERTY TAXES THAN

LAST YEAR'S BUDGET BY AN AMOUNT OF $585,175, WHICH IS A 4.32

PERCENT INCREASE FROM LAST YEAR'S BUDGET. THE PROPERTY TAX

REVENUE TO BE RAISED FROM NEW PROPERTY ADDED TO THE TAX ROLL

THIS YEAR IS $48,665.

 
The members of the governing body voted on the budget as follows:

 

Property Tax Rate Comparison

Total debt obligation for City of Murphy secured by property taxes: $3,608,236.77

Pursuant to Section 102.005 of the Local Government Code

FOR:

 

 

 

 

Mayor Scott Bradley

Mayor Pro Tem Elizabeth Abraham

Scott Smith

Andrew Chase

Laura Deel

Ken Oltmann

AGAINST:  

PRESENT and not

voting:
 

ABSENT: Deputy Mayor Pro Tem Jené Butler

Fiscal Year 2025-2026 2024-2025

Property Tax Rate: $0.357514/100 $0.362533/100

No-New-Revenue Tax Rate: $0.343487/100 $0.374232/100

No-New-Revenue Maintenance & Operations Tax Rate: $0.257231/100 $0.258491/100

Voter-Approval Tax Rate: $0.357514/100 $0.362533/100

Debt Rate: $0.091280/100 $0.091280/100

Table of ContentsBudget Cover Page Fiscal Year 2026

FY2026 Budget Book | City of Murphy, Texas Page 4



Table of ContentsBudget Overview Divider

FY2026 Budget Book | City of Murphy, Texas Page 5



Table of ContentsBudget Message

FY2026 Budget Book | City of Murphy, Texas Page 6



Table of ContentsBudget Message

FY2026 Budget Book | City of Murphy, Texas Page 7



Table of ContentsBudget Message

FY2026 Budget Book | City of Murphy, Texas Page 8



Table of ContentsBudget Message

FY2026 Budget Book | City of Murphy, Texas Page 9



Table of ContentsBudget Message

FY2026 Budget Book | City of Murphy, Texas Page 10



Table of ContentsBudget Message

FY2026 Budget Book | City of Murphy, Texas Page 11



Table of ContentsBudget Message

FY2026 Budget Book | City of Murphy, Texas Page 12



Table of ContentsBudget Message

FY2026 Budget Book | City of Murphy, Texas Page 13



Table of ContentsBudget Message

FY2026 Budget Book | City of Murphy, Texas Page 14



Table of ContentsBudget Message

FY2026 Budget Book | City of Murphy, Texas Page 15



Table of ContentsBudget Message

FY2026 Budget Book | City of Murphy, Texas Page 16



Table of ContentsBudget Message

FY2026 Budget Book | City of Murphy, Texas Page 17



Table of ContentsCity Council Members

FY2026 Budget Book | City of Murphy, Texas Page 18



Table of ContentsOrganizational Structure

FY2026 Budget Book | City of Murphy, Texas Page 19



Demographics

Population

TOTAL POPULATION

21,001
0.58%
vs. 2022

GROWTH RANK

591 out of 1222 Municipalities in Texas

* Data Source: U.S. Census Bureau American Community Survey 5-year Data and the 2020, 2010, 2000, and 1990 Decennial Censuses

DAYTIME POPULATION

17,378
Daytime population represents the effect of persons coming into or leaving a

community for work, entertainment, shopping, etc. during the typical workday. An

increased daytime population puts greater demand on host community services

which directly impacts operational costs.

* Data Source: American Community Survey 5-year estimates
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POPULATION BY AGE GROUP

Aging affects the needs and lifestyle choices of residents. Municipalities must adjust and plan services accordingly.

* Data Source: American Community Survey 5-year estimates
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Household

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS

5,907
Municipalities must consider the dynamics of household types to plan for and

provide services effectively. Household type also has a general correlation to

income levels which affect the municipal tax base.

68%
higher than state average

59%
higher than state average

-70%
lower than state average

-86%
lower than state average

* Data Source: American Community Survey 5-year estimates

Family Households

83%
Married Couples

80%

Singles

7%
Senior Living Alone

1%
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Economic

Household income is a key data point in evaluating a community’s wealth and spending power. Pay levels and earnings typically vary

by geographic regions and should be looked at in context of the overall cost of living.

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

Above $200,000

31%
160.65%
higher than state average

Median income

$165,109
116.42%
higher than state average

Below $25,000

2%
-84.68%
lower than state average

* Data Source: American Community Survey 5-year estimates

Over $200,000

$150,000 to $200,000

$125,000 to $150,000

$100,000 to $125,000

$75,000 to $100,000

$50,000 to $75,000

$25,000 to $50,000

Below $25,000
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Housing

2023 MEDIAN HOME VALUE

$508,500

* Data Source: 2023 US Census Bureau, American Community Survey. Home value data includes all

types of owner-occupied housing.

HOME VALUE DISTRIBUTION

* Data Source: 2023 US Census Bureau, American Community Survey. Home value data includes all

types of owner-occupied housing.

HOME OWNERS VS

RENTERS

Murphy State Avg.

10%
Rent

90%
Own

37%
Rent

63%
Own

* Data Source: 2023 US Census

Bureau, American Community

Survey. Home value data includes

all types of owner-occupied

housing.

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

20
22

20
23

200K

250K

300K

350K

400K

450K

500K

550K

777

624624​624

2K2K​2K

1K1K​1K

766766​766

174174​174

3434​34

3636​36

88​8

6262​62

133133​133

> $1,000,000

$750,000 to $999,999

$500,000 to $749,999

$400,000 to $499,999

$300,000 to $399,999

$250,000 to $299,999

$200,000 to $249,999

$150,000 to $199,999

$100,000 to $149,999

$50,000 to $99,999

< $49,999

0 250 500 750 1K 1K 2K 2K 2K 2K

Table of ContentsDemographics

FY2026 Budget Book | City of Murphy, Texas Page 24

http://www.census.gov/data/developers/data-sets.html
http://www.census.gov/data/developers/data-sets.html
http://www.census.gov/data/developers/data-sets.html
http://www.census.gov/data/developers/data-sets.html


Basis of Budgeting
The City adopts an “appropriated budget” for governmental fund types on the modified accrual basis of accounting by department.

The City is required to present the adopted and final amended budgeted revenues and expenditures. The City compares the final

amended budget to actual revenues and expenditures. 

The following procedures are followed in establishing the budgetary data:

1. On or before the 13th day of August, the City Manager submits to the City Council a proposed operating budget for the fiscal year

commencing October 1. The operating budget includes proposed expenditures and revenues and an accompanying budget

message.

2. Public hearings are conducted to obtain taxpayer comments.

3. Prior to September 30, the budget is legally enacted through passage of an ordinance. If the Council takes no action on or prior to

such a day, the current budget shall be in force on a month-to-month basis until a new budget is adopted by the City Council.

4. Budgets for the General Fund, Capital Projects Fund, Debt Service Fund, and ARP Act Fund are legally adopted on a basis

consistent with GAAP.

5. The level of control (the level at which expenditures may not exceed budget) is the fund level. Budget adjustments or transfers that

do not alter the fund level total may be approved by the City Manager when single line-item requests are less than $50,000 to

include transfers between and among departments of the same fund. However, any revisions that alter any fund greater than the City

Manager's level must be approved by the City Council. 

Encumbrances about goods or purchased services are documented by purchase orders or contracts. At year's end, encumbrances

are canceled or appropriated as part of the following year’s budget.
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Fiscal Year 2025-2026
March 4, 2025

March 5

March 7

March 14

 

 

March 17 - 28

March 28

April 9

 

April 11

April 15

April 16 - 25

April 28 - May 2

 

April 30

May 7

May 9

May 13

May 14

May 15

May 30

June 17 

June 24

 

July 8

Budget Calendar Adopted

Budget Kickoff

Deadline for Fee Schedule Submissions to Finance

Deadline for HR to enter new position requests.

Deadline for Events Overtime spreadsheet

Deadline to Input Projections for Electricity, Auto Fuel, and Gas

IT review of New Personnel requests. Deadline to Finance by March 28

Technology Request to IT

Budget Submittals Due for All Departments and Funds

Deadline for Technology requests reviewed by IT

Proposed CIP Project Summary due to Finance

WORK SESSION for Dept 101 Education Session before Regular Council Meeting

City Manager and Department Budget Review Meetings

Department Vehicle Equipment Replacement Fund (VERF) Meetings

Department Enterprise Lease Meetings

Certified Preliminary Estimate of Taxable Value

Grant Submission and Grant Renewal Review

City Manager Review of May 13 Work Session

Potential City Manager Review - Second round of personnel requests

WORK SESSION for Dept Issuance and CIP Planning

Deadline to Finance for second round personnel

Draft Budget Review

City Manager Review of June 24 Work Session

WORK SESSION for MDD, MCDC, Stormwater, Street Maintenance, CIP,

One-time requests, VERF, General Fund Overview with Personnel Overview

MCDC and MDD review, discuss, and approve proposed budgets.
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July 25

July 28

July 31

August 6

August 13

August 15

August 19

August 21

August 28

September 2

September 8

September 16

September 17

 

 

September 19

September 22

October 1

October 7

Chief Appraiser certifies appraisal roll

Calculation of "No-New-Revenue Tax Rate" and "Voter Approval Tax Rate"

WORK SESSION for Property Tax and Utility Rates and Proposed Budget

Deadline to submit NRN and VAT tax rates to Council

File FY2026 Proposed Budget with City Secretary

Send Notice of Budget Public Hearing to Newspaper of Record

City Council Meeting to Discuss and Adopt by record vote the Proposed Tax Rate

Send Record vote form on Proposed Tax Rate to Tax Office by noon

City Newspaper Publication of Budget and Tax Rate Public Hearing

City Council Meeting for Option Fee Schedule discussion if needed following 08/19/25 rate discussion

Post Notice of Tax Rates prominently on the homepage of the City Website 7 days before the public hearing

Public Hearings and Adoption of FY26 Tax Rate, Budget, Utility and Stormwater Rates adopted by Council

File the Certified Tax Rate Ordinance with Collin County Tax Office by noon.

Send IT language for the Tax Ordinance to post on the City Website

File copy of adopted budget with City Secretary

File copy of adopted budget with County Clerk

File tax form, FY26 Budget and related Ordinances with CCAD; copy to Collin County Tax Office

Fiscal Year Begins

Distribute a Budget-in-Brief Document
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Taxpayer Impact Statement
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2025 Strategic Plan
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FY26 One-Time Expenditures
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Funds Summary Overview
The funds that make up the operating budget are divided into two categories: Governmental Funds and Proprietary Funds

Governmental Funds
Governmental Funds — The City accounts and budgets for Governmental Funds using the modified accrual basis of accounting. This

means that revenue is recognized in the accounting period in which it becomes available and is measurable; while expenditures are

recognized in the accounting period in which they are incurred. Most of the City's basic services are accounted for in governmental

funds. The governmental activities include most of the City's basic services such as public safety, parks and recreation, and general

administration. Property taxes, sales taxes and permit fees/court fees finance most of these activities.  Governmental funds are those

generally used to account for tax-supported governmental activities. The City accounts and budgets for Governmental Funds using

the modified accrual basis of accounting. This means that revenue is recognized in the accounting period in which it becomes

available and is measurable; while expenditures are recognized in the accounting period in which they are incurred.

The major funds in the Governmental funds are General Fund, Debt Service Fund, and Capital Projects Fund. Major funds are funds

whose revenues, expenditures/expenses, assets, or liabilities are at least 10% of the total of the governmental fund and at least 5% of

the aggregate total for all governmental funds.  
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General Fund 

The General Fund accounts for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in other funds, and include basic

governmental services such as Police, Fire and Parks functions, among others. All general tax revenues and other receipts not

allocated to other funds by law or contractual agreement are accounted for in this fund.

Debt Service Fund 

The Debt Service Fund accounts for the accumulation of resources for, and the payment of, general long-term debt principal,

interest, and related costs. Debt Service expenditures are recognized when they mature.

Capital Projects Funds 

The Capital Projects Funds account for all resources used for the acquisition and/or construction of major capital facilities by the City,

except those financed by proprietary funds. The budgets for the funds are presented by project type as a five-year plan. The funds
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include Street Maintenance, Capital Improvement Escrow, GO Bond Fund, and Capital Construction Fund.

 Special Revenue Funds 

The Special Revenue Funds account for the proceeds of certain revenue sources, the expenditure of which are legally restricted for

specific purposes.

Component Units
Component Units 

Component units are legally separate entities for which the City is financially accountable. The City is considered financially

accountable for its component units because the City Council appoints the board members, approves budgets, authorizes debt

issuances, and has access to the organizations’ resources. 

Murphy Municipal Development District (MDD) The MDD is responsible for aiding, promoting and furthering economic

development within the City. 

Murphy Community Development Corporation (MCDC) The MCDC is responsible for supporting improvements in community

parks and recreation, streets and sidewalks.
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Proprietary Funds
Proprietary funds. -The City of Murphy has two proprietary funds: the Water & Sewer Fund and the Storm Water Fund, both of which

are enterprise funds. Proprietary Funds are used to account for operations that are financed and operated in a manner consistent

with a private business enterprise. The intent of the governing body is that the cost (expenses, including depreciation) of providing

goods or services to the public be financed or recovered primarily through user charges. 

The major funds in the Proprietary funds are Water and Sewer Fund, and Storm Water (Drainage) Fund. Major funds are funds whose

revenues, expenditures/expenses, assets, or liabilities are at least 10% of the total of the Proprietary fund and at least 5% of the

aggregate total for all proprietary funds. 

Water and Sewer Fund is used to account for the provision of water and sewer services to the residents of the City. Activities include

administration, operation and maintenance of the water and sewer system and billing and collection activities. Acquisition and

construction of major water and sewer capital improvements and repayment of indebtedness from related bond issues are also

accounted for in this proprietary fund. All costs are financed through charges made to utility customers. Rates are reviewed and

adjusted when necessary to ensure the solvency of the fund. 

Storm Water Fund is used to account for the provision of developing and maintaining proper drainage services to the residents of the

City.

Internal Service Fund
Internal Service Fund are used to account for the financing of goods or services provided by one department or agency to other

departments or agencies of the City, or to other governmental units, on a cost-reimbursement basis.  The City established a Vehicle

Equipment Replacement Fund (VERF) in FY2025.  City departments contribute to the VERF based on their related equipment

replacement costs and schedule.
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Funding Sources Overview
The charts below show the relationship among the various funds and their primary revenue sources.
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Budget Assumptions

General Fund

Revenues

1. Tax Rate used= .357514

a. Based upon Collin County Appraisal District certified taxable value = 3,950,650,626; 6.11% increase; or 227,572,870

b. I&S rate remains unchanged with CO, Series 2025 debt issuance = .09128

c. Based on M&O voter approval tax rate = .266234

2. Sales Tax trends have decreased over the last two years of -.85%

a. Sales Tax projection remains flat at $2.9M.  

b. Mixed Beverage based on $40,000 of receipts.

3. Franchise Fees projected increase of .08%; $979,730.

4. Solid Waste contract projected increase of 5%; $1,548,433

5. Investment Income projected conservative at $516,219

6. Transfers from other funds total $2,144,796; including ARPA interest allocation of $226,346

Expenditures

1. Personnel - FY26-FY33 based on total 151.5. 128 FTE's in General Fund

2. Salary Attrition - 3% of personnel salaries: $432,081

3. Personnel Services category now includes Worker's Compensation, $174,097. This line item was previously booked in

Contractual.

4.  Additional personnel added in Fire, Police and Animal Control. 

5. Market adjustments to bring leadership within 5% of the 50th percentile were included for City Manager, Assistant City Manager,

Police Chief, Fire Chief, Community and Economic Director, Parks & Recreation, Human Resources, and Information Technology.

6. Market adjustments to bring management roles within 5% of the 50th percentile were included for Assistant Fire Chief,

Recreation Superintendent, Parks Superintendent, Customer Service Manager and Facilities Superintendent.

7. Average 7% Market adjustment in the public safety step plan for positions of firefighter/paramedic; driver/engineer; captain;

division chief-fire marshal; police officer; corporal; sergeant; lieutenant were included.

8. TMRS rate increased .38% from 14.81% to 15.19%; approximately $50,084.81.           

9. General Fund transfer to VERF includes department contributions, $626,375; an additional 2% of operating expenses was

omitted this fiscal year. 

10. One-time expenditures totaled $445,616.                                . 
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General Fund #10
The General Fund is the general operating fund of the city. It is used to account for all financial resources not accounted for in other

funds. All general tax revenues and other receipts that are not restricted by law or contractual agreements to some other fund are

accounted for in this fund. General operating expenditures, fixed charges, and capital improvements costs that are not paid through

other funds are paid by the General Fund.

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

Beginning Fund

Balance
$12,791,562 $10,998,345 $10,957,164 $10,013,114 $9,570,660 $9,106,490 $8,529,036

Revenues

CURRENT

PROPERTY TAXES
$9,539,504 $10,098,960 $10,517,975 $10,728,335 $10,942,901 $11,161,759 $11,384,994

DELINQUENT

PROPERTY TAXES
-$3,131 $14,863 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000

PENALTY &

INTEREST
$25,644 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000

SALES & USE TAX $2,893,866 $2,933,684 $2,908,551 $3,455,321 $3,518,727 $3,583,402 $3,649,370

MIXED BEVERAGE

SALES TAX
$40,501 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000

GAS FRANCHISE

TAX
$172,645 $187,242 $188,000 $188,000 $188,000 $188,000 $188,000

ELECTRIC

FRANCHISE TAX
$586,207 $586,000 $586,000 $586,000 $582,027 $582,027 $582,027

TELEPHONE $2,368 $2,300 $2,300 $2,300 $2,300 $2,300 $2,300

CABLE TV $78,957 $102,315 $102,315 $102,315 $117,622 $117,622 $117,622

CELL NODE ROW -

ANNUAL
$3,250 $3,200 $3,200 $3,200 $2,926 $2,926 $2,926

GARBAGE

FRANCHISE TAX
$97,827 $97,915 $97,915 $97,915 $97,915 $97,915 $97,915

BUILDING PERMIT $116,371 $395,500 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000

PLAN REVIEW $15,281 $22,002 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000

REINSPECTION

FEES
$20,649 $21,000 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000

ZONING/PLATTING $15,466 $29,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000

ALARM PERMIT $46,575 $38,000 $38,933 $38,933 $38,933 $38,933 $38,933

ANIMAL CONTROL

FEES
$17,198 $9,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000

CONTRACTOR

REGISTRATION
$34,096 $45,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000

MISCELLANEOUS

PERMITS
$28,081 $32,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000

ACCESSORY

BUILDING PERMITS
$8,871 $7,000 $5,900 $5,500 $5,500 $5,500 $5,500
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Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

FENCE PERMITS $11,595 $11,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000

IRRIGATION

PERMITS
$2,375 $3,500 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000

ELECTRICAL

PERMITS
$13,700 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000

PLUMBING

PERMITS
$29,255 $29,500 $29,000 $29,000 $29,000 $29,000 $29,000

MECHANICAL

PERMITS
$21,540 $19,000 $19,000 $19,000 $19,000 $19,000 $19,000

HEALTH PERMITS $39,120 $35,000 $32,000 $32,000 $32,000 $32,000 $32,000

HEALTH PLAN

REVIEW
$900 $1,200 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000

STRUCTURE DEMO

PERMIT
$1,100 $1,200 $400 $400 $400 $400 $400

FLATWORK

PERMITS
$10,300 $12,000 $11,000 $11,000 $11,000 $11,000 $11,000

ANTENNA PERMITS - $900 $300 $300 $300 $300 $300

ARBOR/PATIO

COVER PERMITS
$11,850 $9,500 $9,500 $9,500 $9,500 $9,500 $9,500

FOUNDATION

REPAIR PERMITS
$7,125 $5,500 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000

OUTDOOR

FIREPLACE/PIT

PERMITS

$100 $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 $100

OUTDOOR KITCHEN

PERMITS
$400 $400 $400 $400 $400 $400 $400

RETAINING

WALL/SCREEN

PERMITS

- $19,250 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000

ROOF

REPLACEMENT

PERMITS

$6,600 $48,000 $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $12,000

SOLAR PANEL

PERMITS
$1,400 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500

ALCOHOL PERMITS $3,060 $1,700 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500

SIGN PERMITS $13,925 $15,000 $13,000 $13,000 $13,000 $13,000 $13,000

POOL PERMITS $12,000 $11,000 $11,000 $11,000 $11,000 $11,000 $11,000

SOLICITOR PERMITS - $775 - - - - -

RESIDENTIAL

REMDL/ADD

PERMITS

$11,063 $11,000 $11,000 $11,000 $11,000 $11,000 $11,000

MISCELLANEOUS

REVENUE
$65,330 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000

INTEREST INCOME $592,938 $589,213 $516,219 $526,543 $537,074 $547,815 $558,772

POLICE REVENUES $194,548 $193,319 $214,474 $213,517 $213,517 $213,517 $213,517

RECREATIONAL

PROGRAMS

REVENUE

$63,164 $57,963 $87,253 $87,253 $87,253 $87,253 $87,253
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Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

RECREATIONAL

MEMBERSHIPS
$14,004 $8,500 $9,000 $9,000 $9,000 $9,000 $9,000

RENTALS -

FACILITIES
$39,239 $45,000 $47,000 $47,000 $47,000 $47,000 $47,000

Alternate

Extinquishing

System

$1,600 $800 $800 $800 $800 $800 $800

Fire Alarm System $3,804 $11,500 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000

Automatic Sprinkler

System
$3,260 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000

Underground Fire

Line
$400 $400 $400 $400 $400 $400 $400

SOLID WASTE $1,336,468 $1,550,000 $1,536,933 $1,613,780 $1,694,469 $1,779,192 $1,868,152

SOLID WASTE

PENALTIES
$10,870 $11,500 $11,500 $11,500 $11,500 $11,500 $11,500

CHILD SAFETY FEE $11,614 $26,000 $26,000 $26,000 $26,000 $26,000 $26,000

EMS REVENUES $329,796 $336,620 $345,000 $345,000 $345,000 $345,000 $345,000

RECYCLE REBATES $23,725 $24,000 $24,000 $24,000 $24,000 $24,000 $24,000

GRANTS $3,429,139 $173,573 - - - - -

CR CARD FEES -

BLDG PROJECTS
$5,689 $7,725 $7,725 $7,725 $7,725 $7,725 $7,725

CR CARD FEES-

RECREATION
$2,470 $2,200 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000

CITATION FINES $254,777 $264,000 $264,000 $264,000 $264,000 $264,000 $264,000

CR CARD FEES-

COURTS
$6,934 $6,800 $6,800 $6,800 $6,800 $6,800 $6,800

TRANSFER FROM

U/F
$955,000 $1,104,000 $1,172,132 $1,277,624 $1,392,610 $1,517,945 $1,654,560

TRANSFER FROM

COURT RESTRICTED
$18,066 $18,030 $18,030 $18,030 $18,030 $18,030 $18,030

TRANSFER FROM

MCDC
$275,788 $361,486 $355,892 $387,922 $422,835 $460,890 $502,371

TRANSFER FROM

MDD
$263,676 $394,082 $372,396 $405,912 $442,444 $482,264 $525,667

ENGINEERING FEE-

GRADING PERMIT
- - $200 $200 - - -

ENGINEERING FEE-

FLOODPLAIN

DEVEL.

- - $300 $300 - - -

ENGINEERING FEE-

ROW CONSTRUCT

PERMIT

- $1,200 $2,700 $2,700 - - -

TRANSFER FROM

OTHER FUND
- - $226,346 - - - -

Total Revenues $21,839,936 $20,174,917 $20,279,888 $21,067,524 $21,631,008 $22,213,216 $22,823,834

Expenditures

Personnel Services $11,469,060 $12,411,683 $13,487,351 $13,882,822 $14,305,422 $14,720,439 $15,142,239

Materials & Supplies $884,570 $1,069,852 $1,228,124 $1,202,074 $1,215,985 $1,069,505 $1,071,024
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Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

Contractual Services $7,243,591 $5,371,207 $5,539,523 $5,566,141 $5,610,125 $5,649,327 $5,723,298

Capital Outlay $1,259,675 $515,210 $965,342 $853,542 $963,542 $943,542 $853,542

Transfers - $848,147 $3,600 $5,400 - $407,859 $407,859

Total Expenditures $20,856,897 $20,216,098 $21,223,939 $21,509,979 $22,095,074 $22,790,672 $23,197,962

Total Revenues

Less Expenditures
$983,039 -$41,181 -$944,051 -$442,455 -$464,066 -$577,457 -$374,128

Ending Fund

Balance
$13,774,601 $10,957,164 $10,013,113 $9,570,659 $9,106,594 $8,529,033 $8,154,908
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Revenues by Object
FY26 Revenues by Object

CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES $10,517,975 51.86%

SALES & USE TAX $2,908,551 14.34%

SOLID WASTE $1,536,933 7.58%

TRANSFER FROM U/F $1,172,132 5.78%

ELECTRIC FRANCHISE TAX $586,000 2.89%

INTEREST INCOME $516,219 2.55%

TRANSFER FROM MDD $372,396 1.84%

TRANSFER FROM MCDC $355,892 1.75%

EMS REVENUES $345,000 1.70%

CITATION FINES $264,000 1.30%

TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUND $226,346 1.12%

POLICE REVENUES $214,474 1.06%

GAS FRANCHISE TAX $188,000 0.93%

BUILDING PERMIT $150,000 0.74%

CABLE TV $102,315 0.50%

GARBAGE FRANCHISE TAX $97,915 0.48%

RECREATIONAL PROGRAMS

REVENUE

$87,253 0.43%

RENTALS - FACILITIES $47,000 0.23%

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE $40,000 0.20%

MIXED BEVERAGE SALES TAX $40,000 0.20%

ALARM PERMIT $38,933 0.19%

HEALTH PERMITS $32,000 0.16%

CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION $30,000 0.15%

PLUMBING PERMITS $29,000 0.14%

CHILD SAFETY FEE $26,000 0.13%

MISCELLANEOUS PERMITS $25,000 0.12%

RECYCLE REBATES $24,000 0.12%

PLAN REVIEW $20,000 0.10%

MECHANICAL PERMITS $19,000 0.09%

TRANSFER FROM COURT

RESTRICTED

$18,030 0.09%

REINSPECTION FEES $18,000 0.09%

Automatic Sprinkler System $15,000 0.07%

ELECTRICAL PERMITS $15,000 0.07%

PENALTY & INTEREST $15,000 0.07%

SIGN PERMITS $13,000 0.06%

ROOF REPLACEMENT PERMITS $12,000 0.06%

20.3M
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SOLID WASTE PENALTIES $11,500 0.06%

RESIDENTIAL REMDL/ADD

PERMITS

$11,000 0.05%

POOL PERMITS $11,000 0.05%

FLATWORK PERMITS $11,000 0.05%

FENCE PERMITS $10,000 0.05%

ANIMAL CONTROL FEES $10,000 0.05%

ZONING/PLATTING $10,000 0.05%

DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAXES $10,000 0.05%

ARBOR/PATIO COVER PERMITS $9,500 0.05%

RECREATIONAL MEMBERSHIPS $9,000 0.04%

Fire Alarm System $8,000 0.04%

CR CARD FEES - BLDG PROJECTS $7,725 0.04%

CR CARD FEES-COURTS $6,800 0.03%

ACCESSORY BUILDING PERMITS $5,900 0.03%

RETAINING WALL/SCREEN

PERMITS

$5,000 0.02%

FOUNDATION REPAIR PERMITS $4,000 0.02%

CELL NODE ROW - ANNUAL $3,200 0.02%

IRRIGATION PERMITS $3,000 0.01%

ENGINEERING FEE-ROW

CONSTRUCT PERMIT

$2,700 0.01%

ALCOHOL PERMITS $2,500 0.01%

TELEPHONE $2,300 0.01%

CR CARD FEES-RECREATION $2,000 0.01%

SOLAR PANEL PERMITS $1,500 0.01%

HEALTH PLAN REVIEW $1,000 0.00%

Alternate Extinquishing System $800 0.00%

Underground Fire Line $400 0.00%

OUTDOOR KITCHEN PERMITS $400 0.00%

STRUCTURE DEMO PERMIT $400 0.00%

ENGINEERING FEE-FLOODPLAIN

DEVEL.

$300 0.00%

ANTENNA PERMITS $300 0.00%

ENGINEERING FEE-GRADING

PERMIT

$200 0.00%

OUTDOOR FIREPLACE/PIT

PERMITS

$100 0.00%
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Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Personnel Services $13,487,351 63.55%

Contractual Services $5,539,523 26.10%

Materials & Supplies $1,228,124 5.79%

Capital Outlay $965,342 4.55%

Transfers $3,600 0.02%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(%

Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Personnel Services $11,469,060 $12,411,683 $13,487,351 8.67% $1,075,668

Materials & Supplies $884,570 $1,069,852 $1,228,124 14.79% $158,272

Contractual Services $7,243,591 $5,371,207 $5,539,523 3.13% $168,316

Capital Outlay $1,259,675 $515,210 $965,342 87.37% $450,132

Transfers - $848,147 $3,600 -99.58% -$844,547

Total Expenditures $20,856,897 $20,216,098 $21,223,939 4.99% $1,007,841

21.2M

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Departments Summary
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Administration
The City of Murphy operates under a Council-Manager form of government. The City Council appoints the City Manager, who shall

serve as the Chief Administrative Officer for the City of Murphy. The City Manager is responsible for the administration of all affairs of

the City and manages the diverse departments to keep the City running smoothly. The City Manager is supported by a Leadership

Team who leads the dynamic force of 137 full-time employees and 14.5 part-time employees every day to accomplish the goals,

objectives and expectations of the City Council.

The City Manager is the primary point of contact between the City’s departments and the City Council. The main responsibilities of

the City Manager are to lead, guide and provide coordination to the departments as they implement City policy decisions made by

the City Council. The City Manager ensures that all state laws and city ordinances are effectively enforced. This office is also

responsible for presenting the annual budget and capital improvement program to the City Council and provides accurate, timely

information and recommendations regarding City-wide policies.

Accomplishments in FY25

Table of ContentsAdministration

FY2026 Budget Book | City of Murphy, Texas Page 75



Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Personnel Services $782,464 92.12%

Contractual Services $41,160 4.85%

Capital Outlay $16,378 1.93%

Materials & Supplies $9,420 1.11%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2025

Projected

vs. FY26 (%

Change)

FY 2025

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Personnel Services

SALARIES
10-5400-1001-

0000
$510,641 $580,709 $611,015 5.22% $30,306

OVERTIME
10-5400-1005-

0000
$562 - - - -

LONGEVITY
10-5400-1006-

0000
$348 $1,256 $2,583 105.65% $1,327

PART TIME
10-5400-1007-

0000
- $23,000 - -100.00% -$23,000

TMRS
10-5400-1009-

0000
$72,028 $85,973 $93,485 8.74% $7,512

457B COMPENSATION
10-5400-1010-

0000
$8,500 $12,000 $12,000 0.00% -

SOCIAL SECURITY
10-5400-1011-

0000
$7,107 $10,162 $8,860 -12.81% -$1,302

GROUP INSURANCE
10-5400-1012-

0000
$35,908 $39,338 $45,985 16.90% $6,647

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

PREMIUMS

10-5400-1014-

0000
- - $736 - $736

AUTO ALLOWANCE
10-5400-1018-

0000
$3,714 $7,800 $7,800 0.00% -

Total Personnel Services $638,809 $760,238 $782,464 2.92% $22,226

Materials & Supplies

GENERAL OFFICE

SUPPLIES

10-5400-2101-

0000
$2,659 $2,000 $2,000 0.00% -

849K

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2025

Projected

vs. FY26 (%

Change)

FY 2025

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

MAGAZINES/MAPS/BOOKS
10-5400-2102-

0000
$229 $1,000 $1,000 0.00% -

MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL
10-5400-2204-

0000
$1,337 $2,126 $2,445 15.00% $319

UNIFORMS
10-5400-2209-

0000
$147 $100 $225 125.00% $125

MOTOR VEHICLE

SUPPLIES

10-5400-2312-

0000
- - $750 - $750

COMPUTER HARD. & SOFT.
10-5400-2403-

0000
$350 $350 - -100.00% -$350

COMMUNITY RELATIONS
10-5400-2501-

0000
- - $3,000 - $3,000

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
10-5400-2502-

0000
$10,778 $16,750 - -100.00% -$16,750

Total Materials & Supplies $15,501 $22,326 $9,420 -57.81% -$12,906

Contractual Services

CONSULTANT SERVICES
10-5400-3102-

0000
$32,305 $69,500 $5,000 -92.81% -$64,500

CONTRACT LABOR
10-5400-3199-

0000
$86,160 - - - -

POSTAGE & FREIGHT
10-5400-3202-

0000
$66 $300 $300 0.00% -

TRAVEL AND TRAINING
10-5400-3203-

0000
$6,059 $21,759 $24,200 11.22% $2,441

PRINTING AND BINDING
10-5400-3302-

0000
- $500 $500 0.00% -

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

10-5400-3405-

0000
$246 - - - -

MOTOR VEHICLE REPAIRS
10-5400-3604-

0000
$511 $1,290 $1,320 2.33% $30

RENTAL OFFICE EQPT.
10-5400-3702-

0000
$291 - - - -

CELL/PAGERS/RADIOS
10-5400-3703-

0000
$1,525 $1,805 $2,880 59.56% $1,075

DUES & MEMBERSHIP
10-5400-3901-

0000
$1,670 $6,550 $6,960 6.26% $410

Total Contractual Services $128,833 $101,704 $41,160 -59.53% -$60,544

Capital Outlay

MOTOR VEHICLES
10-5400-4303-

0000
$48,353 - - - -

TRANSFER TO VERF-

ADMIN

10-5400-9001-

0000
- - $16,378 - $16,378

Total Capital Outlay $48,353 - $16,378 - $16,378

Total Expenditures $831,496 $884,268 $849,421 -3.94% -$34,847
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Personnel Summary

City Manager

1.0

Assistant City Manager

1.0

Executive Assistant to the

City Manager

1.0

Public Affairs Officer

1.0
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Human Resources
The Human Resources Department is driven by core leadership values of trust, integrity and excellence. The Human Resources

Department strives to administer quality service to our employees by providing education and support in training, recruiting,

employee relations, benefits, compensation and professional development. The Human Resources Department is also responsible

for risk management for the City.

Accomplishments in FY25
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Performance Measures
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Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Contractual Services $364,145 50.97%

Personnel Services $324,178 45.38%

Materials & Supplies $26,075 3.65%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26 (%

Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Personnel Services

SALARIES
10-5401-1001-

0000
$204,970 $217,959 $230,507 5.76% $12,548

LONGEVITY
10-5401-1006-

0000
- $68 $357 425.00% $289

PART TIME
10-5401-1007-

0000
- $25,000 $24,000 -4.00% -$1,000

TMRS
10-5401-1009-

0000
$28,782 $32,280 $35,268 9.26% $2,988

SOCIAL SECURITY
10-5401-1011-

0000
$2,744 $4,920 $5,178 5.24% $258

GROUP INSURANCE
10-5401-1012-

0000
$21,318 $24,531 $28,408 15.80% $3,877

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

PREMIUMS

10-5401-1014-

0000
- - $460 - $460

Total Personnel Services $257,814 $304,758 $324,178 6.37% $19,420

Materials & Supplies

GENERAL OFFICE

SUPPLIES

10-5401-2101-

0000
$1,552 $1,500 $1,500 0.00% -

MINOR TOOLS & EQPT.
10-5401-2401-

0000
- - $3,400 - $3,400

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
10-5401-2502-

0000
- - $21,175 - $21,175

Total Materials & Supplies $1,552 $1,500 $26,075 1,638.33% $24,575

Contractual Services

CONSULTANT SERVICES
10-5401-3102-

0000
$48,260 $49,500 $53,800 8.69% $4,300

714K

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26 (%

Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

MED.

SERVICES/PREEMPLOYNT

10-5401-3104-

0000
$7,131 $8,000 $8,000 0.00% -

POSTAGE & FREIGHT
10-5401-3202-

0000
$23 $50 $50 0.00% -

TRAVEL AND TRAINING
10-5401-3203-

0000
$1,470 $16,000 $10,000 -37.50% -$6,000

AD. AND PUBLIC NOTICES
10-5401-3301-

0000
$555 $3,500 $3,500 0.00% -

INSURANCE GENERAL

ACCT

10-5401-3401-

0000
$215,068 $240,210 $280,000 16.56% $39,790

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

10-5401-3405-

0000
$123 $3,000 - -100.00% -$3,000

WELLNESS PROGRAM
10-5401-3408-

0000
- - $1,575 - $1,575

EMP REWARDS &

RECOGNITION

10-5401-3409-

0000
$8,097 $11,000 $5,000 -54.55% -$6,000

RENTAL OFFICE EQPT
10-5401-3702-

0000
$265 - - - -

CELL/PAGERS/RADIOS
10-5401-3703-

0000
$1,685 $840 $1,320 57.14% $480

DUES & MEMBERSHIP
10-5401-3901-

0000
$1,069 $800 $900 12.50% $100

Total Contractual Services $283,746 $332,900 $364,145 9.39% $31,245

Capital Outlay

FURN., FIX., OFF. EQPT.
10-5401-4301-

0000
$5,290 - - - -

Total Capital Outlay $5,290 - - - -

Total Expenditures $548,402 $639,158 $714,398 11.77% $75,240
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Personnel Summary

Human Resources

Human Resources Director

1.0

Human Resources Analyst

1.0

Human Resources

Assistant

0.5
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Information Technology
The Murphy IT Department provides hardware, software, network, cybersecurity, telephone, mobile, wireless, and data analytics

services. We deliver reliable technology solutions to enhance resident experiences and support City staff, Council, and committees.

Operating under a continuous improvement model, we learn from customers and experts to improve services while ensuring

seamless user experiences and maintaining fiscal, moral, and professional excellence.

Accomplishments in FY25
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Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Contractual Services $1,030,474 63.01%

Personnel Services $496,566 30.36%

Materials & Supplies $69,511 4.25%

Capital Outlay $38,967 2.38%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26 (%

Change)

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

($ Change)

Personnel Services

SALARIES
10-5402-1001-

0000
$385,406 $375,331 $387,998 3.37% $12,667

OVERTIME
10-5402-1005-

0000
$11,951 $13,845 $13,845 0.00% -

LONGEVITY
10-5402-1006-

0000
$1,096 $1,144 $308 -73.08% -$836

TMRS
10-5402-1009-

0000
$55,137 $55,586 $59,364 6.80% $3,778

SOCIAL SECURITY
10-5402-1011-

0000
$5,604 $5,442 $5,626 3.38% $184

GROUP INSURANCE
10-5402-1012-

0000
$28,904 $28,689 $28,689 0.00% -

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

PREMIUMS

10-5402-1014-

0000
- - $736 - $736

Total Personnel Services $488,097 $480,037 $496,566 3.44% $16,529

Materials & Supplies

GENERAL OFFICE

SUPPLIES

10-5402-2101-

0000
$1,401 $1,400 $1,500 7.14% $100

DATA PROCESSING

SUPPLIES

10-5402-2104-

0000
$735 $2,775 $3,035 9.37% $260

SOFTWARE

SUBSCRIPTIONS

10-5402-2106-

0000
$7,168 $8,859 $9,410 6.22% $551

UNIFORMS
10-5402-2209-

0000
- $400 $400 0.00% -

1.64M

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26 (%

Change)

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

($ Change)

MINOR TOOLS & EQPT.
10-5402-2401-

0000
$2,809 $7,330 $8,166 11.41% $836

COMPUTER HARD. &

SOFT.

10-5402-2403-

0000
- $8,600 - -100.00% -$8,600

NETWORKING SUPPLIES
10-5402-

2406-0000
- $1,590 $47,000 2,855.97% $45,410

Total Materials & Supplies $12,113 $30,954 $69,511 124.56% $38,557

Contractual Services

CONSULTANT SERVICES
10-5402-3102-

0000
$25,701 $30,760 $30,000 -2.47% -$760

DATA PROCESSING
10-5402-3106-

0000
$32,300 $38,000 $40,300 6.05% $2,300

SOFTWARE SUPPORT
10-5402-3111-

0000
$171,306 $209,654 $216,910 3.46% $7,256

HARDWARE

MAINTENANCE

10-5402-3112-

0000
$59,975 $118,426 $204,630 72.79% $86,204

CLOUD HOSTED

SOFTWARE

10-5402-3113-

0000
$301,522 $303,087 $334,009 10.20% $30,922

TELEPHONE EXPENSES
10-5402-3201-

0000
$75,980 $85,535 $95,600 11.77% $10,065

POSTAGE & FREIGHT
10-5402-3202-

0000
- $200 $200 0.00% -

TRAVEL AND TRAINING
10-5402-3203-

0000
$7,764 $7,210 $8,690 20.53% $1,480

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

10-5402-3405-

0000
$613 - - - -

RENTAL OFFICE EQPT
10-5402-3702-

0000
$247 $11,000 $17,640 60.36% $6,640

CELL/PAGERS/RADIOS
10-5402-3703-

0000
$6,803 $14,110 $7,810 -44.65% -$6,300

LEASES
10-5402-3715-

0000
$135,777 $133,800 $74,360 -44.42% -$59,440

DUES & MEMBERSHIP
10-5402-3901-

0000
$175 $325 $325 0.00% -

Total Contractual Services $818,163 $952,107 $1,030,474 8.23% $78,367

Capital Outlay

COMPUTER HARDWARE
10-5402-

4390-0000
$28,025 $31,815 $38,967 22.48% $7,152

Total Capital Outlay $28,025 $31,815 $38,967 22.48% $7,152

Total Expenditures $1,346,398 $1,494,913 $1,635,518 9.41% $140,605
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Personnel Summary

Information Technology

IT Director

1.0

IT Support Specialist

1.0

IT Systems Analyst

1.0

GIS/ IT Application

Manager

1.0
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City Council
The City Council is elected at large and is composed of a Mayor and six Council members. They are responsible for appointing and

removing the City Manager, Municipal Judge(s), City Attorney(s), and City Secretary. Other responsibilities include adopting the

budget and setting the tax rate, legislating policies, making board appointments, and establishing a vision for the City’s development.

The City Council currently meets on the first and third Tuesdays each month to conduct the business of the City. Special meetings of

the City Council shall be called by the City Secretary upon request of the Mayor, City Manager or three (3) Council members. The

Mayor and City Council are classified as part-time employees and compensated per meeting based upon attendance at the

meetings.
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Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Contractual Services $190,503 75.23%

Materials & Supplies $43,100 17.02%

Personnel Services $19,625 7.75%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26 (%

Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Personnel Services

PART TIME
10-5411-1007-

0000
$15,250 $18,040 $17,600 -2.44% -$440

SOCIAL SECURITY
10-5411-1011-

0000
$1,148 $1,380 $1,346 -2.46% -$34

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

PREMIUMS

10-5411-1014-

0000
- - $679 - $679

Total Personnel Services $16,398 $19,420 $19,625 1.06% $205

Materials & Supplies

GENERAL OFFICE

SUPPLIES

10-5411-2101-

0000
$2,816 $2,300 $2,300 0.00% -

UNIFORMS
10-5411-2209-

0000
$521 $800 $800 0.00% -

COMMUNITY RELATIONS
10-5411-2501-

0000
$12,374 $24,100 $25,000 3.73% $900

RECYCLE EVENTS
10-5411-2503-

0000
$13,492 $15,000 $15,000 0.00% -

Total Materials & Supplies $29,203 $42,200 $43,100 2.13% $900

Contractual Services

CONSULTANT SERVICES
10-5411-3102-

0000
- $25,000 - -100.00% -$25,000

LEGAL
10-5411-3103-

0000
$119,088 $143,000 $127,000 -11.19% -$16,000

PROPOSED PARKER

WWTP

10-5411-3104-

0000
$48,438 - - - -

SOFTWARE

MAINTENANCE

10-5411-3111-

0000
$14,028 $33,161 $33,161 0.00% -

253K

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26 (%

Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

TRAVEL AND TRAINING
10-5411-3203-

0000
$5,026 $7,480 $7,480 0.00% -

AD. AND PUBLIC NOTICES
10-5411-3301-

0000
$841 $984 $984 0.00% -

WORKERS COMP
10-5411-3405-

0000
$8 $7,417 - -100.00% -$7,417

RENTAL OFFICE EQPT
10-5411-3702-

0000
$55 - - - -

CELL/PAGERS/RADIOS
10-5411-3703-

0000
$1,839 $3,360 $5,280 57.14% $1,920

DUES & MEMBERSHIPS
10-5411-3901-

0000
$9,682 $16,598 $16,598 0.00% -

380 AGREEMENT
10-5411-3955-

0000
$2,250,000 - - - -

Total Contractual Services $2,449,005 $237,000 $190,503 -19.62% -$46,497

Total Expenditures $2,494,606 $298,620 $253,228 -15.20% -$45,392
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Personnel Summary

City Council

Citizens of Murphy

Mayor

0.5

Mayor Pro Tem

0.5

Deputy Mayor Pro Tem

0.5

Council Member

2.0 - 4 members 0.5
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City Secretary
The City Secretary’s office strives to provide quality service and information to the citizens, the City Council, and City staff, as well as

maintaining official city records for historical preservation. This office is responsible for preparing Council agenda packets, recording

Council meeting minutes, preparing and posting public notices, managing public information requests, and administering City

elections.

Accomplishments in FY25
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Performance Measures
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Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Personnel Services $181,029 65.86%

Contractual Services $90,750 33.01%

Materials & Supplies $3,100 1.13%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26 (%

Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Personnel Services

SALARIES
10-5412-1001-

0000
$163,130 $121,683 $125,013 2.74% $3,330

LONGEVITY
10-5412-1006-

0000
$440 $64 $196 206.25% $132

PART TIME
10-5412-1007-

0000
- $25,000 $26,000 4.00% $1,000

TMRS
10-5412-1009-

0000
$23,187 $17,975 $19,127 6.41% $1,152

SOCIAL SECURITY
10-5412-1011-

0000
$2,271 $3,677 $3,802 3.40% $125

GROUP INSURANCE
10-5412-1012-

0000
$9,081 $9,688 $6,615 -31.72% -$3,073

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

PREMIUMS

10-5412-1014-

0000
- - $276 - $276

Total Personnel Services $198,109 $178,087 $181,029 1.65% $2,942

Materials & Supplies

GENERAL OFFICE

SUPPLIES

10-5412-2101-

0000
$869 $9,862 $3,000 -69.58% -$6,862

UNIFORMS
10-5412-2209-

0000
- $100 $100 0.00% -

Total Materials & Supplies $869 $9,962 $3,100 -68.88% -$6,862

Contractual Services

CONSULTANT SERVICES
10-5412-3102-

0000
$9,679 $51,075 $51,075 0.00% -

RECORDING FEES
10-5412-3108-

0000
- $25 $25 0.00% -

275K

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26 (%

Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

POSTAGE & FREIGHT
10-5412-3202-

0000
$62 $200 $200 0.00% -

TRAVEL AND TRAINING
10-5412-3203-

0000
$2,972 $4,385 $4,485 2.28% $100

ADVERTISING & NOTICES
10-5412-3301-

0000
$7,127 $5,600 $5,600 0.00% -

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

10-5412-3405-

0000
$189 $1,500 - -100.00% -$1,500

RENTAL OFFICE EQPT.
10-5412-3702-

0000
$50 - - - -

CELL/PAGERS/RADIOS
10-5412-3703-

0000
$1,145 $965 $1,320 36.79% $355

DUES & MEMBERSHIPS
10-5412-3901-

0000
$201 $545 $545 0.00% -

COST OF ELECTION
10-5412-3921-

0000
$1,778 $25,000 $25,000 0.00% -

COUNCIL INCIDENTALS
10-5412-3940-

0000
$2,262 $2,500 $2,500 0.00% -

Total Contractual Services $25,465 $91,795 $90,750 -1.14% -$1,045

Total Expenditures $224,444 $279,844 $274,879 -1.77% -$4,965
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Personnel Summary

City Secretary

City Secretary

1.0

Records Management

Specialist

0.5
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Finance
The mission of the Finance Department is to develop and oversee the financial policies and procedures that effectively safeguard the

City’s assets.

The department is responsible for the annual budget process, financial analysis and reporting, including serving as the primary

liaison with the independent auditors, investment management, and long-term debt requirements in consultation with the financial

advisor and bond counsel.

The Finance Administration also provides general supervision and oversight of Accounting, Treasury, Utility Billing and Collection, and

Municipal Court services.

Accomplishments in FY25
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Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Personnel Services $617,344 72.65%

Contractual Services $228,172 26.85%

Materials & Supplies $4,250 0.50%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26 (%

Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Personnel Services

SALARIES
10-5430-1001-

0000
$390,041 $472,026 $483,828 2.50% $11,802

OVERTIME
10-5430-1005-

0000
$305 $3,000 $3,000 0.00% -

LONGEVITY
10-5430-1006-

0000
$288 $308 $952 209.09% $644

TMRS
10-5430-1009-

0000
$54,867 $69,907 $74,026 5.89% $4,119

SOCIAL SECURITY
10-5430-1011-

0000
$5,390 $6,845 $7,015 2.48% $170

GROUP INSURANCE
10-5430-1012-

0000
$30,353 $41,867 $47,603 13.70% $5,736

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

PREMIUMS

10-5430-1014-

0000
- - $920 - $920

Total Personnel Services $481,245 $593,953 $617,344 3.94% $23,391

Materials & Supplies

GENERAL OFFICE

SUPPLIES

10-5430-2101-

0000
$2,662 $2,471 $2,950 19.38% $479

OFFICE COPY SUPPLIES
10-5430-2103-

0000
- - $1,100 - $1,100

UNIFORMS
10-5430-2209-

0000
- $125 $200 60.00% $75

Total Materials & Supplies $2,662 $2,596 $4,250 63.71% $1,654

Contractual Services

AUDITING AND

ACCOUNTING

10-5430-3101-

0000
$63,551 $68,555 $79,000 15.24% $10,445

850K

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26 (%

Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

CONSULTANT SERVICES
10-5430-3102-

0000
$47,116 $47,398 $44,500 -6.11% -$2,898

TAX APPRAISALS
10-5430-3109-

0000
$100,302 $96,337 $88,500 -8.13% -$7,837

BANK SERVICES

CHARGES

10-5430-3115-

0000
-$419 $500 $500 0.00% -

POSTAGE & FREIGHT
10-5430-3202-

0000
$1,677 $1,500 $1,500 0.00% -

TRAVEL AND TRAINING
10-5430-3203-

0000
$1,414 $3,514 $4,200 19.52% $686

AD. AND PUBLIC NOTICES
10-5430-3301-

0000
$3,393 $2,500 $2,500 0.00% -

PRINTING AND BINDING
10-5430-3302-

0000
- $200 $2,430 1,115.00% $2,230

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

10-5430-3405-

0000
$490 - - - -

Unemployment
10-5430-3407-

0000
$14,005 - - - -

RENTAL OFFICE EQPT.
10-5430-3702-

0000
$1,648 - - - -

CELL/PAGERS/RADIOS
10-5430-3703-

0000
$2,460 $2,520 $3,840 52.38% $1,320

DUES & MEMBERSHIP
10-5430-3901-

0000
$1,145 $1,302 $1,202 -7.68% -$100

Total Contractual Services $236,782 $224,326 $228,172 1.71% $3,846

Total Expenditures $720,689 $820,874 $849,765 3.52% $28,891
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Personnel Summary

Finance

Finance Director

1.0

Controller

1.0

Budget Officer

1.0

Accountant

1.0

Finance Technician

1.0
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Fire & Rescue
The Murphy Fire Department is responsible for serving the community through fire and life safety prevention, planning, preparation,

response, restoration, and review. Our mission is to look for ways to provide for a high quality of life for those living in or visiting the

city.

This department provides fire, emergency medical system and emergency management services. Some incidents require resources

greater than available in Murphy, so a reliance on neighboring communities is also planned. This additional aid is also reciprocated to

those other communities as needed.

Whether the department is reviewing development plans for future commercial occupants or delivering life safety messages at an

HOA meeting, the idea is to prevent occurrences that require emergency response. Those existing programs will be continued, and

new programs will be sought out. Murphy Fire Rescue stands ready to serve.

Accomplishments in FY25
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Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Personnel Services $3,683,069 80.34%

Contractual Services $392,169 8.55%

Materials & Supplies $292,300 6.38%

Capital Outlay $216,688 4.73%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

(%

Change)

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

($ Change)

Personnel Services

SALARIES
10-5440-1001-

0000
$1,967,177 $2,277,689 $2,612,268 14.69% $334,579

OFFICER IN CHARGE
10-5440-1002-

0000
$34,945 $35,000 $35,000 0.00% -

DRIVER
10-5440-1003-

0000
$66,900 $58,996 $60,000 1.70% $1,004

OVERTIME
10-5440-1005-

0000
$172,813 $175,000 $174,219 -0.45% -$781

LONGEVITY
10-5440-1006-

0000
$7,768 $8,692 $15,064 73.31% $6,372

TMRS
10-5440-1009-

0000
$318,569 $337,326 $394,323 16.90% $56,997

SOCIAL SECURITY
10-5440-1011-

0000
$30,804 $36,342 $37,370 2.83% $1,028

GROUP INSURANCE
10-5440-1012-

0000
$242,610 $297,510 $283,388 -4.75% -$14,122

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

PREMIUMS

10-5440-1014-

0000
- - $51,296 - $51,296

CERTIFICATIONS
10-5440-1016-

0000
$16,393 $17,700 $20,140 13.79% $2,440

AUTO ALLOWANCE
10-5440-1018-

0000
$8,264 - - - -

Total Personnel Services $2,866,243 $3,244,255 $3,683,069 13.53% $438,814

Materials & Supplies

4.58M

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

(%

Change)

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

($ Change)

GENERAL OFFICE

SUPPLIES

10-5440-2101-

0000
$2,971 $3,000 $3,950 31.67% $950

MAGAZINES/MAPS/BOOKS
10-5440-2102-

0000
$2,043 $2,600 $2,600 0.00% -

MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL
10-5440-

2204-0000
$25,435 $22,030 $26,000 18.02% $3,970

JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
10-5440-2205-

0000
$2,872 $3,000 $3,000 0.00% -

UNIFORMS
10-5440-

2209-0000
$62,455 $73,850 $74,170 0.43% $320

LAUNDRY AND CLEANING
10-5440-2220-

0000
$14,055 $16,000 $17,500 9.38% $1,500

FIRE PREVENTION

PROGRAM

10-5440-

2240-0000
$7,095 $8,900 $9,500 6.74% $600

BUILDINGS/GROUNDS

SUP.

10-5440-2301-

0000
$2,522 $3,200 $3,200 0.00% -

MOTOR VEHICLE

SUPPLIES

10-5440-2312-

0000
$16,230 $14,250 $16,250 14.04% $2,000

FIRE FIGHTING EQPT.
10-5440-2315-

0000
$18,393 $23,650 $29,930 26.55% $6,280

MINOR TOOLS & EQPT.
10-5440-2401-

0000
$10,154 $21,800 $26,400 21.10% $4,600

FURNITURE & FIXTURE
10-5440-

2402-0000
$1,170 $3,000 $9,000 200.00% $6,000

COMMUNITY RELATIONS
10-5440-2501-

0000
$4,045 $4,800 $5,800 20.83% $1,000

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
10-5440-2502-

0000
$8,413 $12,500 $14,000 12.00% $1,500

AMBULANCE SUPPLIES
10-5440-2601-

0000
$47,314 $54,000 $51,000 -5.56% -$3,000

Total Materials & Supplies $225,167 $266,580 $292,300 9.65% $25,720

Contractual Services

CONSULTANT SERVICES
10-5440-3102-

0000
$42,720 $40,720 $42,720 4.91% $2,000

MED.

SERVICES/PREEMPLOYNT

10-5440-3104-

0000
$14,808 $33,000 $33,000 0.00% -

POSTAGE & FREIGHT
10-5440-3202-

0000
$84 $800 $800 0.00% -

TRAVEL AND TRAINING
10-5440-3203-

0000
$41,963 $38,100 $43,500 14.17% $5,400

PRINTING AND BINDING
10-5440-3302-

0000
$742 $850 $850 0.00% -

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

10-5440-

3405-0000
$47,483 $12,000 - -100.00% -$12,000

ELECTRICITY
10-5440-3501-

0000
$58,093 $64,136 $65,000 1.35% $864

GAS
10-5440-3502-

0000
$9,373 $11,316 $12,379 9.39% $1,063
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

(%

Change)

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

($ Change)

BLDG/STRUCTURE

IMPVTS.

10-5440-3601-

0000
$1,888 $3,000 $3,000 0.00% -

MOTOR VEHICLE REPAIRS
10-5440-

3604-0000
$59,648 $67,500 $81,550 20.81% $14,050

RADIO & RADAR R & M
10-5440-

3608-0000
$15,840 $27,240 $36,940 35.61% $9,700

PUBLIC SAFETY EQPT. R &

M

10-5440-3613-

0000
$16,459 $23,900 $29,400 23.01% $5,500

RENTAL OFFICE EQPT.
10-5440-3702-

0000
$718 - - - -

CELL/PAGERS/RADIOS
10-5440-3703-

0000
$9,632 $9,276 $9,180 -1.03% -$96

DUES & MEMBERSHIP
10-5440-3901-

0000
$8,112 $8,266 $8,350 1.02% $84

EMERGENCY

MANAGEMENT

10-5440-3918-

0000
$17,744 $13,260 $25,500 92.31% $12,240

Total Contractual Services $345,307 $353,364 $392,169 10.98% $38,805

Capital Outlay

MOTOR VEHICLES
10-5440-

4303-0000
- $82,435 - -100.00% -$82,435

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT
10-5440-

4305-0000
$3,808 $67,000 - -100.00% -$67,000

TRANSFER TO VERF-FIRE
10-5440-9001-

0000
- - $216,688 - $216,688

Total Capital Outlay $3,808 $149,435 $216,688 45.00% $67,253

Total Expenditures $3,440,526 $4,013,634 $4,584,226 14.22% $570,592
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Personnel Summary

Fire Department with mid-year reclasses

Fire Chief

1.0

Division Chief

EMS & Training

1.0

Division Chief

Fire Prevention &

Emergency Management

1.0

Fire Inspector/Investigator

1.0

Assistant Fire Chief

Operations & Emergency

Services

1.0

Battalion Chief

3.0

Lieutenant

3.0

Driver/Engineer

3.0

Firefighter/Paramedic

12.0

Fire Administrative Analyst

1.0
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Public Works
The Public Works Division staff are responsible for the maintenance and operation of the transportation system, which comprises

signs & markings, signals (3.5)/pedestrian flashers (2), streets (106 miles), and sidewalks (159 miles) within the City of Murphy.

Additional functions include responding to emergencies, weather-related events and minimizing hazardous roadway conditions for

citizen and interdepartmental requests for service.

Accomplishments in FY25
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Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Capital Outlay $314,699 37.25%

Contractual Services $263,738 31.21%

Personnel Services $194,919 23.07%

Materials & Supplies $71,575 8.47%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26 (%

Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Personnel Services

SALARIES
10-5450-1001-

0000
$77,680 $148,036 $148,790 0.51% $754

OVERTIME
10-5450-1005-

0000
- $675 $1,000 48.15% $325

LONGEVITY
10-5450-1006-

0000
- - $161 - $161

TMRS
10-5450-1009-

0000
$11,340 $21,924 $22,765 3.84% $841

SOCIAL SECURITY
10-5450-1011-

0000
$1,109 $2,147 $2,157 0.47% $10

GROUP INSURANCE
10-5450-1012-

0000
$9,546 $21,666 $13,227 -38.95% -$8,439

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

PREMIUMS

10-5450-1014-

0000
- - $6,819 - $6,819

AUTO ALLOWANCE
10-5450-1018-

0000
$3,250 - - - -

Total Personnel Services $102,925 $194,448 $194,919 0.24% $471

Materials & Supplies

GENERAL OFFICE

SUPPLIES

10-5450-2101-

0000
- $700 $800 14.29% $100

MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL
10-5450-2204-

0000
- $5,460 $5,460 0.00% -

UNIFORMS
10-5450-2209-

0000
- $400 $400 0.00% -

845K

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26 (%

Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

SIGNS AND MARKERS
10-5450-2232-

0000
$8,414 $12,200 $12,200 0.00% -

STREET AND BRIDGES

SUP.

10-5450-2302-

0000
$15,176 $15,425 $15,425 0.00% -

PAINT, LUMBER &

HARDWARE

10-5450-2309-

0000
$478 $500 $500 0.00% -

MOTOR VEHICLE

SUPPLIES

10-5450-2312-

0000
- $1,635 $1,620 -0.92% -$15

SIGNAL SYSTEMS
10-5450-2314-

0000
$70,842 $29,550 $29,550 0.00% -

MINOR TOOLS & EQPT.
10-5450-2401-

0000
$1,417 $2,000 $2,500 25.00% $500

COMPUTER HARD. &

SOFT.

10-5450-2403-

0000
$2,569 $3,120 $3,120 0.00% -

Total Materials & Supplies $98,896 $70,990 $71,575 0.82% $585

Contractual Services

CONSULTANT SERVICES
10-5450-3102-

0000
- $9,500 - -100.00% -$9,500

ENGINEERING SERVICES
10-5450-3105-

0000
$95,159 $50,000 $60,000 20.00% $10,000

TRAVEL AND TRAINING
10-5450-3203-

0000
- $1,500 $3,000 100.00% $1,500

PRINTING AND BINDING
10-5450-3302-

0000
$295 $500 $500 0.00% -

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

10-5450-3405-

0000
$359 - - - -

ELECTRICITY
10-5450-3501-

0000
$167,591 $166,393 $170,553 2.50% $4,160

RADIO & RADAR R & M
10-5450-3608-

0000
$13,068 $11,029 $12,029 9.07% $1,000

CELL/PAGERS/RADIOS
10-5450-3703-

0000
$680 $420 $1,080 157.14% $660

RENTAL MACHINERY &

EQPT.

10-5450-3704-

0000
$3,703 $6,500 $6,500 0.00% -

LEASES
10-5450-3715-

0000
$4,837 $5,200 $5,720 10.00% $520

DUES & MEMBERSHIP
10-5450-3901-

0000
$7,507 $4,356 $4,356 0.00% -

Total Contractual Services $293,199 $255,398 $263,738 3.27% $8,340

Capital Outlay

STREET IMPROVEMENTS
10-5450-4205-

0000
- - $300,000 - $300,000

LAND WATERLINE LOOPS
10-5450-4500-

0000
$345,085 $12,000 - -100.00% -$12,000

TRANSFER TO VERF-

PUBLWORKS

10-5450-9001-

0000
- - $14,699 - $14,699

Total Capital Outlay $345,085 $12,000 $314,699 2,522.49% $302,699

Total Expenditures $840,105 $532,836 $844,931 58.57% $312,095

Table of ContentsPublic Works

FY2026 Budget Book | City of Murphy, Texas Page 110



Personnel Summary

Public Works

Public Works Director

Engineering & CIP

Manager

1.0

Construction Inspector

1.0
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Facilities
The Facilities Department comprises five employees where the Facilities Superintendent is responsible for the maintenance and

repairs of all City Facilities, budget, maintenance program, oversees contractors/jobs, supervision of maintenance tech and

custodians, and assists the Public Services Director as needed.

The two maintenance tech positions are responsible for the maintenance and repairs of all City Facilities, consisting of seven public

buildings, two elevated storage tanks, the 911 Communication building, Windy Hill Farms lift station, and North Star pump station.

Responsibilities include, but are not limited to, regular maintenance, repairs, state inspections, contract maintenance/repairs, staff

work orders, setting up and take down for meetings, elections etc.

There are two custodian employees who are responsible for cleaning six city facilities (105,370 sq. ft.), including City Hall, Fire Rescue,

Activity Center, Community Center, Police/Courts and the Public Works buildings.

Accomplishments in FY25
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Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Personnel Services $375,503 44.98%

Contractual Services $356,340 42.69%

Materials & Supplies $74,350 8.91%

Capital Outlay $28,539 3.42%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26 (%

Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Personnel Services

SALARIES
10-5451-1001-

0000
$244,584 $295,419 $272,882 -7.63% -$22,537

OVERTIME
10-5451-1005-

0000
$2,404 $3,500 $3,500 0.00% -

LONGEVITY
10-5451-1006-

0000
$948 $572 $1,407 145.98% $835

TMRS
10-5451-1009-

0000
$34,715 $39,264 $41,751 6.33% $2,487

SOCIAL SECURITY
10-5451-1011-

0000
$3,437 $3,844 $3,957 2.94% $113

GROUP INSURANCE
10-5451-1012-

0000
$29,363 $41,319 $38,762 -6.19% -$2,557

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

PREMIUMS

10-5451-1014-

0000
- - $12,345 - $12,345

CERTIFICATIONS
10-5451-1016-

0000
- $900 $900 0.00% -

Total Personnel Services $315,451 $384,818 $375,503 -2.42% -$9,315

Materials & Supplies

GENERAL OFFICE

SUPPLIES

10-5451-2101-

0000
$389 $450 $450 0.00% -

MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL
10-5451-2204-

0000
$8,968 $3,800 $5,000 31.58% $1,200

JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
10-5451-2205-

0000
$12,442 $11,000 $13,500 22.73% $2,500

835K

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26 (%

Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

UNIFORMS
10-5451-2209-

0000
$1,366 $1,200 $1,200 0.00% -

BLDGS & GROUNDS

SUPPLIES

10-5451-2301-

0000
$34,743 $46,000 $51,000 10.87% $5,000

MOTOR VEHICLE

SUPPLIES

10-5451-2312-

0000
$173 $1,500 $1,500 0.00% -

MINOR TOOLS
10-5451-2401-

0000
$676 $700 $700 0.00% -

SAFETY EQUIPMENT
10-5451-2441-

0000
$809 $1,000 $1,000 0.00% -

Total Materials & Supplies $59,567 $65,650 $74,350 13.25% $8,700

Contractual Services

POSTAGE & FREIGHT
10-5451-3202-

0000
- $50 $100 100.00% $50

TRAVEL AND TRAINING
10-5451-3203-

0000
$6,879 $7,000 $7,000 0.00% -

WORKERS COMP
10-5451-3405-

0000
$4,997 $7,500 - -100.00% -$7,500

ELECTRICITY
10-5451-3501-

0000
$61,861 $68,000 $70,000 2.94% $2,000

GAS
10-5451-3502-

0000
$3,566 $4,500 $4,515 0.33% $15

BUILDING & GROUNDS

MAINT

10-5451-3601-

0000
$267,889 $270,374 $265,620 -1.76% -$4,754

MOTOR VEHICLE

REPAIRS

10-5451-3604-

0000
$2,732 $2,870 $2,960 3.14% $90

CELL/PAGERS/RADIOS
10-5451-3703-

0000
$1,538 $1,525 $2,645 73.44% $1,120

JANITORIAL SERVICES
10-5451-3904-

0000
- $3,500 $3,500 0.00% -

Total Contractual Services $349,463 $365,319 $356,340 -2.46% -$8,979

Capital Outlay

BLDGS, FIX & GROUNDS
10-5451-4201-

0000
- $111,000 - -100.00% -$111,000

TRANSFER TO VERF-

FACILITIES

10-5451-9001-

0000
- - $28,539 - $28,539

Total Capital Outlay - $111,000 $28,539 -74.29% -$82,461

Total Expenditures $724,481 $926,787 $834,732 -9.93% -$92,055
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Personnel Summary

Facilities

Public Works Director

Facilities Superintendent

1.0

Custodian

2.0

Facilities Maint. Technician

2.0
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Community Development
The Community Development Department enhances quality of life by managing the City’s Comprehensive Plan and economic

development programs. Its divisions—Planning & Zoning, Building Inspections, Code Compliance, and Health—handle zoning,

development plans, building inspections, property nuisance checks, and health inspections for food establishments, pools, and day

cares. The Department also supports four City Council-appointed boards: Planning & Zoning Commission, Zoning Board of

Adjustment, Murphy MDD, and MCDC.

Accomplishments in FY25
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Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Personnel Services $496,201 74.13%

Contractual Services $150,005 22.41%

Capital Outlay $14,490 2.16%

Materials & Supplies $8,625 1.29%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26 (%

Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Personnel Services

SALARIES
10-5455-1001-

0000
$417,352 $375,717 $388,249 3.34% $12,532

OVERTIME
10-5455-1005-

0000
$1,165 $4,000 $4,500 12.50% $500

LONGEVITY
10-5455-1006-

0000
$1,088 $524 $1,022 95.04% $498

TMRS
10-5455-1009-

0000
$59,057 $55,644 $59,402 6.75% $3,758

SOCIAL SECURITY
10-5455-1011-

0000
$5,731 $5,448 $5,630 3.34% $182

GROUP INSURANCE
10-5455-1012-

0000
$42,284 $36,251 $36,250 0.00% -$1

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

PREMIUMS

10-5455-1014-

0000
- - $1,148 - $1,148

Total Personnel Services $526,677 $477,584 $496,201 3.90% $18,617

Materials & Supplies

GENERAL OFFICE

SUPPLIES

10-5455-2101-

0000
$2,555 $2,700 $2,700 0.00% -

MAGAZINES/MAPS/BOOKS
10-5455-2102-

0000
$190 $300 $300 0.00% -

DATA PROCESSING

SUPPLIES

10-5455-2104-

0000
- $500 $500 0.00% -

MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL
10-5455-2204-

0000
$3,361 $2,997 $3,300 10.11% $303

669K

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26 (%

Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

UNIFORMS
10-5455-2209-

0000
$433 $550 $625 13.64% $75

MOTOR VEHICLE

SUPPLIES

10-5455-2312-

0000
$143 $300 $800 166.67% $500

MINOR TOOLS & EQPT.
10-5455-2401-

0000
$230 $400 $400 0.00% -

Total Materials & Supplies $6,912 $7,747 $8,625 11.33% $878

Contractual Services

CONSULTANT SERVICES
10-5455-3102-

0000
- $50,000 $25,000 -50.00% -$25,000

ENGINEERING SERVICES
10-5455-3105-

0000
$35,316 $55,000 $40,000 -27.27% -$15,000

RECORDING FEES
10-5455-3108-

0000
- - $250 - $250

INSPECTION FEES
10-5455-3110-

0000
$2,231 $6,000 $12,500 108.33% $6,500

HEALTH INSPECTION FEES
10-5455-3113-

0000
$29,575 $38,000 $38,000 0.00% -

PERMITS & FEES
10-5455-3117-

0000
$231 $54 $110 103.70% $56

CONTRACT LABOR
10-5455-3199-

0000
$24,569 - $5,000 - $5,000

POSTAGE & FREIGHT
10-5455-3202-

0000
$562 $600 $650 8.33% $50

TRAVEL AND TRAINING
10-5455-3203-

0000
$13,570 $11,650 $9,350 -19.74% -$2,300

AD. AND PUBLIC NOTICES
10-5455-3301-

0000
$4,437 $5,500 $6,000 9.09% $500

PRINTING AND BINDING
10-5455-3302-

0000
$395 $1,100 $1,100 0.00% -

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

10-5455-3405-

0000
$948 $6,000 - -100.00% -$6,000

MOTOR VEHICLE REPAIRS
10-5455-3604-

0000
$629 $5,270 $5,360 1.71% $90

RENTAL OFFICE EQPT.
10-5455-3702-

0000
$742 - - - -

CELL/PAGERS/RADIOS
10-5455-3703-

0000
$4,127 $3,360 $3,480 3.57% $120

DUES & MEMBERSHIP
10-5455-3901-

0000
$2,638 $3,620 $3,205 -11.46% -$415

Total Contractual Services $119,970 $186,154 $150,005 -19.42% -$36,149

Capital Outlay

MOTOR VEHICLES
10-5455-4303-

0000
$37,691 - - - -

TRANSFER TO VERF-

COMMDEV

10-5455-9001-

0000
- - $14,490 - $14,490

Total Capital Outlay $37,691 - $14,490 - $14,490

Total Expenditures $691,250 $671,485 $669,321 -0.32% -$2,164
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Personnel Summary

Community Development

Community/Econ. Dev.

Director

1.0

Building Official

1.0

Planning Administrator

1.0

Code Compliance Coord.

1.0
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Police
The Murphy Police Department delivers professional, responsive police services with excellent customer service. It ensures safety

through high-visibility patrols, 24/7 dispatch for emergency and non-emergency calls, rapid officer response, and detective follow-

ups. School Resource Officers and Crossing Guards enhance school safety, while programs like Citizens on Patrol, Police Explorers,

and Youth Citizen Police Academy foster community engagement.

Accomplishments in FY25
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Performance Measures
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Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Personnel Services $4,891,958 81.33%

Contractual Services $493,418 8.20%

Capital Outlay $325,942 5.42%

Materials & Supplies $299,741 4.98%

Transfers $3,600 0.06%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

(%

Change)

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

($ Change)

Personnel Services

SALARIES
10-5460-1001-

0000
$2,544,737 $3,102,426 $3,417,291 10.15% $314,865

OFFICER IN CHARGE
10-5460-1002-

0000
$101,778 $1,106 - -100.00% -$1,106

OVERTIME
10-5460-1005-

0000
$342,148 $391,000 $325,000 -16.88% -$66,000

LONGEVITY
10-5460-1006-

0000
$9,756 $8,760 $18,543 111.68% $9,783

PART TIME
10-5460-1007-

0000
$42,488 $71,047 $91,332 28.55% $20,285

TMRS
10-5460-1009-

0000
$429,438 $469,176 $513,620 9.47% $44,444

SOCIAL SECURITY
10-5460-1011-

0000
$45,035 $52,670 $54,015 2.55% $1,345

GROUP INSURANCE
10-5460-1012-

0000
$280,233 $406,194 $361,782 -10.93% -$44,412

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

PREMIUMS

10-5460-1014-

0000
- - $66,874 - $66,874

CERTIFICATIONS &

EDUCATION

10-5460-1016-

0000
$58,700 $47,630 $43,500 -8.67% -$4,130

AUTO ALLOWANCE
10-5460-1018-

0000
$7,775 - - - -

Total Personnel Services $3,862,087 $4,550,008 $4,891,958 7.52% $341,950

Materials & Supplies

6.01M

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

(%

Change)

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

($ Change)

GENERAL OFFICE

SUPPLIES

10-5460-2101-

0000
$4,915 $6,000 $6,500 8.33% $500

MAGAZINES/MAPS/BOOKS
10-5460-2102-

0000
$108 $3,000 $3,000 0.00% -

DATA PROCESSING

SUPPLIES

10-5460-2104-

0000
$1,814 $2,009 $2,000 -0.45% -$9

SOFTWARE

SUBSCRIPTIONS

10-5460-2106-

0000
- $43,344 $64,300 48.35% $20,956

MEDICAL SUPPLIES
10-5460-2203-

0000
$2,854 $3,341 $4,341 29.93% $1,000

MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL
10-5460-

2204-0000
$56,220 $55,932 $57,000 1.91% $1,068

UNIFORMS
10-5460-2209-

0000
$21,444 $33,741 $40,250 19.29% $6,509

DRY CLEANING
10-5460-2220-

0000
$4,146 $7,100 $7,500 5.63% $400

AMMUNITION
10-5460-2221-

0000
$14,356 $25,133 $33,350 32.69% $8,217

MOTOR VEHICLE

SUPPLIES

10-5460-2312-

0000
$9,039 $25,983 $26,000 0.07% $17

MINOR TOOLS & EQPT.
10-5460-2401-

0000
$27,961 $12,000 $14,500 20.83% $2,500

COMPUTER HARD. & SOFT.
10-5460-2403-

0000
$1,010 $1,500 $1,500 0.00% -

FURNITURE AND FIXTURE
10-5460-

2404-0000
- - $10,000 - $10,000

SAFETY EQUIPMENT
10-5460-2441-

0000
$6,700 - $15,000 - $15,000

COMMUNITY RELATIONS
10-5460-2501-

0000
- - $14,500 - $14,500

Total Materials & Supplies $150,567 $219,083 $299,741 36.82% $80,658

Contractual Services

CONSULTANT SERVICES
10-5460-3102-

0000
$3,520 $5,000 $7,500 50.00% $2,500

MED.

SERVICES/PREEMPLOYNT

10-5460-3104-

0000
$19,915 $17,100 $25,000 46.20% $7,900

DATA PROCESSING
10-5460-3106-

0000
- $1,200 - -100.00% -$1,200

CONTRACT LABOR
10-5460-3199-

0000
$14,771 - - - -

POSTAGE & FREIGHT
10-5460-3202-

0000
$1,757 $1,950 $1,950 0.00% -

TRAVEL AND TRAINING
10-5460-3203-

0000
$40,166 $50,000 $53,000 6.00% $3,000

POLICE EXPLORER
10-5460-3220-

0000
$902 $1,000 $2,000 100.00% $1,000

PRINTING AND

REPRODUCTION

10-5460-3302-

0000
$2,211 $4,259 $4,500 5.66% $241
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

(%

Change)

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

($ Change)

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

10-5460-

3405-0000
$43,228 -$18,500 - -100.00% $18,500

EMPLOYEE REWARDS &

REC

10-5460-

3409-0000
$5,200 $7,000 $8,000 14.29% $1,000

ELECTRICITY
10-5460-3501-

0000
$51,454 $56,789 $61,000 7.42% $4,211

GAS
10-5460-3502-

0000
$8,104 $9,529 $10,767 12.99% $1,238

BLDG/STRUCTURE

IMPVTS.

10-5460-3601-

0000
$550 $1,810 $1,810 0.00% -

MOTOR VEHICLE REPAIRS
10-5460-

3604-0000
$38,116 $36,701 $51,912 41.45% $15,211

RADIO & RADAR R & M
10-5460-

3608-0000
$157,640 $159,432 $165,979 4.11% $6,547

RENTAL OFFICE EQPT.
10-5460-3702-

0000
$1,902 - - - -

CELL/PAGERS/RADIOS
10-5460-3703-

0000
$18,267 $9,744 $19,200 97.04% $9,456

OTHER RENTAL
10-5460-3710-

0000
$300 $300 $300 0.00% -

JAIL CONTRACT
10-5460-

3804-0000
$16,125 $25,000 $25,000 0.00% -

DUES & MEMBERSHIP
10-5460-3901-

0000
$3,041 $4,865 $5,000 2.77% $135

COMMUNITY RELATIONS
10-5460-3905-

0000
$4,218 $11,000 - -100.00% -$11,000

SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS
10-5460-3913-

0000
$42,355 $45,907 $46,000 0.20% $93

COMMUNICATIONS
10-5460-3950-

0000
$3,444 $4,500 $4,500 0.00% -

Total Contractual Services $477,187 $434,585 $493,418 13.54% $58,833

Capital Outlay

MOTOR VEHICLES
10-5460-

4303-0000
$348,637 $9,313 - -100.00% -$9,313

MOBILE EQUIPMENT
10-5460-

4304-0000
- $201,047 - -100.00% -$201,047

RADIO & RADAR EQPT.
10-5460-4307-

0000
$430,858 - - - -

TRANSFER TO VERF-

POLICE

10-5460-9001-

0000
- - $325,942 - $325,942

Total Capital Outlay $779,495 $210,360 $325,942 54.94% $115,582

Transfers

TRANSFER TO OTHER

FUNDS

10-5460-

9000-0000
- $3,600 $3,600 0.00% -

Total Transfers - $3,600 $3,600 0.00% -

Total Expenditures $5,269,335 $5,417,636 $6,014,659 11.02% $597,023
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Police

Chief of Police

1.0

Police Records Supervisor

1.0

Police Records Clerk

1.0

Police Records

Coordinator

1.0

Lieutenant

1.0

Admin Sergeant

1.0

CID Corporal

3.0

SRO

2.0

Investigator/Court Bailiff

1.0

Telecommunications

Supervisor

1.0

Sr. Telecommunications

Officer

1.0

Telecommunication

Officer

8.0

Lieutenant

1.0

Patrol Sergeant

4.0

Patrol Corporal

4.0

Police Officers

9.0

PT Crossing Guards

7.5

Animal Control Officer

PT Animal Care Technician
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Animal Control
Animal Control, a division of the Police Department, responds to domestic animal, wildlife, and livestock issues that arise throughout

the City. Their duties include rabies awareness, investigating animal bites, lost pets, animals at large, adoptions, and housing/caring

for stray animals. The Animal Control division relies on funding from the General Fund in order to cover its operating costs, except for

donations. Donations received are recorded in the Animal Shelter Fund, and are used to purchase items for the Animal Control

division. Any expenditures made with donated funds are recorded in the Animal Shelter Fund.

Accomplishments in FY25
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Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Personnel Services $190,220 70.27%

Contractual Services $39,018 14.41%

Materials & Supplies $31,836 11.76%

Capital Outlay $9,639 3.56%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26 (%

Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Personnel Services

SALARIES
10-5465-1001-

0000
$114,522 $115,868 $138,555 19.58% $22,687

OVERTIME
10-5465-1005-

0000
$1,565 $2,522 $2,522 0.00% -

LONGEVITY
10-5465-1006-

0000
$676 $812 $1,589 95.69% $777

TMRS
10-5465-1009-

0000
$16,319 $17,160 $18,171 5.89% $1,011

SOCIAL SECURITY
10-5465-1011-

0000
$1,538 $1,679 $1,985 18.23% $306

GROUP INSURANCE
10-5465-1012-

0000
$20,324 $24,906 $18,960 -23.87% -$5,946

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

PREMIUMS

10-5465-1014-

0000
- - $7,938 - $7,938

CERTIFICATIONS
10-5465-1016-

0000
- - $500 - $500

Total Personnel Services $154,943 $162,948 $190,220 16.74% $27,272

Materials & Supplies

GENERAL OFFICE

SUPPLIES

10-5465-2101-

0000
$516 $612 $1,543 152.12% $931

ANIMAL SUPPLIES
10-5465-2108-

0000
$6,060 $7,450 $7,500 0.67% $50

MEDICAL SUPPLIES
10-5465-2203-

0000
$5,711 $5,232 $7,000 33.79% $1,768

271K

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26 (%

Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL
10-5465-2204-

0000
$1,319 $1,411 $1,622 14.95% $211

JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
10-5465-2205-

0000
$2,518 $3,000 $3,500 16.67% $500

UNIFORMS
10-5465-2209-

0000
$1,196 $2,000 $2,300 15.00% $300

MOTOR VEHICLE

SUPPLIES

10-5465-2312-

0000
- $258 $271 5.04% $13

MINOR TOOLS & EQPT.
10-5465-2401-

0000
$1,336 $5,345 $8,100 51.54% $2,755

Total Materials & Supplies $18,656 $25,308 $31,836 25.79% $6,528

Contractual Services

CONSULTANT SERVICES
10-5465-3102-

0000
$3,949 $8,760 $4,500 -48.63% -$4,260

LABORATORY TESTING
10-5465-3114-

0000
- $400 $400 0.00% -

POSTAGE & FREIGHT
10-5465-3202-

0000
$404 $550 $550 0.00% -

TRAVEL AND TRAINING
10-5465-3203-

0000
$1,641 $3,000 $3,000 0.00% -

PRINTING AND BINDING
10-5465-3302-

0000
- $450 $450 0.00% -

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

10-5465-3405-

0000
$2,799 $3,000 - -100.00% -$3,000

ELECTRICITY
10-5465-3501-

0000
$13,840 $12,000 $15,408 28.40% $3,408

MOTOR VEHICLE

REPAIRS

10-5465-3604-

0000
$182 $2,500 $3,740 49.60% $1,240

CELL/PAGERS/RADIOS
10-5465-3703-

0000
$5,580 $7,480 $8,820 17.91% $1,340

DUES & MEMBERSHIP
10-5465-3901-

0000
$50 $150 $150 0.00% -

COMMUNITY EVENTS
10-5465-3905-

0000
$868 $2,000 $2,000 0.00% -

Total Contractual Services $29,313 $40,290 $39,018 -3.16% -$1,272

Capital Outlay

TRANSFER TO VERF-

ANMLCNTRL

10-5465-9001-

0000
- - $9,639 - $9,639

Total Capital Outlay - - $9,639 - $9,639

Total Expenditures $202,912 $228,545 $270,713 18.45% $42,168
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Personnel Summary

Animal Control
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Parks
The overall goal of the Parks Department is to strive to improve the quality of life of the citizens of Murphy by providing a safe,

accessible and well-maintained park system that encourages an active lifestyle and provides a place for the community to gather.

The Parks Department comprises thirteen (13) employees who are responsible for the maintenance of approximately 324 acres of

developed and undeveloped park land, medians/rights of way, applicable rights-of-ways, and other City-owned property and

facilities.

The staff of the Parks Department maintain licenses and certifications in the following areas: Certified Park and Recreation

Professional (CPRP); Certified Playground Safety Inspector (CPSI); Backflow Prevention Assembly Tester (BPAT); Licensed Irrigator;

Non-Commercial Pesticide Applicator; and National Incident Management System (NIMS). Memberships are also held with the Texas

Recreation and Park Society (TRAPS) and National Recreation and Park Association (NRPA).

The duties performed by the department include, but are not limited to, mowing maintenance; tree trimming; bed planting and

upkeep; irrigation scheduling, checks, repairs, and monitoring; restroom cleaning and repairs; playground inspections, repairs, and

maintenance; and general maintenance of park amenities.

The Parks Department is also responsible for assisting with the majority of the set-up and tearing down of special events that are

hosted by the Recreation Department, and many other special projects that take place in the City.

Accomplishments in FY25
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Performance Measures
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Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Personnel Services $1,075,547 61.00%

Contractual Services $425,220 24.12%

Materials & Supplies $262,301 14.88%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

(%

Change)

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

($ Change)

Personnel Services

SALARIES
10-5485-1001-

0000
$644,023 $791,414 $792,364 0.12% $950

OVERTIME
10-5485-1005-

0000
$10,011 $14,000 $16,000 14.29% $2,000

LONGEVITY
10-5485-1006-

0000
$2,888 $3,548 $6,545 84.47% $2,997

TMRS
10-5485-1009-

0000
$94,545 $117,208 $121,232 3.43% $4,024

SOCIAL SECURITY
10-5485-1011-

0000
$8,936 $11,476 $11,489 0.11% $13

GROUP INSURANCE
10-5485-1012-

0000
$111,754 $140,930 $110,119 -21.86% -$30,811

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

PREMIUMS

10-5485-1014-

0000
- - $17,198 - $17,198

CERTIFICATIONS
10-5485-1016-

0000
$36 $564 $600 6.38% $36

Total Personnel Services $872,193 $1,079,140 $1,075,547 -0.33% -$3,593

Materials & Supplies

GENERAL OFFICE

SUPPLIES

10-5485-2101-

0000
$3,489 $3,366 $2,500 -25.73% -$866

MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL
10-5485-2204-

0000
$23,097 $23,450 $26,967 15.00% $3,517

BOTANICAL AND

AGRICULTURAL

10-5485-2207-

0000
$48,286 $54,900 $59,400 8.20% $4,500

UNIFORMS
10-5485-2209-

0000
$7,294 $8,300 $7,700 -7.23% -$600

1.76M

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

(%

Change)

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

($ Change)

SIGNS AND MARKERS
10-5485-2232-

0000
$2,660 $2,500 $4,000 60.00% $1,500

BUILDINGS/GROUNDS

SUP.

10-5485-2301-

0000
$24,806 $42,250 $28,250 -33.14% -$14,000

CHEMICALS AND

INSECTICIDES

10-5485-2310-

0000
$83,798 $80,000 $80,000 0.00% -

MOTOR VEHICLE

SUPPLIES

10-5485-2312-

0000
$2,748 $3,000 $3,000 0.00% -

IRRIGATION SUPPLIES
10-5485-2316-

0000
$18,241 $18,950 $20,000 5.54% $1,050

VANDALISM REPAIRS
10-5485-2317-

0000
$984 $3,500 $3,500 0.00% -

MINOR TOOLS & EQPT.
10-5485-2401-

0000
$14,934 $17,000 $21,500 26.47% $4,500

COMPUTER HARD. &

SOFT.

10-5485-2403-

0000
$3,283 $12,700 $2,484 -80.44% -$10,216

SAFETY EQUIPMENT
10-5485-2441-

0000
$2,867 $3,000 $3,000 0.00% -

Total Materials & Supplies $236,487 $272,916 $262,301 -3.89% -$10,615

Contractual Services

CONTRACT MOWING
10-5485-3195-

0000
$118,171 $125,000 $185,000 48.00% $60,000

CONTRACT LABOR
10-5485-3199-

0000
$156,648 $175,627 $166,000 -5.48% -$9,627

POSTAGE & FREIGHT
10-5485-3202-

0000
$597 $700 $700 0.00% -

TRAVEL AND TRAINING
10-5485-3203-

0000
$12,943 $21,950 $18,450 -15.95% -$3,500

AD. AND PUBLIC NOTICES
10-5485-3301-

0000
- $500 $500 0.00% -

PRINTING AND BINDING
10-5485-3302-

0000
$559 $500 $1,500 200.00% $1,000

PHOTOGRAPHS/BLUE

PRINTS

10-5485-3303-

0000
- - $1,500 - $1,500

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

10-5485-3405-

0000
$6,736 -$13,250 - -100.00% $13,250

ELECTRICITY
10-5485-3501-

0000
$19,779 $21,420 $23,146 8.06% $1,726

MOTOR VEHICLE

REPAIRS

10-5485-3604-

0000
$5,672 $7,720 $7,960 3.11% $240

HEAVY EQPT. R & M
10-5485-3606-

0000
$2,307 $2,000 $2,000 0.00% -

SMALL ENGINE R & M
10-5485-3615-

0000
$9,696 $10,500 $5,000 -52.38% -$5,500

CELL/PAGERS/RADIOS
10-5485-3703-

0000
$3,390 $3,680 $5,840 58.70% $2,160

RENTAL MACHINERY &

EQPT.

10-5485-3704-

0000
$2,283 $4,500 $4,500 0.00% -
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

(%

Change)

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

($ Change)

DUES & MEMBERSHIP
10-5485-3901-

0000
$2,301 $3,124 $3,124 0.00% -

Total Contractual Services $341,082 $363,971 $425,220 16.83% $61,249

Total Expenditures $1,449,762 $1,716,027 $1,763,069 2.74% $47,042
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Personnel Summary

Parks

Parks/Recreation Director

1.0

Exec. Admin. Asst.

1.0
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1.0

Irrigation Technician
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1.0
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Recreation
The Recreation Department is dedicated to providing high-quality, affordable recreation programs for residents and neighboring

communities. Core responsibilities include organizing recreational programs and activities, managing all indoor and outdoor facility

rentals and reservations, and planning and executing community events and specialty programs. The department oversees daily

operations at two recreation centers— Murphy Community Center (MCC), and Murphy Activity Center (MAC)—which offer a variety of

amenities, including multipurpose rooms for rentals and programs, a fitness room, gymnasium for sports and leisure activities, and a

game room. These services play a vital role in enhancing community well-being by supporting both the physical and mental health

of our residents. In addition, the department facilities serve as a county-wide voting location for local, state, and national elections.

Accomplishments in FY25
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Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Personnel Services $292,365 69.37%

Contractual Services $100,529 23.85%

Materials & Supplies $28,590 6.78%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26 (%

Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Personnel Services

SALARIES
10-5480-1001-

0000
$245,144 $210,245 $192,793 -8.30% -$17,452

OVERTIME
10-5480-1005-

0000
$5,326 $5,000 $6,000 20.00% $1,000

LONGEVITY
10-5480-1006-

0000
$769 $1,584 $1,988 25.51% $404

PART TIME
10-5480-1007-

0000
$63,165 $82,460 $30,340 -63.21% -$52,120

TMRS
10-5480-1009-

0000
$36,433 $24,621 $22,153 -10.02% -$2,468

SOCIAL SECURITY
10-5480-1011-

0000
$8,292 $6,076 $6,032 -0.72% -$44

GROUP INSURANCE
10-5480-1012-

0000
$26,687 $11,000 $26,939 144.90% $15,939

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

PREMIUMS

10-5480-1014-

0000
- - $6,120 - $6,120

Total Personnel Services $385,815 $340,986 $292,365 -14.26% -$48,621

Materials & Supplies

GENERAL OFFICE

SUPPLIES

10-5480-2101-

0000
$2,818 $4,660 $5,160 10.73% $500

JANITORAL SUPPLIES
10-5480-2205-

0000
$890 $1,200 $1,200 0.00% -

UNIFORMS
10-5480-2209-

0000
$1,385 $1,800 $1,800 0.00% -

SIGNS AND MARKERS
10-5480-2232-

0000
$6,827 $6,900 $11,900 72.46% $5,000

421K

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26 (%

Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

VANDALISM REPAIRS
10-5480-2317-

0000
- $1,000 $1,000 0.00% -

MINOR TOOLS AND

EQUIPMENT

10-5480-2401-

0000
$5,031 $12,580 $7,030 -44.12% -$5,550

SAFETY EQUIPMENT
10-5480-2441-

0000
$6,881 $800 $500 -37.50% -$300

Total Materials & Supplies $23,832 $28,940 $28,590 -1.21% -$350

Contractual Services

SOFTWARE

MAINTENANCE

10-5480-3111-

0000
$1,036 $1,109 $1,109 0.00% -

CREDIT CARD FEES
10-5480-3116-

0000
- $4,221 $4,221 0.00% -

CONTRACT LABOR
10-5480-3199-

0000
$24,902 $35,000 $40,000 14.29% $5,000

POSTAGE & FREIGHT
10-5480-3202-

0000
$182 $250 $250 0.00% -

TRAVEL AND TRANING
10-5480-3203-

0000
$7,147 $15,465 $8,965 -42.03% -$6,500

ADVERTISING
10-5480-3301-

0000
$3,586 $3,000 $5,000 66.67% $2,000

PRINTING AND BINDING
10-5480-3302-

0000
$1,185 $4,250 $4,250 0.00% -

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

10-5480-3405-

0000
$4,960 - - - -

ELECTRICITY
10-5480-3501-

0000
$15,225 $11,825 $12,120 2.49% $295

GAS
10-5480-3502-

0000
$1,849 $1,995 $2,294 14.99% $299

RENTAL OFFICE EQUIPT.
10-5480-3702-

0000
$741 $755 $755 0.00% -

CELL/PAGERS/RADIOS
10-5480-3703-

0000
$2,174 $1,805 $2,760 52.91% $955

DUES & MEMBERSHIP
10-5480-3901-

0000
$974 $1,305 $1,305 0.00% -

RECREATION PROGRAM

REFUNDS

10-5480-3916-

0000
$320 - - - -

RECREATIONAL

PROGRAMS

10-5480-3917-

0000
$8,001 $21,700 $17,500 -19.35% -$4,200

Total Contractual Services $72,282 $102,680 $100,529 -2.09% -$2,151

Capital Outlay

RECREATION EQPT
10-5480-4308-

0000
$9,995 $600 - -100.00% -$600

Total Capital Outlay $9,995 $600 - -100.00% -$600

Total Expenditures $491,924 $473,206 $421,485 -10.93% -$51,721
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Personnel Summary

Recreation
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Municipal Court
The Municipal Court is the Judicial Branch of city government. These courts hear Class C misdemeanor cases, which are punishable

by a fine only, and include traffic, Penal Code and ordinance violations.

The Murphy Municipal Court will provide the public with prompt and courteous service for the just resolution of all citations,

complaints and court appearances involving Class C misdemeanor offenses and violations occurring within the corporate limits of

Murphy.
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Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Personnel Services $298,443 76.66%

Contractual Services $87,515 22.48%

Materials & Supplies $3,350 0.86%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26 (%

Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Personnel Services

SALARIES
10-5490-1001-

0000
$212,831 $212,312 $217,620 2.50% $5,308

OVERTIME
10-5490-1005-

0000
$193 $1,800 $1,800 0.00% -

LONGEVITY
10-5490-1006-

0000
$2,256 $2,400 $4,452 85.50% $2,052

PART TIME
10-5490-1007-

0000
$20,176 - - - -

TMRS
10-5490-1009-

0000
$30,309 $31,443 $33,296 5.89% $1,853

SOCIAL SECURITY
10-5490-1011-

0000
$4,287 $3,079 $3,155 2.47% $76

GROUP INSURANCE
10-5490-1012-

0000
$32,200 $37,007 $37,568 1.52% $561

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

PREMIUMS

10-5490-1014-

0000
- - $552 - $552

Total Personnel Services $302,253 $288,041 $298,443 3.61% $10,402

Materials & Supplies

GENERAL OFFICE

SUPPLIES

10-5490-2101-

0000
$2,343 $3,100 $3,100 0.00% -

MAGAZINES/MAPS/BOOKS
10-5490-2102-

0000
$243 - $250 - $250

Total Materials & Supplies $2,586 $3,100 $3,350 8.06% $250

Contractual Services

CONSULTANT SERVICES
10-5490-3102-

0000
- $1,000 $1,000 0.00% -

389K

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26 (%

Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

CREDIT CARD FEES
10-5490-3116-

0000
$11,083 $13,000 $16,000 23.08% $3,000

CONTRACT LABOR
10-5490-3199-

0000
$31,890 $32,500 $32,500 0.00% -

POSTAGE & FREIGHT
10-5490-3202-

0000
$2,576 $2,600 $2,600 0.00% -

TRAVEL AND TRAINING
10-5490-3203-

0000
$741 $2,250 $2,250 0.00% -

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

10-5490-3405-

0000
$2,007 - - - -

PROS ATTORNEY
10-5490-3803-

0000
$19,250 $33,000 $33,000 0.00% -

DUES & MEMBERSHIP
10-5490-3901-

0000
$165 $165 $165 0.00% -

Total Contractual Services $67,712 $84,515 $87,515 3.55% $3,000

Capital Outlay

FURN., FIX., OFF. EQPT.
10-5490-4301-

0000
$1,933 - - - -

Total Capital Outlay $1,933 - - - -

Total Expenditures $374,484 $375,656 $389,308 3.63% $13,652
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Personnel Summary

Municipal Court

Finance Director

Court Administrator

1.0

Juvenile Case Mgr.

1.0

Deputy Court Clerk

1.0
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Solid Waste
The Solid Waste budget reflects the City's weekly solid waste and recycling services, which are provided by a third-party vendor.

In October 2017, the City initiated a Request for Proposal (RFP) process for solid waste and recycling services. The RFP process was

conducted by a committee formed of internal and external City staff, a City resident, and a consultant. The City received five

proposals during this process, and in 2018, after a rigorous review, the Solid Waste Review Committee reported the results of the RFP

to City Council. City Council approved the City to enter into a contract with Republic Services as the third-party vendor.

The contract agreement with Republic Services has an effective date of May 1, 2018, with a termination date of April 30, 2025. The City

renewed the contract in May 2024, for an additional four years, which allows for two renewal terms of two years each, which enabled

the agreement to remain in place until April 30, 2029, for a total of eleven years. The next RFP for solid waste and recycling services

will begin in July 2028 to allow a minimum of 9 months for the RFP process.

Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Contractual Services $1,221,617 100.00%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

(%

Change)

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

($ Change)

Contractual Services

CONTRACT DISPOSAL

FEES

10-5500-3960-

0000
$1,158,179 $1,184,350 $1,221,617 3.15% $37,267

Total Contractual Services $1,158,179 $1,184,350 $1,221,617 3.15% $37,267

Total Expenditures $1,158,179 $1,184,350 $1,221,617 3.15% $37,267

1.22M

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Non-Departmental
This section of the budget is where costs are reflected that are not allocated to a particular department in the General Fund. The

FY26 Budget includes attrition (i.e. salary savings), ambulance billing fees, court refunds, and credit card fees.

Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Contractual Services $64,750 -17.63%

Personnel Services -$432,081 117.63%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26 (%

Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Personnel Services

SALARY ATTRITION
10-5000-1111-

0000
- -$647,038 -$432,081 -33.22% $214,957

Total Personnel Services - -$647,038 -$432,081 -33.22% $214,957

Contractual Services

CREDIT CARD FEES
10-5000-3116-

0000
$18,240 $25,000 $29,000 16.00% $4,000

COURT FINES & BOND

REFUNDS

10-5000-3917-

0000
$2,080 $2,000 $2,000 0.00% -

AMBULANCE FEE

BILLING

10-5000-3920-

0000
$27,584 $33,750 $33,750 0.00% -

Total Contractual Services $47,905 $60,750 $64,750 6.58% $4,000

Transfers

TRANSFER TO VERF

FUND

10-5000-9003-

0000
- $844,547 - -100.00% -$844,547

Total Transfers - $844,547 - -100.00% -$844,547

Total Expenditures $47,905 $258,259 -$367,331 -242.23% -$625,590

-367K

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Debt Service Fund #40
Revenue in the debt service fund derives from the I&S (interest and sinking fund) portion of the city’s tax levy. The tax levy is based on

principal and interest payments on the outstanding general obligation bonds and tax notes the city issues. Interest and penalties

collected on delinquent property tax payments are also recorded in this fund, which helps cover ancillary fees and costs such as

paying agent fees, issuance costs, and software licensing fees. Self-supporting debt such as certificates of obligation, the proceeds

from which are primarily used to fund utility infrastructure improvements, are charged directly to the utility fund, not the debt service

fund.

Council approved a Notice of Intent to issue Certificates of Obligation on May 20th with a maximum principal amount authorized of

$23,000,000.   The  certificates were duly authorized by the City on July 31, 2025.  The issuance named “City of Murphy, Texas, Tax and

Waterworks and Sewer System (Limited Pledge) Revenue Certificates of Obligation, Series 2025,” dated August 15, 2025 was issued in

the principal amount of $17,620,000.  The debt issuance portion payable from an ad valorem tax levied, within the limits prescribed

by law, upon all taxable property in the City totals $6,330,000.  The Utility portion payable from and secured by a limited pledge of

the Net Revenues (as defined in the Ordinance) of the City’s waterworks and sewer system totals $11,290,000.  

The purpose of the Certificates of Obligations, Series 2025 was detailed in the notice of intent to pay contractual obligations to be

incurred for (i) designing, acquiring, constructing, improving, equipping, and maintaining City streets, roads, thoroughfares,

intersections, retaining walls, sidewalks, and pathways, including related traffic signalization and signage, lighting, ADA accessibility,

beautification, traffic management equipment, utility relocation and replacement, drainage and irrigation, and the acquisition of

easements, rights-of-way, and other real property interests necessary therefor, (ii) constructing, acquiring, renovating, enlarging,

equipping, and improving the City’s water and wastewater system and facilities, (iii) purchasing and installing software systems for

City public safety purposes, and (iv) professional services rendered in connection with such projects and the financing thereof,  The

specific projects from the ad valorem tax levies include McMillen Road improvements and replacing the Dispatch Software

CAD/RMS. The Utility fund specific projects include water service line replacements throughout the City, cast iron water main

replacements throughout the City and Timber Ridge street rebuild with water mains and wastewater line replacements from FM544

to Woodlake.
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Debt Service Fund #40

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

Beginning Fund

Balance
$782,858 $852,184 $913,184 $936,170 $1,003,845 $706,397 $840,098

Revenues

CURRENT

PROPERTY TAXES
$4,220,149 $3,399,814 $3,486,896 $3,556,634 $3,627,767 $3,700,322 $3,774,328

DELINQUENT

PROPERTY TAXES
-$684 $9,500 $9,000 $9,000 $9,000 $9,000 $9,000

PENALTY &

INTEREST
$84,331 $8,500 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000

MISCELLANEOUS

REVENUE
- - - $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000

INTEREST INCOME $88,797 $45,000 $45,000 $63,073 $63,073 $63,073 $63,073

Total Revenues $4,392,593 $3,462,814 $3,550,896 $3,640,707 $3,711,840 $3,784,395 $3,858,401

Expenditures

Contractual Services - - - - $430,000 - -

Debt Service $4,330,132 $3,401,815 $3,527,911 $3,573,032 $3,579,287 $3,650,694 $3,733,630

Total Expenditures $4,330,132 $3,401,815 $3,527,911 $3,573,032 $4,009,287 $3,650,694 $3,733,630

Total Revenues Less

Expenditures
$62,461 $61,000 $22,985 $67,675 -$297,447 $133,701 $124,771

Ending Fund

Balance
$845,319 $913,184 $936,169 $1,003,845 $706,398 $840,098 $964,869
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Revenues by Object
FY26 Revenues by Object

CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES $3,486,896 98.20%

INTEREST INCOME $45,000 1.27%

PENALTY & INTEREST $10,000 0.28%

DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAXES $9,000 0.25%

Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Debt Service $3,527,911 100.00%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(%

Change)

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

($ Change)

Debt Service

PRINCIPAL
40-5000-

5001-0000
$3,475,000 $2,635,000 $2,535,000 -3.80% -$100,000

INTEREST
40-5000-

5002-0000
$853,232 $764,815 $990,911 29.56% $226,096

AGENTS FEES
40-5000-

5003-0000
$1,900 $2,000 $2,000 0.00% -

Total Debt Service $4,330,132 $3,401,815 $3,527,911 3.71% $126,096

3.55M

3.53M

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(%

Change)

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

($ Change)

Total Expenditures $4,330,132 $3,401,815 $3,527,911 3.71% $126,096
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Utility Fund #20
The Utility Fund is derived from rates that the City of Murphy charges for public services, specifically the water and wastewater

divisions. The funds are exclusively utilized for all aspects of the operations of the water and wastewater systems, including source of

supply, operations and maintenance, customer service, administrative expenses, debt service, and capital outlay, and into which the

revenues are deposited.

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

Beginning Fund

Balance
$8,558,926 $11,967,706 $12,644,044 $11,219,086 $9,753,426 $7,818,525 $5,056,619

Revenues

MISCELLANEOUS

REVENUE
$3,489 $6,048 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000

MISCELLANEOU

S REVENUE
$3,489 $6,048 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000

INTEREST INCOME $395,880 $510,430 $489,616 $489,616 $489,286 $489,615 $489,615

INTEREST

INCOME
$395,880 $510,430 $489,616 $489,616 $489,286 $489,615 $489,615

INTEREST INC -

MUDDY CREEK

ADV

$4,285 - - - - - -

INTEREST INC -

MUDDY CREEK

AD

$4,285 - - - - - -

CR CARD FEES $127,758 $107,378 $107,378 $107,378 $107,708 $107,379 $107,379

CREDIT CARD

FEES
$127,758 $107,378 $107,378 $107,378 $107,708 $107,379 $107,379

RECONNECT FEES $11,710 $13,000 $13,000 $13,000 $13,000 $13,000 $13,000

RECONNECT

FEES
$11,710 $13,000 $13,000 $13,000 $13,000 $13,000 $13,000

WATER METER

FEES
$5,085 $21,120 $21,120 $21,120 $21,120 $21,120 $21,120

WATER METER

FEES
$5,085 $21,120 $21,120 $21,120 $21,120 $21,120 $21,120

WATER PENALTIES $68,901 $59,337 $59,337 $59,337 $59,337 $59,337 $59,337

WATER

PENALTIES
$68,901 $59,337 $59,337 $59,337 $59,337 $59,337 $59,337

SEWER PENALTIES $33,024 $31,461 $31,461 $31,461 $31,461 $31,461 $31,461

SEWER

PENALTIES
$33,024 $31,461 $31,461 $31,461 $31,461 $31,461 $31,461

ENGINEERING

INSPECTION FEES
$2,204 $25,000 $11,419 $11,419 $11,419 $11,419 $11,419

ENGINEERING

INSPECTION

FEES

$2,204 $25,000 $11,419 $11,419 $11,419 $11,419 $11,419
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Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

SCRAP METAL

RECYCLING

REVENUE

$5,229 $2,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500

SCRAP METAL

RECYCLING

REVENUE

$5,229 $2,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500

WATER REVENUE $9,713,578 $10,330,784 $11,334,571 $12,248,636 $13,005,052 $13,775,750 $14,583,589

WATER

REVENUE
$9,713,578 $10,330,784 $11,334,571 $12,248,636 $13,005,052 $13,775,750 $14,583,589

SEWER SERVICE

CHARGE
$4,161,362 $4,395,818 $4,663,758 $4,940,868 $5,201,391 $5,469,577 $5,747,961

SEWER SERVICE

CHARGE
$4,161,362 $4,395,818 $4,663,758 $4,940,868 $5,201,391 $5,469,577 $5,747,961

TRANSFER FROM

IMPACT FEE FUND
$125,030 $186,292 $240,717 $269,488 $283,322 $103,960 $82,359

TRANSFER

FROM IMPACT

FEE FUND

$125,030 $186,292 $240,717 $269,488 $283,322 $103,960 $82,359

INTEREST INCOME-

2022A TAX NOTE
- $114 - - - - -

INTEREST

INCOME-2022A

TAX NOTE

- $114 - - - - -

Total Revenues $14,657,534 $15,689,282 $16,979,877 $18,199,823 $19,230,596 $20,090,118 $21,154,740

Expenditures

Personnel Services $1,278,828 $1,349,139 $1,654,628 $1,665,914 $1,697,535 $1,726,605 $1,756,365

SALARIES - -$32,244 -$51,174 -$51,944 -$52,991 -$53,880 -$54,791

SALARIES $537,032 $534,964 $687,183 $701,422 $716,017 $730,977 $746,311

OVERTIME $32,940 $40,609 $40,609 $40,609 $40,609 $40,609 $40,609

LONGEVITY $764 $880 $1,533 $2,317 $3,115 $3,913 $4,711

TMRS $82,159 $105,404 $110,303 $112,482 $114,715 $117,004 $119,350

SOCIAL

SECURITY
$8,134 $9,986 $10,131 $10,337 $10,549 $10,766 $10,988

GROUP

INSURANCE
$54,266 $115,827 $91,672 $91,710 $91,749 $91,789 $91,831

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

PREMIUMS

- - $21,994 $21,994 $21,994 $21,994 $21,994

CERTIFICATIONS - - $2,400 $2,400 $2,400 $2,400 $2,400

AUTO

ALLOWANCE
$13,279 $11,700 $15,600 $15,600 $15,600 $15,600 $15,600

SALARIES $142,985 $148,796 $242,037 $244,651 $247,332 $250,079 $252,895

OVERTIME $8,937 $8,565 $15,813 $15,813 $15,813 $15,813 $15,813

LONGEVITY $240 $348 $728 $1,127 $1,547 $1,967 $2,387

TMRS $22,097 $23,666 $41,414 $41,814 $42,224 $42,644 $43,075

SOCIAL

SECURITY
$2,058 $3,271 $3,842 $3,880 $3,919 $3,959 $4,000

Table of ContentsUtility Fund #20

FY2026 Budget Book | City of Murphy, Texas Page 158



Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

GROUP

INSURANCE
$30,191 $48,057 $59,569 $59,577 $59,584 $59,591 $59,599

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

PREMIUMS

- - $4,060 $4,060 $4,060 $4,060 $4,060

CERTIFICATIONS - - $2,600 $2,600 $6,000 $6,000 $6,000

SALARIES $267,310 $241,746 $266,543 $256,294 $262,701 $269,269 $276,001

OVERTIME $940 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000

LONGEVITY $1,220 $1,380 $2,912 $3,248 $3,584 $3,920 $4,256

TMRS $37,538 $35,803 $38,257 $39,213 $40,193 $41,198 $42,228

SOCIAL

SECURITY
$3,704 $3,515 $3,626 $3,716 $3,809 $3,904 $4,002

GROUP

INSURANCE
$33,035 $38,865 $34,241 $34,258 $34,275 $34,292 $34,311

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

PREMIUMS

- - $736 $736 $736 $736 $736

Materials &

Supplies
$170,003 $181,452 $215,780 $213,011 $213,246 $213,485 $213,730

GENERAL

OFFICE

SUPPLIES

$2,171 $2,000 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500

MOTOR

VEHICLE FUEL
$33,477 $16,000 $22,000 $22,000 $22,000 $22,000 $22,000

UNIFORMS $5,713 $6,160 $6,776 $6,776 $6,776 $6,776 $6,776

SIGNS AND

MARKERS
$890 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000

WATER/SEWER

MAIN REPAIR
$65,593 $65,000 $65,500 $65,500 $65,500 $65,500 $65,500

LAB AND

CHEMICAL SUP.
$2,972 $3,600 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000

FIRE HYDRANT

MAINTENANCE
$1,125 $3,100 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000

PAINT, LUMBER

& HARDWARE
$925 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000

WATER METER

PARTS
$4,610 $12,200 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000

MOTOR

VEHICLE

SUPPLIES

$6,901 $6,500 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000

WATER METERS $1,030 $13,039 $13,039 $13,039 $13,039 $13,039 $13,039

MINOR TOOLS &

EQPT.
$12,041 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000

SAFETY

EQUIPMENT
$2,626 $2,400 $2,600 $2,600 $2,600 $2,600 $2,600

GENERAL

OFFICE

SUPPLIES

$313 $300 $400 $400 $400 $400 $400
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Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

MOTOR

VEHICLE FUEL
$5,312 $9,113 $11,525 $11,756 $11,991 $12,230 $12,475

UNIFORMS $2,274 $2,310 $3,810 $3,810 $3,810 $3,810 $3,810

WATER/SEWER

MAIN REPAIR
$9,721 $12,400 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000

LIFT STATION

MAINTENANCE
$3,182 $4,500 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000

LAB AND

CHEMICAL SUP.
$206 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000

MOTOR

VEHICLE

SUPPLIES

$746 $1,000 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500

W/S MACH. &

EQUPT. REPAIRS
$1,643 $6,500 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000

MINOR TOOLS &

EQPT.
$1,973 $2,000 $9,500 $9,500 $9,500 $9,500 $9,500

COMPUTER

HARD. & SOFT.
- - $3,000 - - - -

SAFETY

EQUIPMENT
$701 $900 $1,200 $1,200 $1,200 $1,200 $1,200

GENERAL

OFFICE

SUPPLIES

$3,755 $4,880 $4,880 $4,880 $4,880 $4,880 $4,880

UNIFORMS $101 $550 $550 $550 $550 $550 $550

Contractual

Services
$9,950,692 $10,618,951 $11,605,940 $13,313,062 $14,659,448 $15,520,948 $16,281,559

CONSULTANT

SERVICES
- $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000

LEGAL SERVICES $5,551 $3,000 $3,000 $1,500 $1,500 - -

ENGINEERING

SERVICES
$8,247 $9,386 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000

LABORATORY

TESTING
$4,605 $16,900 $17,900 $17,900 $17,900 $17,900 $17,900

CONTRACT

LABOR
- $60,000 - - - - -

TELEPHONE

EXPENSES
$3,420 $2,400 $2,400 $2,400 $2,400 $2,400 $2,400

POSTAGE &

FREIGHT
$314 $300 $300 $300 $300 $300 $300

TRAVEL AND

TRAINING
$21,364 $16,400 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000

PRINTING AND

BINDING
$3,691 $4,250 $4,250 $4,250 $4,250 $4,250 $4,250

WORKERS

COMPENSATION
$7,726 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500

UNEMPLOYMEN

T INS.
$2,189 - $2,000 - - - -

ELECTRICITY $165,731 $153,212 $165,000 $165,000 $165,000 $165,000 $165,000

GAS $1,567 $4,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
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Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

COST OF WATER $6,136,816 $6,562,901 $7,044,735 $7,825,637 $8,839,148 $9,453,901 $10,085,269

FIXED PLANT

EQPT. R & M
$33,262 $30,200 $30,200 $30,200 $30,200 $30,200 $30,200

MOTOR

VEHICLE

REPAIRS

$8,427 $10,720 $10,960 $10,960 $10,960 $10,960 $10,960

HEAVY EQPT. R &

M
$5,263 $8,500 $8,500 $9,000 $9,000 $9,000 $9,000

RADIO & RADAR

R & M
$1,260 $6,000 $8,321 $3,000 - - -

RENTAL OFFICE

EQPT.
$1,223 $828 $828 $828 $828 $828 $828

CELL/PAGERS/R

ADIOS
$5,539 $8,280 $8,280 $8,280 $8,280 $8,280 $8,280

LEASES $15,166 $17,056 $17,056 $17,056 $17,056 $17,056 $17,056

DUES &

MEMBERSHIP
$16,807 $17,020 $17,020 $17,020 $17,020 $17,020 $17,020

ENGINEERING

SERVICES
$5,081 $14,200 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000

TELEPHONE

EXPENSES
- $800 - - - - -

TRAVEL AND

TRAINING
$2,461 $1,300 $2,300 $2,300 $2,300 $2,300 $2,300

WORKERS

COMPENSATION
$3,032 $2,600 - - - - -

ELECTRICITY $16,730 $18,767 $19,236 $19,813 $20,457 $21,275 $22,233

COST OF SEWER

OPERATIONS
$3,138,656 $3,233,970 $3,710,095 $4,627,599 $4,944,361 $5,172,409 $5,282,528

MOTOR

VEHICLE

REPAIRS

$3,186 $1,000 $1,120 $1,120 $1,120 $1,120 $1,120

CELL/PAGERS/R

ADIOS
- - $840 - - - -

LEASES $3,776 $4,157 $6,250 $6,250 $6,250 $6,250 $6,250

AUDITING AND

ACCOUNTING
$22,410 $26,506 $27,831 $29,223 $30,684 $32,218 $33,829

CONSULTANT

SERVICES
$25,504 $25,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000

SOFTWARE

MAINTENANCE
$65,526 $91,710 $95,075 $98,496 $102,061 $105,778 $107,480

BANK SERVICES

CHARGES
- - $500 $100 $100 $100 $100

CREDIT CARD

FEES
$159,310 $175,282 $211,482 $221,508 $232,062 $243,171 $254,865

POSTAGE &

FREIGHT
$35,089 $41,105 $45,700 $47,875 $50,159 $52,557 $55,075

TRAVEL AND

TRAINING
$6,080 $7,050 $8,800 $8,800 $8,800 $8,800 $8,800
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Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

AD. AND PUBLIC

NOTICES
- $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000

PRINTING AND

BINDING
$12,408 $19,000 $19,570 $20,157 $20,762 $21,385 $22,026

WORKERS

COMPENSATION
$613 $3,564 - - - - -

RENTAL OFFICE

EQPT.
$1,039 $1,167 $1,000 $1,100 $1,100 $1,100 $1,100

CELL/PAGERS/R

ADIOS
$1,015 $965 $840 $840 $840 $840 $840

DUES &

MEMBERSHIP
$608 $955 $1,050 $1,050 $1,050 $1,050 $1,050

Capital Outlay $1,052,731 $229,737 $1,687,598 $1,061,985 $1,044,445 $1,707,501 $186,813

PLANT

EQUIPMENT
$79,083 $79,083 $79,083 $81,970 $81,970 $81,970 $79,083

MOBILE

EQUIPMENT
$272,074 - $31,000 - - - -

SPECIAL

EQUIPMENT
- - $12,500 $55,000 $7,500 - -

COMPUTER

HARDWARE
- $5,931 $5,931 $5,931 $5,931 $5,931 $5,931

WATERLINE

REPLACEMENT
$606,511 $143,517 - $75,000 - - -

WATER

DISTRIBUTION

LINES

- - $742,285 $742,285 $847,245 $1,517,801 -

WATER METERS

& BOXES
$48,314 $7 - - - - -

MISC.

EQUIPMENT
- - $35,000 - - - -

WTR STORAGE

TANK-ELEVATED
- - $675,000 - - - -

SPECIAL

EQUIPMENT
$45,000 - $5,000 - - - -

SAN SEWER

OVERFLOW

MAINT

- - $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000

FURN., FIX., OFF.

EQPT.
$1,750 $1,200 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800

Debt Service $301,589 $1,495,751 $2,030,012 $2,073,566 $2,071,899 $2,077,719 $1,652,281

DEBT SERVICE - $820,000 $845,000 $870,000 $900,000 $940,000 $761,794

INTEREST $219,457 $226,976 $726,648 $746,486 $714,719 $681,040 $647,332

AGENTS FEES $900 $900 $975 $975 $975 $975 $975

DEBT SERVICE - $345,000 $355,000 $365,000 $380,000 $395,000 $193,206

INTEREST $80,732 $102,150 $101,539 $90,254 $75,354 $59,854 $48,124

AGENTS FEES $500 $725 $850 $850 $850 $850 $850

Transfers $955,000 $1,137,913 $1,210,878 $1,337,946 $1,478,924 $1,605,765 $1,742,380

TRANSFER TO

GENERAL FUND
$955,000 $1,104,000 $1,172,132 $1,277,624 $1,392,610 $1,517,945 $1,654,560
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Revenues by Object
FY26 Revenues by Object

WATER REVENUE $11,334,571 66.75%

SEWER SERVICE CHARGE $4,663,758 27.47%

INTEREST INCOME $489,616 2.88%

TRANSFER FROM IMPACT FEE

FUND

$240,717 1.42%

CR CARD FEES $107,378 0.63%

WATER PENALTIES $59,337 0.35%

SEWER PENALTIES $31,461 0.19%

WATER METER FEES $21,120 0.12%

RECONNECT FEES $13,000 0.08%

ENGINEERING INSPECTION FEES $11,419 0.07%

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE $4,000 0.02%

SCRAP METAL RECYCLING

REVENUE

$3,500 0.02%

Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

TRANSFER TO

VERF FUND
- $33,913 $38,746 $60,322 $86,314 $87,820 $87,820

Total Expenditures $13,708,843 $15,012,943 $18,404,836 $19,665,483 $21,165,496 $22,852,024 $21,833,128

Total Revenues

Less Expenditures
$948,690 $676,338 -$1,424,959 -$1,465,660 -$1,934,900 -$2,761,906 -$678,388

Ending Fund

Balance
$9,507,616 $12,644,044 $11,219,085 $9,753,426 $7,818,526 $5,056,619 $4,378,231

17M
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Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Contractual Services $11,605,940 63.06%

Debt Service $2,030,012 11.03%

Capital Outlay $1,687,598 9.17%

Personnel Services $1,654,628 8.99%

Transfers $1,210,878 6.58%

Materials & Supplies $215,780 1.17%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(%

Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Personnel Services $1,278,828 $1,349,139 $1,654,628 22.64% $305,489

Materials & Supplies $170,003 $181,452 $215,780 18.92% $34,328

Contractual Services $9,950,692 $10,618,951 $11,605,940 9.29% $986,989

Capital Outlay $1,052,731 $229,737 $1,687,598 634.58% $1,457,861

Debt Service $301,589 $1,495,751 $2,030,012 35.72% $534,261

Transfers $955,000 $1,137,913 $1,210,878 6.41% $72,965

Total Expenditures $13,708,843 $15,012,943 $18,404,836 22.59% $3,391,893

18.4M

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Utility Debt
Council approved a Notice of Intent to issue Certificates of Obligation on May 20th with a maximum principal amount authorized of

$23,000,000.   The  certificates were duly authorized by the City on July 31, 2025.  The issuance named “City of Murphy, Texas, Tax and

Waterworks and Sewer System (Limited Pledge) Revenue Certificates of Obligation, Series 2025,” dated August 15, 2025 was issued in

the principal amount of $17,620,000.  The debt issuance portion payable from an ad valorem tax levied, within the limits prescribed

by law, upon all taxable property in the City totals $6,330,000.  The Utility portion payable from and secured by a limited pledge of

the Net Revenues (as defined in the Ordinance) of the City’s waterworks and sewer system totals $11,290,000.  

The purpose of the Certificates of Obligations, Series 2025 was detailed in the notice of intent to pay contractual obligations to be

incurred for (i) designing, acquiring, constructing, improving, equipping, and maintaining City streets, roads, thoroughfares,

intersections, retaining walls, sidewalks, and pathways, including related traffic signalization and signage, lighting, ADA accessibility,

beautification, traffic management equipment, utility relocation and replacement, drainage and irrigation, and the acquisition of

easements, rights-of-way, and other real property interests necessary therefor, (ii) constructing, acquiring, renovating, enlarging,

equipping, and improving the City’s water and wastewater system and facilities, (iii) purchasing and installing software systems for

City public safety purposes, and (iv) professional services rendered in connection with such projects and the financing thereof,  The

specific projects from the ad valorem tax levies include McMillen Road improvements and replacing the Dispatch Software

CAD/RMS. The Utility fund specific projects include water service line replacements throughout the City, cast iron water main

replacements throughout the City and Timber Ridge street rebuild with water mains and wastewater line replacements from FM544

to Woodlake.
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Budget Assumptions

Utility Fund

Revenues

1. Utility rate structure based on an increase to volume rates only;  base rate held steady.

a. Residential Water Rate increased 7.3% or approximately an additional $5.22 on 10,000 gallons consumption.

i. Current Residential 3.4" base charge = $30.65.  Base charge remains steady FY26-FY30

ii. Residential Volumetric Rates 0-7,500 gallons increased from $6.55 to $7.03 in FY26; 7.3%

iii. Residential Volumetric Rates 7,501-15,000 gallons increased from $6.70 to $7.35 in FY26; 9.7%

iv. Residential Irrigation Volumetric Rates 0-15,000 gallons increased from $7.28 to $7.81 in FY26; 7.3%

v. Residential Irrigation Volumetric Rates 15,001-30,000 gallons increased from $7.68 to $8.42 in FY26; 9.6%

vi. Water Revenue projected FY26 = $11,334,571

b. Residential Wastewater rate increased 7.61% or approximately an additional $1.75 on 5,000 gallons consumption.

i. Current Residential Base charge = $23.98. Base charge remains steady FY26-FY30

ii. Residential Volumetric rates increased from $4.59 to $4.94 in FY26; 7.61%

iii. Wastewater Revenue projected FY26 = $4,663,758

c. Total impact on a scenario of 10,000 gallons water; 5,000 gallons wastewater is 14.91% or additional $6.97 per billing cycle.

2. Investment Income projected conservative at $489,616

3. Transfers from Impact Fee Fund totals $240,717

Expenditures

1. Personnel - FY26-FY33 based on total 151.5. 18.5 FTE's in Utility Fund; 2 FTE's in Stormwater

2. Salary Attrition - 3% of personnel salaries: $51,174

3. 2 FTE's from Stormwater Personnel reduced in FY26; moved to Utility Fund

4. Transfer to VERF is based on vehicle lease program payments = $38,746

5. Transfer to General Fund based on indirect overhead allocation = $1,172,132

a. Personnel Services and Operating expenses in the offices of Administration, City Secretary, City Council, Human

Resources, Finance, Facilities, Public Works and Information Technology are calculated with an average of 20% Utility -

based tasks.   See Appendix for the detailed calculation   

6. North Texas Municipal Water District (NTMWD) cost of operation increases were analyzed in the third-party rate study.

a. Cost of Water to NTMWD = $7,044,735

b. Cost of Wastewate to NTMWD = $3,710,095

c. Preliminary charges for FY26 dated 7/31/25 proposed Customer Water Rate increased from $3.90/$1,000 gallons to

$4.19/$1,000 gallons.7.4%.  Initial preliminary charges provided 6/30/25 indicated an increase from $3.90/1,000 gallons

to $4.24/1,000 gallons; 8.7%.  Final charges for FY26 are not available until the City's final budget is approved.  All final

rates from NTMWD are analyzed in the upcoming Utility Rate Studies.

i. NTMWD Projected Water Distribution Cost increases FY26= 8%; FY27 - 11%; FY28-13%; FY29-7%; FY30-7%

ii. NTMWD Projected Wastewater Distribution Cost increases FY26-12%; FY27-11%; FY28-8%; FY29-21%; FY30-10%
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Water Distribution
The Water Distribution division operates, maintains and repairs the city’s water distribution system. The city’s infrastructure includes

6,398 metered connections, 101.2 miles of water lines, 1,140 fire hydrants, three ground-level storage tanks, 2 elevated storage tanks,

and one pump station. Staff are responsible for the safe delivery of high-quality potable water within the City of Murphy by

conducting daily sampling of water, flushing fire hydrants, monitoring all water facilities, visual inspections and responding to citizen

requests.
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Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Contractual Services $7,408,250 63.35%

Capital Outlay $1,580,798 13.52%

Debt Service $1,572,623 13.45%

Personnel Services $981,425 8.39%

Materials & Supplies $151,415 1.29%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

(%

Change)

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Personnel Services

SALARIES
20-5710-1001-

0000
$537,032 $534,964 $687,183 28.45% $152,219

OVERTIME
20-5710-1005-

0000
$32,940 $40,609 $40,609 0.00% -

LONGEVITY
20-5710-1006-

0000
$764 $880 $1,533 74.20% $653

TMRS
20-5710-1009-

0000
$82,159 $105,404 $110,303 4.65% $4,899

SOCIAL SECURITY
20-5710-1011-

0000
$8,134 $9,986 $10,131 1.45% $145

GROUP INSURANCE
20-5710-1012-

0000
$54,266 $115,827 $91,672 -20.85% -$24,155

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

PREMIUMS

20-5710-1014-

0000
- - $21,994 - $21,994

CERTIFICATIONS
20-5710-1016-

0000
- - $2,400 - $2,400

AUTO ALLOWANCE
20-5710-1018-

0000
$13,279 $11,700 $15,600 33.33% $3,900

Total Personnel Services $728,573 $819,370 $981,425 19.78% $162,055

Materials & Supplies

GENERAL OFFICE

SUPPLIES

20-5710-2101-

0000
$2,171 $2,000 $2,500 25.00% $500

MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL
20-5710-

2204-0000
$33,477 $16,000 $22,000 37.50% $6,000

11.7M

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

(%

Change)

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

UNIFORMS
20-5710-2209-

0000
$5,713 $6,160 $6,776 10.00% $616

SIGNS AND MARKERS
20-5710-2232-

0000
$890 $2,000 $2,000 0.00% -

WATER/SEWER MAIN

REPAIR

20-5710-2303-

0000
$65,593 $65,000 $65,500 0.77% $500

LAB AND CHEMICAL SUP.
20-5710-2305-

0000
$2,972 $3,600 $4,000 11.11% $400

FIRE HYDRANT

MAINTENANCE

20-5710-2306-

0000
$1,125 $3,100 $7,000 125.81% $3,900

PAINT, LUMBER &

HARDWARE

20-5710-2309-

0000
$925 $1,000 $1,000 0.00% -

WATER METER PARTS
20-5710-2311-

0000
$4,610 $12,200 $15,000 22.95% $2,800

MOTOR VEHICLE

SUPPLIES

20-5710-2312-

0000
$6,901 $6,500 $7,000 7.69% $500

WATER METERS
20-5710-2318-

0000
$1,030 $13,039 $13,039 0.00% -

MINOR TOOLS & EQPT.
20-5710-2401-

0000
$12,041 $3,000 $3,000 0.00% -

SAFETY EQUIPMENT
20-5710-2441-

0000
$2,626 $2,400 $2,600 8.33% $200

Total Materials & Supplies $140,075 $135,999 $151,415 11.34% $15,416

Contractual Services

CONSULTANT SERVICES
20-5710-3102-

0000
- $10,000 $10,000 0.00% -

LEGAL SERVICES
20-5710-3103-

0000
$5,551 $3,000 $3,000 0.00% -

ENGINEERING SERVICES
20-5710-3105-

0000
$8,247 $9,386 $30,000 219.62% $20,614

LABORATORY TESTING
20-5710-3114-

0000
$4,605 $16,900 $17,900 5.92% $1,000

CONTRACT LABOR
20-5710-3199-

0000
- $60,000 - -100.00% -$60,000

TELEPHONE EXPENSES
20-5710-3201-

0000
$3,420 $2,400 $2,400 0.00% -

POSTAGE & FREIGHT
20-5710-3202-

0000
$314 $300 $300 0.00% -

TRAVEL AND TRAINING
20-5710-3203-

0000
$21,364 $16,400 $18,000 9.76% $1,600

PRINTING AND BINDING
20-5710-3302-

0000
$3,691 $4,250 $4,250 0.00% -

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

20-5710-

3405-0000
$7,726 $7,500 $7,500 0.00% -

UNEMPLOYMENT INS.
20-5710-3407-

0000
$2,189 - $2,000 - $2,000

ELECTRICITY
20-5710-3501-

0000
$165,731 $153,212 $165,000 7.69% $11,788
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

(%

Change)

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

GAS
20-5710-3502-

0000
$1,567 $4,000 $2,000 -50.00% -$2,000

COST OF WATER
20-5710-3505-

0000
$6,136,816 $6,562,901 $7,044,735 7.34% $481,834

FIXED PLANT EQPT. R & M
20-5710-3602-

0000
$33,262 $30,200 $30,200 0.00% -

MOTOR VEHICLE

REPAIRS

20-5710-

3604-0000
$8,427 $10,720 $10,960 2.24% $240

HEAVY EQPT. R & M
20-5710-3606-

0000
$5,263 $8,500 $8,500 0.00% -

RADIO & RADAR R & M
20-5710-

3608-0000
$1,260 $6,000 $8,321 38.68% $2,321

RENTAL OFFICE EQPT.
20-5710-3702-

0000
$1,223 $828 $828 0.00% -

CELL/PAGERS/RADIOS
20-5710-3703-

0000
$5,539 $8,280 $8,280 0.00% -

LEASES
20-5710-3715-

0000
$15,166 $17,056 $17,056 0.00% -

DUES & MEMBERSHIP
20-5710-3901-

0000
$16,807 $17,020 $17,020 0.00% -

Total Contractual Services $6,448,169 $6,948,853 $7,408,250 6.61% $459,397

Capital Outlay

PLANT EQUIPMENT
20-5710-

4302-0000
$79,083 $79,083 $79,083 0.00% -

MOBILE EQUIPMENT
20-5710-

4304-0000
$272,074 - $31,000 - $31,000

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT
20-5710-

4305-0000
- - $12,500 - $12,500

COMPUTER HARDWARE
20-5710-

4390-0000
- $5,931 $5,931 0.00% -

WATERLINE

REPLACEMENT

20-5710-

4399-0000
$606,511 $143,517 - -100.00% -$143,517

WATER DISTRIBUTION

LINES

20-5710-4401-

0000
- - $742,285 - $742,285

WATER METERS & BOXES
20-5710-

4403-0000
$48,314 $7 - -100.00% -$7

MISC. EQUIPMENT
20-5710-

4404-0000
- - $35,000 - $35,000

WTR STORAGE TANK-

ELEVATED

20-5710-

4406-5000
- - $675,000 - $675,000

Total Capital Outlay $1,005,982 $228,537 $1,580,798 591.70% $1,352,261

Debt Service

DEBT SERVICE
20-5710-5001-

0000
- $820,000 $845,000 3.05% $25,000

INTEREST
20-5710-

5002-0000
$219,457 $226,976 $726,648 220.14% $499,672

AGENTS FEES
20-5710-

5003-0000
$900 $900 $975 8.33% $75

Total Debt Service $220,357 $1,047,876 $1,572,623 50.08% $524,747
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

(%

Change)

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Total Expenditures $8,543,155 $9,180,635 $11,694,511 27.38% $2,513,876
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Personnel Summary

Water Distribution

Public Works Director

1.0

PW Superintendent

1.0

Public Works Supervisor

1.0

Wtr. Quality Spec.

1.0

Meter Srv. Tech.

1.0

Maint. Worker

3.0

Sr. Executive Assistant

1.0
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Wastewater Collection
The Wastewater division maintains and repairs the wastewater system to ensure efficient disposal of wastewater within the City. The

City’s wastewater infrastructure includes 85 miles of sewer lines, 1,327 maintenance holes, 6,087 lateral connections, and one lift

station. Staff perform routine and emergency cleaning, line stoppage removals, sewer taps, maintenance hole repairs and clean-out

installation and repairs.

 

Table of ContentsWastewater Collection

FY2026 Budget Book | City of Murphy, Texas Page 175



Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Contractual Services $3,754,841 79.11%

Debt Service $457,389 9.64%

Personnel Services $370,063 7.80%

Capital Outlay $105,000 2.21%

Materials & Supplies $58,935 1.24%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

(%

Change)

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

($ Change)

Personnel Services

SALARIES
20-5720-1001-

0000
$142,985 $148,796 $242,037 62.66% $93,241

OVERTIME
20-5720-1005-

0000
$8,937 $8,565 $15,813 84.62% $7,248

LONGEVITY
20-5720-1006-

0000
$240 $348 $728 109.20% $380

TMRS
20-5720-1009-

0000
$22,097 $23,666 $41,414 74.99% $17,748

SOCIAL SECURITY
20-5720-1011-

0000
$2,058 $3,271 $3,842 17.46% $571

GROUP INSURANCE
20-5720-1012-

0000
$30,191 $48,057 $59,569 23.95% $11,512

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

PREMIUMS

20-5720-1014-

0000
- - $4,060 - $4,060

CERTIFICATIONS
20-5720-1016-

0000
- - $2,600 - $2,600

Total Personnel Services $206,508 $232,704 $370,063 59.03% $137,359

Materials & Supplies

GENERAL OFFICE

SUPPLIES

20-5720-2101-

0000
$313 $300 $400 33.33% $100

MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL
20-5720-

2204-0000
$5,312 $9,113 $11,525 26.47% $2,412

UNIFORMS
20-5720-2209-

0000
$2,274 $2,310 $3,810 64.94% $1,500

4.75M

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

(%

Change)

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

($ Change)

WATER/SEWER MAIN

REPAIR

20-5720-2303-

0000
$9,721 $12,400 $15,000 20.97% $2,600

LIFT STATION

MAINTENANCE

20-5720-

2304-0000
$3,182 $4,500 $5,000 11.11% $500

LAB AND CHEMICAL SUP.
20-5720-2305-

0000
$206 $1,000 $1,000 0.00% -

MOTOR VEHICLE

SUPPLIES

20-5720-2312-

0000
$746 $1,000 $1,500 50.00% $500

W/S MACH. & EQUPT.

REPAIRS

20-5720-2313-

0000
$1,643 $6,500 $7,000 7.69% $500

MINOR TOOLS & EQPT.
20-5720-2401-

0000
$1,973 $2,000 $9,500 375.00% $7,500

COMPUTER HARD. &

SOFT.

20-5720-2403-

0000
- - $3,000 - $3,000

SAFETY EQUIPMENT
20-5720-2441-

0000
$701 $900 $1,200 33.33% $300

Total Materials & Supplies $26,072 $40,023 $58,935 47.25% $18,912

Contractual Services

ENGINEERING SERVICES
20-5720-3105-

0000
$5,081 $14,200 $15,000 5.63% $800

TELEPHONE EXPENSES
20-5720-3201-

0000
- $800 - -100.00% -$800

TRAVEL AND TRAINING
20-5720-3203-

0000
$2,461 $1,300 $2,300 76.92% $1,000

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

20-5720-3405-

0000
$3,032 $2,600 - -100.00% -$2,600

ELECTRICITY
20-5720-3501-

0000
$16,730 $18,767 $19,236 2.50% $469

COST OF SEWER

OPERATIONS

20-5720-3504-

0000
$3,138,656 $3,233,970 $3,710,095 14.72% $476,125

MOTOR VEHICLE

REPAIRS

20-5720-

3604-0000
$3,186 $1,000 $1,120 12.00% $120

CELL/PAGERS/RADIOS
20-5720-3703-

0000
- - $840 - $840

LEASES
20-5720-3715-

0000
$3,776 $4,157 $6,250 50.35% $2,093

Total Contractual Services $3,172,922 $3,276,794 $3,754,841 14.59% $478,047

Capital Outlay

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT
20-5720-4305-

0000
$45,000 - $5,000 - $5,000

SAN SEWER OVERFLOW

MAINT

20-5720-4510-

0000
- - $100,000 - $100,000

Total Capital Outlay $45,000 - $105,000 - $105,000

Debt Service

DEBT SERVICE
20-5720-5001-

0000
- $345,000 $355,000 2.90% $10,000

INTEREST
20-5720-

5002-0000
$80,732 $102,150 $101,539 -0.60% -$611
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

(%

Change)

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

($ Change)

AGENTS FEES
20-5720-5003-

0000
$500 $725 $850 17.24% $125

Total Debt Service $81,232 $447,875 $457,389 2.12% $9,514

Total Expenditures $3,531,734 $3,997,396 $4,746,229 18.73% $748,833
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Personnel Summary

Wastewater

Public Works Director

Sr. Exec. Admin. Asst. PW Superintendent

Public Works Supervisor

Maint. Worker

5.0
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Customer Service
The Customer Service Department for the City of Murphy is committed to delivering superior customer service that meets and

strives to exceed the needs of our residents, business owners, and others with unsurpassed professionalism. The Customer Service

Department is uniquely centralized to assist in a variety of ways to meet the demands of the community.

The Customer Service Department manages all aspects of Utility Billing. This includes monthly billing for water, wastewater, solid

waste and recycling, and annual alarm permit renewals, accepting applications for new accounts and disconnect requests. It is also

responsible for overseeing Solid Waste and Recycling issues, including but not limited to questions regarding carts, bulky waste,

electronic waste, and hazardous waste matters. The Customer Service Department also coordinates the building permit process,

working closely with Community Development, Public Works, the Fire Marshall, City Secretary, and Health Officials to coordinate all

aspects of building projects throughout the duration of the permitting process. This includes building permit issuance and

scheduling of all inspection requests. Additionally, the Customer Service Department oversees the daily functions of cash handling

for Utility Billing and Building Projects, coordinates city-wide deposits, and works closely with the Finance Department to manage

daily financial reporting.
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Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Contractual Services $442,849 55.05%

Personnel Services $354,314 44.05%

Materials & Supplies $5,430 0.68%

Capital Outlay $1,800 0.22%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26 (%

Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Personnel Services

SALARIES
20-5730-1001-

0000
$267,310 $241,746 $266,543 10.26% $24,797

OVERTIME
20-5730-1005-

0000
$940 $8,000 $8,000 0.00% -

LONGEVITY
20-5730-1006-

0000
$1,220 $1,380 $2,912 111.01% $1,532

TMRS
20-5730-1009-

0000
$37,538 $35,803 $38,257 6.85% $2,454

SOCIAL SECURITY
20-5730-1011-

0000
$3,704 $3,515 $3,626 3.16% $111

GROUP INSURANCE
20-5730-1012-

0000
$33,035 $38,865 $34,241 -11.90% -$4,624

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

PREMIUMS

20-5730-1014-

0000
- - $736 - $736

Total Personnel Services $343,747 $329,309 $354,314 7.59% $25,005

Materials & Supplies

GENERAL OFFICE

SUPPLIES

20-5730-2101-

0000
$3,755 $4,880 $4,880 0.00% -

UNIFORMS
20-5730-2209-

0000
$101 $550 $550 0.00% -

Total Materials & Supplies $3,856 $5,430 $5,430 0.00% -

Contractual Services

AUDITING AND

ACCOUNTING

20-5730-3101-

0000
$22,410 $26,506 $27,831 5.00% $1,325

804K

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26 (%

Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

CONSULTANT SERVICES
20-5730-3102-

0000
$25,504 $25,000 $30,000 20.00% $5,000

SOFTWARE

MAINTENANCE

20-5730-3111-

0000
$65,526 $91,710 $95,075 3.67% $3,365

BANK SERVICES

CHARGES

20-5730-3115-

0000
- - $500 - $500

CREDIT CARD FEES
20-5730-3116-

0000
$159,310 $175,282 $211,482 20.65% $36,200

POSTAGE & FREIGHT
20-5730-3202-

0000
$35,089 $41,105 $45,700 11.18% $4,595

TRAVEL AND TRAINING
20-5730-3203-

0000
$6,080 $7,050 $8,800 24.82% $1,750

AD. AND PUBLIC NOTICES
20-5730-3301-

0000
- $1,000 $1,000 0.00% -

PRINTING AND BINDING
20-5730-3302-

0000
$12,408 $19,000 $19,570 3.00% $570

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

20-5730-3405-

0000
$613 $3,564 - -100.00% -$3,564

RENTAL OFFICE EQPT.
20-5730-3702-

0000
$1,039 $1,167 $1,000 -14.31% -$167

CELL/PAGERS/RADIOS
20-5730-3703-

0000
$1,015 $965 $840 -12.95% -$125

DUES & MEMBERSHIP
20-5730-3901-

0000
$608 $955 $1,050 9.95% $95

Total Contractual Services $329,601 $393,304 $442,849 12.60% $49,545

Capital Outlay

FURN., FIX., OFF. EQPT.
20-5730-4301-

0000
$1,750 $1,200 $1,800 50.00% $600

Total Capital Outlay $1,750 $1,200 $1,800 50.00% $600

Total Expenditures $678,954 $729,243 $804,392 10.31% $75,149
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Personnel Summary

Customer Service

Finance Director

Customer Serv. Mgr.

1.0

Sr Customer Srv. Spec.

1.0

Customer Serv. Spec.

2.5
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Stormwater Fund #25
The Stormwater Maintenance division inspects and maintains the storm water system to include bar ditches, mainline pipes, curbs,

storm inlets and outfalls. Debris collects in the system, which can restrict the outflow and create a potential flooding hazard during

excessive rainfall. The storm water system is inspected regularly, especially after substantial rainfall and in response to citizen

requests.

Based on the stormwater study completed in May 2025, the residential property stormwater rate was increased from $3.80 to $4.05

per month and the commercial utility customer stormwater rate increased from 19.13/acre to $20.66/acre. The 2025 Stormwater

Analysis ensures that fair and equitable rates are based on impervious areas as required by state law. The assumption for the

recommended fee is based on a 5-year level fee and does not assume any capital improvements. It may be necessary to leverage

stormwater fees in the future to complete significant drainage projects by issuing bonds or certificates of obligation.

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

Beginning Fund

Balance
$298,041 $375,286 $321,428 $322,902 $330,754 $335,622 $336,932

Revenues

INTEREST INCOME - $9,849 $13,033 - - - -

DRAINAGE FEES $325,595 $325,481 $325,709 $325,937 $326,165 $326,393 $326,622

DRAINAGE

PENALTIES
$2,363 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000

Total Revenues $327,958 $337,330 $340,742 $327,937 $328,165 $328,393 $328,622

Expenditures

Personnel Services $261,927 $260,632 $158,248 $161,006 $164,090 $167,749 $170,985

Materials & Supplies $3,369 $6,800 $7,200 $7,324 $7,450 $7,579 $7,711

Contractual Services $42,367 $123,756 $156,756 $151,756 $151,756 $151,756 $186,756

Total Expenditures $307,662 $391,188 $322,204 $320,086 $323,297 $327,084 $365,452

Total Revenues Less

Expenditures
$20,295 -$53,858 $18,538 $7,850 $4,868 $1,309 -$36,830

Ending Fund

Balance
$318,336 $321,428 $339,966 $330,752 $335,622 $336,931 $300,102
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Revenues by Object
FY26 Revenues by Object

DRAINAGE FEES $325,709 95.59%

INTEREST INCOME $13,033 3.82%

DRAINAGE PENALTIES $2,000 0.59%

Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Personnel Services $158,248 49.11%

Contractual Services $156,756 48.65%

Materials & Supplies $7,200 2.23%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Personnel Services

SALARIES
25-5000-1001-

0000
$179,596 $186,432 $100,038 -46.34% -$86,394

OVERTIME
25-5000-1005-

0000
$15,849 $6,914 $6,500 -5.99% -$414

LONGEVITY
25-5000-1006-

0000
$8 $180 $483 168.33% $303

341K

322K

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

TMRS
25-5000-1009-

0000
$27,634 $27,611 $15,306 -44.57% -$12,305

MEDICARE
25-5000-1011-

0000
$2,539 $2,703 $1,451 -46.32% -$1,252

GROUP INSURANCE
25-5000-1012-

0000
$36,300 $34,991 $28,645 -18.14% -$6,346

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

PREMIUMS

25-5000-1014-

0000
- - $4,026 - $4,026

CERTIFICATIONS
25-5000-1016-

0000
- $1,800 $1,800 0.00% -

Total Personnel Services $261,927 $260,632 $158,248 -39.28% -$102,384

Materials & Supplies

STREET AND BRIDGES

SUP

25-5000-2302-

0000
$3,023 $6,000 $6,200 3.33% $200

MINOR TOOLS & EQPT
25-5000-2401-

0000
$346 $800 $1,000 25.00% $200

Total Materials & Supplies $3,369 $6,800 $7,200 5.88% $400

Contractual Services

UNIFORMS
25-5000-2209-

0000
$1,784 $3,080 $1,500 -51.30% -$1,580

CONSULTING SERVICES
25-5000-3102-

0000
$683 $35,000 $8,000 -77.14% -$27,000

ENGINEERING SERVICES
25-5000-3105-

0000
$9,738 $15,000 $18,956 26.37% $3,956

TRAVEL AND TRAINING
25-5000-3203-

0000
$1,830 $3,000 $3,000 0.00% -

PRINTING AND BINDING
25-5000-3302-

0000
- $2,250 $5,000 122.22% $2,750

WORKERS COMP
25-5000-3405-

0000
$4,042 $10,126 - -100.00% -$10,126

DRAINAGE

IMPROVEMENTS

25-5000-3616-

0000
$18,280 $45,000 $110,000 144.44% $65,000

MACHINERY & EQPT
25-5000-3704-

0000
$2,573 $2,500 $2,500 0.00% -

DUES & MEMBERSHIPS
25-5000-3901-

0000
$3,436 $7,800 $7,800 0.00% -

Total Contractual Services $42,367 $123,756 $156,756 26.67% $33,000

Total Expenditures $307,662 $391,188 $322,204 -17.63% -$68,984
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Personnel

Stormwater

Public Works Director

PW Superintendent

Public Works Supervisor

Maint. Worker

2.0
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Impact Fees Fund #70
The impact fees are assessed fees which the City charges for any new development within the City’s water and wastewater service

area. The impact fees are used to offset the city’s cost of capital improvements that the city must implement to be able to provide

water and sewer services to the new development. The revenue generated through the assessment of impact fees is used to pay for

expansion of the City’s water and wastewater utility facilities and infrastructure so that the necessary facilities are in place to meet the

needs of development. The fund is separated into water and wastewater balances.

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

Beginning Fund

Balance
$633,474 $625,127 $655,262 $778,277 $837,997 $709,987 $673,223

Revenues

INTEREST INCOME $31,991 $32,075 $30,000 $30,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000

WATER IMPACT

FEES
$42,611 $78,884 $168,084 $150,696 $65,576 $21,252 $21,252

SEWER IMPACT

FEES
$45,830 $105,468 $165,648 $148,512 $64,736 $20,944 $20,944

Total Revenues $120,432 $216,427 $363,732 $329,208 $155,312 $67,196 $67,196

Expenditures

Contractual Services $3,750 - - - - - -

Transfers $125,030 $186,292 $240,717 $269,488 $283,322 $103,960 $82,359

Total Expenditures $128,780 $186,292 $240,717 $269,488 $283,322 $103,960 $82,359

Total Revenues Less

Expenditures
-$8,348 $30,135 $123,015 $59,720 -$128,010 -$36,764 -$15,163

Ending Fund

Balance
$625,127 $655,262 $778,277 $837,997 $709,987 $673,223 $658,060

Table of ContentsImpact Fees Fund #70

FY2026 Budget Book | City of Murphy, Texas Page 188



Revenues by Object
FY26 Revenues by Object

WATER IMPACT FEES $168,084 46.21%

SEWER IMPACT FEES $165,648 45.54%

INTEREST INCOME $30,000 8.25%

Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Transfers $240,717 100.00%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Contractual Services

CONSULTANT SERVICES

WATER

70-5000-3117-

0000
$1,024 - - - -

CONSULTANT SERVICES

SEWER

70-5000-3118-

0000
$2,726 - - - -

Total Contractual Services $3,750 - - - -

Transfers

TRANSFER TO WATER

DEPARTMENT

70-5000-9001-

0000
$70,811 $70,960 $71,044 0.12% $84

364K

241K

Expenditures by Expense Type

Table of ContentsImpact Fees Fund #70

FY2026 Budget Book | City of Murphy, Texas Page 189



Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

TRANSFER TO

WASTEWATER

70-5000-9002-

0000
$54,219 $115,332 $169,673 47.12% $54,341

Total Transfers $125,030 $186,292 $240,717 29.21% $54,425

Total Expenditures $128,780 $186,292 $240,717 29.21% $54,425
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Capital Improvement Plan
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Street and Maintenance Repair Fund #24
As the Street Maintenance and Repair Fund is a function of the Public Works Department, staff are responsible for the transportation

system, which comprises signs & markings, signals/flashers, streets, and sidewalks throughout the City of Murphy.

A Street Maintenance and Repair Fund was reauthorized through a voter election in May 2023 to utilize 0.25% of the sales tax

revenues from the Murphy Municipal Development District (MMDD) for streets and sidewalks. These funds will ensure a maintenance

program of streets and sidewalks for continuous improvements to the City of Murphy transportation system over the next four years

(2023-2027). At that time, it will require an election to continue the allocation of the funds through the sales tax.

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

Beginning Fund

Balance
$940,583 $976,403 $769,403 $447,403 $145,403 $28,403 $11,403

Revenues

INTEREST INCOME - $12,000 $13,000 $13,000 $13,000 $13,000 $13,000

SALES TAX $723,466 $716,000 $700,000 $700,000 $700,000 $700,000 $700,000

Total Revenues $723,466 $728,000 $713,000 $713,000 $713,000 $713,000 $713,000

Expenditures

Contractual Services $21,248 $10,000 $100,000 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $10,000

Capital Outlay $651,633 $925,000 $935,000 $935,000 $750,000 $650,000 $665,000

Total Expenditures $672,881 $935,000 $1,035,000 $1,015,000 $830,000 $730,000 $675,000

Total Revenues Less

Expenditures
$50,586 -$207,000 -$322,000 -$302,000 -$117,000 -$17,000 $38,000

Ending Fund

Balance
$991,168 $769,403 $447,403 $145,403 $28,403 $11,403 $49,403
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Revenues by Object
FY26 Revenues by Object

SALES TAX $700,000 98.18%

INTEREST INCOME $13,000 1.82%

Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Capital Outlay $935,000 90.34%

Contractual Services $100,000 9.66%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Contractual Services

CONSULTING SERVICES
24-5000-3102-

0000
$21,248 $10,000 $100,000 900.00% $90,000

Total Contractual Services $21,248 $10,000 $100,000 900.00% $90,000

Capital Outlay

STREET IMPROVEMENTS
24-5450-4205-

0000
$473,516 $458,562 $475,000 3.58% $16,438

SIDEWALKS
24-5450-4209-

0000
$178,118 $466,438 $460,000 -1.38% -$6,438

713K

1.04M

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Total Capital Outlay $651,633 $925,000 $935,000 1.08% $10,000

Total Expenditures $672,881 $935,000 $1,035,000 10.70% $100,000
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American Rescue Plan Act Fund #28
On March 11, 2021, the President signed into law the American Rescue Plan (ARP) Act. The plan established the Federal Coronavirus

State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund for economic relief for state and local governments. The City of Murphy was awarded

$5,079,611.95 in American Rescue Plan funds, to be disbursed in two tranches; the first received in August 2021, and the second

tranche not to be disbursed before August 2022.

In July 2024, December 2024, and July 2025, Council approved the election to utilize the standard allowance to use the remaining

funds for general government services, fully obligating the total award. The FY26 budget carries forward the obligations in this fund

for one vendor contract until funds are spent by December 2026.

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

Beginning Fund

Balance
$3,828,771 $213,462 $226,345 - - - -

Revenues

INTEREST INCOME $209,030 $12,884 - - - - -

ARP - CLFRF

REVENUE
$841,671 $126,497 $8,000 - - - -

Total Revenues $1,050,700 $139,381 $8,000 - - - -

Expenditures

Contractual Services $476,975 $126,497 $8,000 - - - -

Transfers - - $226,346 - - - -

Total Expenditures $476,975 $126,497 $234,346 - - - -

Total Revenues Less

Expenditures
$573,725 $12,883 -$226,346 - - - -

Ending Fund

Balance
$4,402,496 $226,345 -$1 - - - -
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Revenues by Object
FY26 Revenues by Object

ARP - CLFRF REVENUE $8,000 100.00%

Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Transfers $226,346 96.59%

Contractual Services $8,000 3.41%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Contractual Services

CONSULTANT SERVICES
28-5000-3102-

0000
$12,694 $500 $8,000 1,500.00% $7,500

LEGAL SERVICES
28-5000-3103-

0000
$3,268 - - - -

ENGINEERING SERVICES
28-5000-3105-

0000
$83,419 $125,997 - -100.00% -$125,997

LAND ACQUISITION
28-5000-3302-

0000
$377,594 - - - -

Total Contractual Services $476,975 $126,497 $8,000 -93.68% -$118,497

8K

234K

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Transfers

TRANSFER TO GENERAL

FUND

28-5000-9000-

1000
- - $226,346 - $226,346

Total Transfers - - $226,346 - $226,346

Total Expenditures $476,975 $126,497 $234,346 85.26% $107,849
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Capital Improvement Fund #30
The Capital Improvement Fund is used to account for resources used for the acquisition and/or construction of capital facilities by

the City, except those financed by proprietary funds and not accounted for by another capital projects fund. 

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Contractual Services $20,285 98.06%

Capital Outlay $401 1.94%

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

Beginning Fund

Balance
$173,623 $102,649 $20,686 - - - -

Revenues

PARK ESCROW

FEES
$44,400 - - - - - -

Total Revenues $44,400 - - - - - -

Expenditures

Contractual Services $7,874 $33,562 $20,285 - - - -

Capital Outlay $107,500 $48,401 $401 - - - -

Total Expenditures $115,374 $81,963 $20,686 - - - -

Total Revenues Less

Expenditures
-$70,974 -$81,963 -$20,686 - - - -

Ending Fund

Balance
$102,649 $20,686 - - - - -

20.7K

Table of ContentsCapital Improvement Fund #30

FY2026 Budget Book | City of Murphy, Texas Page 215



Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Contractual Services

STREET MAINT & REPAIRS
30-5000-3617-

0000
$7,874 $33,562 $20,285 -39.56% -$13,277

Total Contractual Services $7,874 $33,562 $20,285 -39.56% -$13,277

Capital Outlay

SIDEWALKS
30-5000-4209-

0000
$60,650 - - - -

PARK CONSTRUCTION

IMPVTS.

30-5000-4601-

0000
$6,925 $44,400 $401 -99.10% -$43,999

HERITAGE PKWY -

HUNTERS LAND

30-5000-4601-

1016
$39,925 $4,001 - -100.00% -$4,001

Total Capital Outlay $107,500 $48,401 $401 -99.17% -$48,000

Total Expenditures $115,374 $81,963 $20,686 -74.76% -$61,277

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Capital Construction #60

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Revenues by Object
FY26 Revenues by Object

BOND PROCEEDS $6,500,000 99.39%

INTEREST $40,000 0.61%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected vs.

FY 26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

INTEREST

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

Beginning Fund

Balance
$3,130,108 $3,160,433 $3,160,749 $4,627,451 $2,977,451 $1,017,451 $557,451

Revenues

INTEREST $30,325 $31,100 $40,000 $50,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000

BOND PROCEEDS - - $6,500,000 - - - -

Total Revenues $30,325 $31,100 $6,540,000 $50,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000

Expenditures

Contractual Services - - $1,700,000 $1,700,000 $2,000,000 $500,000 -

Capital Outlay - $30,784 $3,373,298 - - - -

Total Expenditures - $30,784 $5,073,298 $1,700,000 $2,000,000 $500,000 -

Total Revenues Less

Expenditures
$30,325 $316 $1,466,702 -$1,650,000 -$1,960,000 -$460,000 $40,000

Ending Fund

Balance
$3,160,433 $3,160,749 $4,627,451 $2,977,451 $1,017,451 $557,451 $597,451

6.54M

Revenues by Object
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected vs.

FY 26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

INTEREST INCOME
60-4000-

4305-0000
$30,325 $31,100 $40,000 28.62% $8,900

Total INTEREST $30,325 $31,100 $40,000 28.62% $8,900

BOND PROCEEDS

BOND PROCEEDS
60-4000-

4800-0000
- - $6,500,000 - $6,500,000

Total BOND PROCEEDS - - $6,500,000 - $6,500,000

Total Revenues $30,325 $31,100 $6,540,000 20,928.94% $6,508,900

Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Capital Outlay $3,373,298 66.49%

Contractual Services $1,700,000 33.51%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Contractual Services

ENGINEERING -

MCMILLEN ROAD

60-5000-3105-

1210
- - $600,000 - $600,000

ISSUANCE COSTS
60-5000-3112-

0000
- - $196,000 - $196,000

SOFTWARE - PUBLIC

SAFETY

60-5000-

4305-2001
- - $904,000 - $904,000

Total Contractual Services - - $1,700,000 - $1,700,000

Capital Outlay

CONSULTANT - LAND

ACQUISTION

60-5000-3102-

1700
- - $250,000 - $250,000

COMPUTER HARDWARE -

IT

60-5000-

4390-5402
- $30,784 - -100.00% -$30,784

5.07M

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

MATLS & EQUPMNT TAX

NOTES 202

60-5000-4391-

0000
- - $85,341 - $85,341

PED BRIDGFM544 TAX

NOTES 2022

60-5000-

4603-0000
- - $3,037,957 - $3,037,957

Total Capital Outlay - $30,784 $3,373,298 10,857.96% $3,342,514

Total Expenditures - $30,784 $5,073,298 16,380.31% $5,042,514
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GO Bond Fund #63
The General Obligation Bond fund was created after the November 2017 Bond election was approved by the voters.

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Revenues by Object
FY26 Revenues by Object

INTEREST $71,940 100.00%

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

Beginning Fund

Balance
$2,140,151 $1,849,439 $1,596,176 $105,601 - - -

Revenues

INTEREST $113,260 $79,308 $71,940 - - - -

Total Revenues $113,260 $79,308 $71,940 - - - -

Expenditures

Capital Outlay $425,590 $332,571 $1,562,514 - - - -

Total Expenditures $425,590 $332,571 $1,562,514 - - - -

Total Revenues Less

Expenditures
-$312,330 -$253,263 -$1,490,575 - - - -

Ending Fund

Balance
$1,827,821 $1,596,176 $105,601 $105,601 - - -

71.9K

Table of ContentsGO Bond Fund #63

FY2026 Budget Book | City of Murphy, Texas Page 220



Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Capital Outlay $1,562,514 100.00%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Capital Outlay

PED BRIDGE PROP A
63-5001-4813-

0000
- $178,000 - -100.00% -$178,000

PROP. A - ENGINEERNG

SIDEWALK

63-5001-4815-

0000
$222,872 $154,571 - -100.00% -$154,571

PROP.A - SIDEWALK

CONNECTIONS

63-5001-4817-

0000
$202,718 - $990,947 - $990,947

PROP D.-TRAILS
63-5004-4816-

0000
- - $455,393 - $455,393

STREET IMPROVEMENTS
63-5005-4819-

0000
- - $116,174 - $116,174

Total Capital Outlay $425,590 $332,571 $1,562,514 369.83% $1,229,943

Total Expenditures $425,590 $332,571 $1,562,514 369.83% $1,229,943

1.56M

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Utility Construction Fund #65
The Utility Capital Construction Fund is derived from rates that the City of Murphy charges for public services, which include debt

financing in the form of issuance of certificates of obligation (CO) bonds, specifically utilized for capital projects within the water and

wastewater divisions. The funds are exclusively utilized for all capital projects associated with the operations of the water and

wastewater system.

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Revenues by Object
FY26 Revenues by Object

BOND PROCEEDS $11,310,000 99.90%

INTEREST $11,429 0.10%

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

Beginning Fund

Balance
$2,340,263 $2,059,279 $1,419,662 $6,650,000 $4,546,429 $2,467,857 $434,286

Revenues

INTEREST $22,040 $12,085 $11,429 $11,429 $11,429 $11,429 $11,429

BOND PROCEEDS - - $11,310,000 - - - -

Total Revenues $22,040 $12,085 $11,321,429 $11,429 $11,429 $11,429 $11,429

Expenditures

Materials & Supplies $17,464 - - - - - -

Contractual Services - $590,500 $1,275,000 - - - -

Capital Outlay $248,906 $61,202 $4,816,091 $2,115,000 $2,090,000 $2,045,000 -

Total Expenditures $266,370 $651,702 $6,091,091 $2,115,000 $2,090,000 $2,045,000 -

Total Revenues Less

Expenditures
-$244,331 -$639,617 $5,230,338 -$2,103,571 -$2,078,571 -$2,033,571 $11,429

Ending Fund

Balance
$2,095,933 $1,419,662 $6,650,000 $4,546,429 $2,467,858 $434,286 $445,715

11.3M
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Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Capital Outlay $4,816,091 79.07%

Contractual Services $1,275,000 20.93%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Materials & Supplies

WATER DISTRIB MTRS

ISOLAT

65-5010-2318-

0000
$17,464 - - - -

Total Materials & Supplies $17,464 - - - -

Contractual Services

ENGINEERING
65-5000-3105-

0000
- $590,500 $800,000 35.48% $209,500

ISSUANCE COSTS
65-5000-3112-

0000
- - $475,000 - $475,000

Total Contractual Services - $590,500 $1,275,000 115.92% $684,500

Capital Outlay

WATER DISTRIBUTION

LINES

65-5000-4401-

0000
- - $4,716,091 - $4,716,091

SEWER LIFT STATION
65-5000-4407-

0000
$47,685 - - - -

S MAXWELL RD WTR LINE

REHAB

65-5010-4508-

0000
$104,926 $61,202 - -100.00% -$61,202

PUMP STATION R & M
65-5010-4509-

0000
$36,694 - $100,000 - $100,000

SAN SEWER OVERFLOW-

SSOI

65-5010-4510-

0000
$59,601 - - - -

Total Capital Outlay $248,906 $61,202 $4,816,091 7,769.17% $4,754,889

Total Expenditures $266,370 $651,702 $6,091,091 834.64% $5,439,389

6.09M

Expenditures by Expense Type
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MCDC Fund #34
The Murphy Community Development Corporation (MCDC) was formed in 2003 by the voters of Murphy and receives funds from the

half-cent sales tax for community development projects. MCDC and MDD have one combined board, effective FY2025, appointed by

the Murphy City Council. Community projects are identified and funded by sales tax. Expenditures are subject to the provisions of the

Development Corporation Act of 1979.

The half-cent sales tax has enabled the City of Murphy to fund several quality-of-life projects such as park improvements and

community facilities. It also covers the cost of Community Events, materials and supplies, contractual services, capital outlay and

debt service. In FY19, the tax note debt associated with the Central Park improvements was retired, enabling the purchase of

additional capital items.

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

Beginning Fund

Balance
$3,074,478 $3,119,752 $1,250,372 $1,500,434 $1,784,033 $2,062,825 $2,310,066

Revenues

MISCELLANEOUS

REVENUE
$8,756 - - - - - -

INTEREST INCOME $137,605 $104,312 $104,000 $106,080 $108,202 $110,366 $112,573

4 B SALES TAX $1,446,933 $1,355,207 $1,459,928 $1,591,322 $1,623,148 $1,655,611 $1,688,723

Total Revenues $1,593,294 $1,459,519 $1,563,928 $1,697,402 $1,731,350 $1,765,977 $1,801,296

Expenditures

Materials & Supplies $200 $500 $16,500 $500 $500 $500 $500

Contractual Services $12,588 $19,650 $42,400 $21,900 $21,900 $21,900 $21,900

Capital Outlay $870,617 $2,213,331 $129,455 $1,200 $1,200 $1,200 $175,200

Transfers $634,261 $1,095,452 $1,125,511 $1,390,202 $1,428,958 $1,495,136 $1,539,802

Total Expenditures $1,517,666 $3,328,933 $1,313,866 $1,413,802 $1,452,558 $1,518,736 $1,737,402

Total Revenues Less

Expenditures
$75,628 -$1,869,414 $250,062 $283,600 $278,792 $247,241 $63,894

Ending Fund

Balance
$3,150,107 $1,250,338 $1,500,434 $1,784,034 $2,062,825 $2,310,066 $2,373,960
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Revenues by Object
FY26 Revenues by Object

4 B SALES TAX $1,459,928 93.35%

INTEREST INCOME $104,000 6.65%

Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Transfers $1,125,511 85.66%

Capital Outlay $129,455 9.85%

Contractual Services $42,400 3.23%

Materials & Supplies $16,500 1.26%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25 Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Materials & Supplies

GENERAL OFFICE

SUPPLIES

34-5000-2101-

0000
$200 $200 $200 0.00% -

UNIFORMS
34-5000-2209-

0000
- $300 $300 0.00% -

BUILDINGS/GROUNDS

SUP

34-5000-2301-

0000
- - $16,000 - $16,000

1.56M

1.31M

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25 Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Total Materials &

Supplies
$200 $500 $16,500 3,200.00% $16,000

Contractual Services

CONSULTANT

SERVICES

34-5000-3102-

0000
- $4,500 $25,000 455.56% $20,500

LEGAL SERVICES
34-5000-3103-

0000
- $1,000 $1,000 0.00% -

POSTAGE &

FREIGHT

34-5000-3202-

0000
- $100 $100 0.00% -

TRAVEL AND

TRAINING

34-5000-3203-

0000
- $1,000 $1,000 0.00% -

AD. AND PUBLIC

NOTICES

34-5000-3301-

0000
- $300 $300 0.00% -

COMMUNITY

GRANT PROGRAM

34-5000-3980-

0000
$12,588 $12,750 $15,000 17.65% $2,250

Total Contractual

Services
$12,588 $19,650 $42,400 115.78% $22,750

Capital Outlay

SIDEWALKS
34-5000-4209-

0000
$114,575 $495,861 - -100.00% -$495,861

OTHER BLDGS &

STRUCTURES

34-5000-4210-

0000
- $22,749 - -100.00% -$22,749

MOBILE

EQUIPMENT

34-5000-4304-

0000
$259,162 $213,386 $1,200 -99.44% -$212,186

SPECIAL

EQUIPMENT

34-5000-4305-

0000
$274,395 $3,635 $71,755 1,874.00% $68,120

RECREATION

EQPT.

34-5000-4308-

0000
$7,473 $47,700 $56,500 18.45% $8,800

FM 544 MEDIAN

PROJECT

34-5000-4601-

0000
$215,012 $1,430,000 - -100.00% -$1,430,000

Total Capital Outlay $870,617 $2,213,331 $129,455 -94.15% -$2,083,876

Transfers

TRANSFER TO

COMMUNITY

EVENTS

34-5000-9000-

0000
$358,473 $678,966 $650,000 -4.27% -$28,966

TRANSFER TO

VERF

34-5000-9000-

1000
- $55,000 $119,619 117.49% $64,619

TRANSFER TO

GENERAL FUND

34-5000-9002-

0000
$275,788 $361,486 $355,892 -1.55% -$5,594

Total Transfers $634,261 $1,095,452 $1,125,511 2.74% $30,059

Total Expenditures $1,517,666 $3,328,933 $1,313,866 -60.53% -$2,015,067
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Community Events Fund #16
The City of Murphy hosts a wide variety of annual community events designed to engage and reflect the city’s diverse population.

The City’s signature event, Murphy Maize Days, is a free, one-day fall festival featuring a vendor marketplace, car show, expansive

carnival area, food vendors, two performance stages, and a fireworks finale. This popular event draws thousands of attendees each

year.

 

Community events are primarily funded through a portion of the Murphy Community Development Corporation (MCDC) sales tax

revenue. Event planning, coordination, and execution are led by the Recreation Department’s Special Events Team, which includes

the Special Events Manager and Special Events Assistant. However, the success of these events relies heavily on both the events

team, cross-departmental collaboration, and strong community support. Various City departments provide critical assistance with

logistics, public safety, and operations, while more than 200 volunteers contribute their time and energy annually to ensure events

run smoothly.

 

In addition to large-scale events, the City offers volunteer-driven community initiatives such as Arbor Day celebrations and the Fall

Sweep trash cleanup event. Other recurring programs include Moonlight Movies held in parks throughout the city, the Sounds at

Sundown summer concert series, and various other events.

In spring 2025, the City launched a new event—Murphy’s Backyard BBQ—replacing the former Tunes, Tails & Ales festival. This

community cook-off invites residents and local teams to compete for the titles of “Brisket Master” and “People’s Choice Award,”

further strengthening community engagement and pride.

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

Beginning Fund

Balance
$258,904 $254,263 $209,683 $25,935 $29,785 $9,098 $8,747

Revenues

MISCELLANEOUS

REVENUE
$945 $4,025 $3,000 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500

CITY CELEBRATION

DONATION
$3,600 $7,735 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000

TRANSFER FROM

MCDC
$358,473 $678,966 $650,000 $850,000 $850,000 $875,000 $875,000

SPONSORSHIPS -

CONCERTS
$4,165 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000

SPONSORSHIPS-

MAIZE DAYS
$32,996 $2,000 $17,000 $17,000 $17,000 $17,000 $17,000

IN-KIND SPONSOR-

MAIZE DAYS
- - $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000

MAIZE DAYS

REVENUE
- $19,747 $20,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000

SPONSORSHIPS-

HOP-N-HUNT
- $100 $100 $275 $275 $275 $275

IN-KIND

SPONSORSHIPS-

HOP-N-HUNT

- $3,225 $3,000 $3,225 $3,225 $3,225 $3,225

Total Revenues $400,179 $717,798 $708,100 $914,000 $914,000 $939,000 $939,000

Expenditures
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Revenues by Object
FY26 Revenues by Object

TRANSFER FROM MCDC $650,000 91.79%

MAIZE DAYS REVENUE $20,000 2.82%

SPONSORSHIPS-MAIZE DAYS $17,000 2.40%

CITY CELEBRATION DONATION $8,000 1.13%

IN-KIND SPONSOR-MAIZE DAYS $5,000 0.71%

IN-KIND SPONSORSHIPS-HOP-N-

HUNT

$3,000 0.42%

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE $3,000 0.42%

SPONSORSHIPS - CONCERTS $2,000 0.28%

SPONSORSHIPS-HOP-N-HUNT $100 0.01%

Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

Personnel Services $34,904 $264,229 $323,703 $332,975 $344,012 $348,676 $363,004

Materials & Supplies $369,916 $498,149 $568,145 $577,175 $590,675 $590,675 $575,675

Total Expenditures $404,820 $762,378 $891,848 $910,150 $934,687 $939,351 $938,679

Total Revenues Less

Expenditures
-$4,641 -$44,580 -$183,748 $3,850 -$20,687 -$351 $321

Ending Fund

Balance
$254,263 $209,683 $25,935 $29,785 $9,098 $8,747 $9,068

708K
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Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Materials & Supplies $568,145 63.70%

Personnel Services $323,703 36.30%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Personnel Services

SALARIES
16-5000-1001-

0000
- $131,685 $162,242 23.20% $30,557

OVERTIME
16-5000-1005-

0000
- $7,600 $9,002 18.45% $1,402

OVERTIME - ARBOR DAYS
16-5000-1005-

3000
$997 - $1,466 - $1,466

OVERTIME - HOP-N-HUNT
16-5000-1005-

3050
- - $3,000 - $3,000

OVERTIME - HALLOWEEN
16-5000-1005-

3100
- $2,400 $3,175 32.29% $775

OVERTIME - CHRISTMAS

PARK

16-5000-1005-

3200
$2,836 $5,130 $11,439 122.98% $6,309

OVERTIME - FISHING
16-5000-1005-

3300
$1,948 $1,950 - -100.00% -$1,950

OVERTIME - TUNES TAILS

& ALES

16-5000-1005-

3400
- $18,000 $17,342 -3.66% -$658

OVERTIME - KMB
16-5000-1005-

3500
$2,296 $6,000 $9,304 55.07% $3,304

OVERTIME - MOVIES
16-5000-1005-

3600
$1,935 $5,000 $1,680 -66.40% -$3,320

OVERTIME - CONCERTS
16-5000-1005-

3700
$5,867 $9,500 $9,652 1.60% $152

OVERTIME - MAIZE DAYS
16-5000-1005-

3900
$19,025 $30,000 $35,000 16.67% $5,000

LONGEVITY
16-5000-1006-

0000
- $400 $547 36.75% $147

TMRS
16-5000-1009-

0000
- $19,503 $25,249 29.46% $5,746

892K

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

SOCIAL SECURITY
16-5000-1011-

0000
- $1,909 $2,393 25.35% $484

GROUP INSURANCE
16-5000-1012-

0000
- $25,153 $28,388 12.86% $3,235

WORKERS

COMPENSATION

PREMIUMS

16-5000-1014-

0000
- - $3,825 - $3,825

Total Personnel Services $34,904 $264,229 $323,703 22.51% $59,474

Materials & Supplies

COMMUNITY EVENTS
16-5000-2501-

0000
$9,681 $30,950 $48,200 55.74% $17,250

COMMUNITY EVENT -

ARBOR DAYS

16-5000-2501-

3000
$6,977 $3,744 $4,700 25.53% $956

COMMUNITY EVENT-

HOP-N-HUNT

16-5000-2501-

3050
- $3,225 $10,970 240.16% $7,745

COMMUNITY EVENT -

HALLOWEEN

16-5000-2501-

3100
- - $11,750 - $11,750

COMMUNITY EVENT -

CHRISTMAS P

16-5000-2501-

3200
$77,391 $107,900 $121,550 12.65% $13,650

COMMUNITY EVENT -

FISHING

16-5000-2501-

3300
$4,716 $6,725 $7,725 14.87% $1,000

COMM EVENT - TUNES

TALES & AL

16-5000-2501-

3400
- $59,550 $59,550 0.00% -

COMMUNITY EVENT -

MOVIES

16-5000-2501-

3600
$11,302 $8,500 $6,300 -25.88% -$2,200

COMMUNITY EVENT -

CONCERTS

16-5000-2501-

3700
$47,056 $63,800 $64,900 1.72% $1,100

COMMUNITY EVENT -

MAIZE DAYS

16-5000-2501-

3900
$212,794 $213,755 $232,500 8.77% $18,745

Total Materials & Supplies $369,916 $498,149 $568,145 14.05% $69,996

Total Expenditures $404,820 $762,378 $891,848 16.98% $129,470
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Personnel Summary

Recreation

Director of Parks &

Recreation

Recreation

Superintendent

0.5

Special Events Manager

1.0

Special Event Assistant

1.0

Recreation Center

Supervisor

Recreation Specialist Part-Time Recreation Aide
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Murphy MDD Fund #38
The Murphy Municipal Development District (MDD) was created through an election for an additional sales tax by the City of Murphy’s

voters, similar to 4B Economic Development Corporation. Formed in April 2012 by the voters of Murphy, the MDD replaced the

Murphy Economic Development Corporation (4A). The MDD receives funds from a quarter-cent sales tax generated within the city

limits. MDD and MCDC have one combined board, made effective FY2025, appointed by the Murphy City Council.

The MDD’s primary purpose is to manage a development project fund in which the MDD must deposit the quarter-cent sales tax

proceeds into the fund. The revenues may be used to pay costs associated with development projects in the MDD, such as

promoting economic growth, carrying out programs related to community development, and promoting new and expanded

business enterprises.

The goals of the MDD include promoting and retaining businesses that are unique to Murphy that will enhance the quality of life with

family-oriented activities, encouraging organizations and residents to reinvest in their community and strengthening the economic

base with businesses that generate sales tax revenue.

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

Beginning Fund

Balance
$4,085,445 $4,627,655 $2,910,277 $1,967,454 $2,380,884 $2,856,504 $3,290,920

Revenues

INTEREST INCOME $211,334 $197,400 $197,000 $200,940 $204,959 $209,058 $213,239

SALES TAX $716,481 $720,323 $720,323 $785,152 $800,855 $816,872 $833,210

Total Revenues $927,815 $917,723 $917,323 $986,092 $1,005,814 $1,025,930 $1,046,449

Expenditures

Contractual Services $95,272 $148,535 $157,750 $166,750 $87,750 $109,250 $102,250

Capital Outlay $20,400 $2,092,484 $1,330,000 - - - -

Transfers $263,676 $394,082 $372,396 $405,912 $442,444 $482,264 $525,668

Total Expenditures $379,348 $2,635,101 $1,860,146 $572,662 $530,194 $591,514 $627,918

Total Revenues Less

Expenditures
$548,467 -$1,717,378 -$942,823 $413,430 $475,620 $434,416 $418,531

Ending Fund

Balance
$4,633,911 $2,910,277 $1,967,454 $2,380,884 $2,856,504 $3,290,920 $3,709,451
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Revenues by Object
FY26 Revenues by Object

SALES TAX $720,323 78.52%

INTEREST INCOME $197,000 21.48%

Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Capital Outlay $1,330,000 71.50%

Transfers $372,396 20.02%

Contractual Services $157,750 8.48%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(%

Change)

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Contractual Services

CONSULTANT SERVICES
38-5000-3102-

0000
$64,648 $68,985 $32,750 -52.53% -$36,235

LEGAL SERVICES
38-5000-3103-

0000
$2,649 $4,000 $4,000 0.00% -

TRAVEL AND TRAINING
38-5000-3203-

0000
$2,495 $2,500 $2,500 0.00% -

917K

1.86M

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(%

Change)

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

AD. AND PUBLIC NOTICES
38-5000-3301-

0000
- $500 $500 0.00% -

DUES & MEMBERSHIPS
38-5000-3901-

0000
$1,000 $550 $1,000 81.82% $450

INCENTIVE
38-5000-3995-

0000
$12,167 $50,000 $95,000 90.00% $45,000

PROMOTIONAL EXPENSE
38-5000-3999-

0000
$12,313 $22,000 $22,000 0.00% -

Total Contractual Services $95,272 $148,535 $157,750 6.20% $9,215

Capital Outlay

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT
38-5000-4305-

0000
$20,400 - - - -

FM544 RIGHT TURN LANE

HEB

38-5000-

4400-0000
- $200,000 $650,000 225.00% $450,000

STREET/SIDEWALK

CONSTRUCTION

38-5000-4501-

0000
- $1,050,000 $680,000 -35.24% -$370,000

STREET IMPROVEMENT

REIMBURSMN

38-5000-4502-

0000
- $842,484 - -100.00% -$842,484

Total Capital Outlay $20,400 $2,092,484 $1,330,000 -36.44% -$762,484

Transfers

TRANSFER TO GENERAL

FUND

38-5000-9002-

0000
$263,676 $394,082 $372,396 -5.50% -$21,686

Total Transfers $263,676 $394,082 $372,396 -5.50% -$21,686

Total Expenditures $379,348 $2,635,101 $1,860,146 -29.41% -$774,955
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Special Revenue Overview
The City maintains several restricted special revenue funds, each governed by specific state regulations or donor stipulations, to

support targeted municipal functions. Below is a summary of these funds:

Court Restricted Funds #12: Four restricted accounts, mandated by the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure and Local Government

Code, are funded through citations as outlined in Article 102.0174. These include:

Building Security Fund ($4.90 per citation, Article 102.017): Financial salaries of security personnel, services, and equipment for

Municipal Court.

Technology Fund ($5.00 per citation, Article 102.0172): Supports technological enhancements, such as computer systems,

networks, hardware, software, imaging systems, electronic kiosks, ticket writers, and document management systems for the

Municipal Court.

Local Truancy Prevention and Diversion Fund ($5.00 per citation, Section 133.125): Funds salary, benefits, training, travel, and

office supplies for the Juvenile Case Manager, as well as programs related to their duties.

Municipal Jury Fund ($0.10 per citation, Section 134.154): Covers juror reimbursements and jury-related services.

Reimbursement Fee ($15.00 per citation, Article 102.030): Split into $2.50 for the Judicial Efficiency Fund and $12.50 for the City

General Fund with no usage restrictions.

Animal Shelter Fund #15: Records donations to the Animal Control division, used to purchase items for animal control operations.

Unspent donations remain in the fund balance for future appropriation.

Murphy Cable TV PEG Fund #17: Under Chapter 66 of the Texas Utilities Code, cable and video service providers pay a 5% franchise

fee on gross revenue, plus a 1% payment in lieu of in-kind PEG/I-Net facilities. The city may also receive matching cash payments for

public, educational, and governmental channels or institutional networks, calculated on a per-subscriber basis. After an incumbent

cable franchise expires, state-issued franchise holders pay either an additional 1% PEG capital support fee or a fee matching prior

per-subscriber cash payments, at the city’s discretion.

Police Seizure Fund #33: Governed by Chapter 59 of the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, this fund holds proceeds from the sale of

legally marketable property seized and forfeited due to criminal activity. Funds are restricted to criminal enforcement and crime

prevention purchases, such as protective body armor, uniforms, vehicles, and bicycles.

Public Safety Grants and Donations Fund #37: This restricted fund segregates donations and state grants for public safety. Police

Department donations support police-related equipment and services, while Law Enforcement Officer Standards & Education

(LEOSE) funds, recognized since FY22, support officers’ continuing education. Since FY23, Texas Opioid Abatement Fund

contributions cover opioid-related expenses, such as naloxone. Donations to the Explorer Program fund training, travel, and

equipment, while Fire Department donations align with their intended purpose.

These funds ensure compliance with state mandates and donor intentions, supporting critical municipal services while maintaining

fiscal accountability.
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Court Restricted Funds #12
The Municipal Court has four restricted accounts, all of which are mandated by the state and are funded from every citation as

outlined under Article 102.0174 of the Code of Criminal Procedure.

Building Security Fund – Article 102.017, Code of Criminal Procedure - $4.90

Restricted to financing the salaries of security personnel, services, and security equipment for Municipal Court.

Technology Fund – Article 102.0172, Code of Criminal Procedure - $5.00

Restricted to financing the purchase or maintenance of technological enhancement to include computer systems, networks,

hardware, software, imaging systems, electronic kiosks, ticket writers and document management systems for the Municipal Court.

Local Truancy Prevention and Diversion Fund – Section 133.125, Local Government Code - $5.00

(Formerly Juvenile Case Manager Fund)

Restricted to financing the salary, benefits, training, travel expenses and office supplies for the Juvenile Case Manager. Additional

usage includes the implementation of programs directly related to the duties of the Juvenile Case Manager.

Municipal Jury Fund – Section 134.154, Local Government Code - $0.10

Restricted to funding juror reimbursements and otherwise financing jury services.

Reimbursement Fee $15.00 – Article 102.030, Code of Criminal Procedure

(Formerly Time Payment Fee)

$15.00 - divided into 2 parts

$2.50 – Judicial Efficiency Fund

$12.50 – City General Fund – no restrictions on usage.

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

Beginning Fund

Balance
$36,098 $31,099 $31,131 $28,908 $51,487 $24,462 $22,239

Revenues

COURT BLDG

SECURITY FUND
$8,483 $8,876 $8,876 $8,876 $8,876 $8,876 $8,876

COURT

TECHNOLOGY

FUND

$12,659 $13,232 $13,232 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000

JUDICIAL

EFFICIENCY - TIME

PAY

-$128 $50 $50 $11 $11 $11 $11
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Revenues by Object
FY26 Revenues by Object

COURT TECHNOLOGY FUND $13,232 40.46%

JUVENILE CASE MANAGEMENT FEE $9,154 27.99%

COURT BLDG SECURITY FUND $8,876 27.14%

YOUTH DIVERSION ADMIN FEE $1,250 3.82%

MUNICIPAL JURY FUND $145 0.44%

JUDICIAL EFFICIENCY - TIME PAY $50 0.15%

Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

JUVENILE CASE

MANAGEMENT FEE
$8,739 $9,154 $9,154 $9,154 $9,154 $9,154 $9,154

MUNICIPAL JURY

FUND
$141 $145 $145 $145 $145 $145 $145

YOUTH DIVERSION

ADMIN FEE
- - $1,250 - - - -

Total Revenues $29,894 $31,457 $32,707 $33,186 $33,186 $33,186 $33,186

Expenditures

Contractual Services - $550 $1,900 $1,900 $1,900 $1,900 $1,900

Capital Outlay $16,827 $12,845 $15,000 $13,235 $13,235 $13,235 $13,235

Transfers $18,066 $18,030 $18,030 $18,030 $18,030 $18,030 $18,030

Total Expenditures $34,893 $31,425 $34,930 $33,165 $33,165 $33,165 $33,165

Total Revenues Less

Expenditures
-$5,000 $32 -$2,223 $21 $21 $21 $21

Ending Fund

Balance
$31,099 $31,131 $28,908 $28,929 $51,508 $24,483 $22,260

32.7K
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Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Transfers $18,030 51.62%

Capital Outlay $15,000 42.94%

Contractual Services $1,900 5.44%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Contractual Services

LANGUAGE

INTERPRETATION

12-5000-3102-

0000
- $50 $150 200.00% $100

TRAVEL AND TRAINING
12-5000-3203-

0000
- $500 $500 0.00% -

YOUTH DIVERSION PROG

EXPENSES

12-5000-3302-

0000
- - $1,250 - $1,250

Total Contractual Services - $550 $1,900 245.45% $1,350

Capital Outlay

SOFTWARE

APPLICATIONS

12-5000-4321-

0000
$16,827 $12,845 $15,000 16.78% $2,155

Total Capital Outlay $16,827 $12,845 $15,000 16.78% $2,155

Transfers

TRANSFER TO GENERAL

FUND

12-5000-9000-

0000
$18,066 $18,030 $18,030 0.00% -

Total Transfers $18,066 $18,030 $18,030 0.00% -

Total Expenditures $34,893 $31,425 $34,930 11.15% $3,505

34.9K

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Animal Shelter Fund #15
Donations made to help the Animal Control division are recorded separately in the Animal Shelter Fund. The donations are then used

to pay for items used by the Animal Control division. Donations that are not spent remain in the Animal Shelter fund balance and may

be appropriated at a later date when needed.

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Capital Outlay $11,863 100.00%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Capital Outlay

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

Beginning Fund

Balance
$11,864 $11,864 $11,894 $1 $1 $1 $1

Revenues

Total Revenues - - - - - - -

Expenditures

Capital Outlay - - $11,863 - - - -

Total Expenditures - - $11,863 - - - -

Total Revenues Less

Expenditures
- - -$11,863 - - - -

Ending Fund

Balance
$11,864 $11,864 $31 $1 $1 $1 $1

11.9K

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

BLGS, FIXTURES &

GROUNDS

15-5400-4101-

0000
- - $11,863 - $11,863

Total Capital Outlay - - $11,863 - $11,863

Total Expenditures - - $11,863 - $11,863
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Murphy Cable TV PEG Fund #17
The state-issued cable service or video franchise requires that the cable services and video service provider pay directly to each city

in which it provides service a franchise fee of 5% of its gross revenue (a defined term in Utilities Code Chapter 66), even if the

incumbent cable provider is paying a smaller percentage or on different gross revenue base amount. Pro rata and 1% payment in lieu

of in-kind PEG/I-Net facilities (Section 66.006). Chapter 66 also provides that if the incumbent cable provider pays any cash

payments to the city in support of public educational, governmental channels or to support an institutional network, those cash

payments are matched by the state-issued franchise holder as calculated by the city on a per-subscriber basis. After the expiration of

the incumbent cable franchise, all the state-issued franchise holders pay, at the city's choice, either an additional PEG capital support

fee equal to 1% of its gross revenue or a fee equal to the per subscriber cash payments that were made under the expired

incumbent’s cable franchise.

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

Beginning Fund

Balance
$40,100 $51,585 $28,326 $18,476 $28,626 $37,776 $45,926

Revenues

CABLE TV $11,343 $11,866 $10,000 $10,000 $9,000 $8,000 $7,000

INTEREST INCOME - $291 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150

Total Revenues $11,343 $12,157 $10,150 $10,150 $9,150 $8,150 $7,150

Expenditures

Capital Outlay - $35,416 $20,000 - - - $40,000

Total Expenditures - $35,416 $20,000 - - - $40,000

Total Revenues Less

Expenditures
$11,343 -$23,259 -$9,850 $10,150 $9,150 $8,150 -$32,850

Ending Fund

Balance
$51,443 $28,326 $18,476 $28,626 $37,776 $45,926 $13,076
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Revenues by Object
FY26 Revenues by Object

CABLE TV $10,000 98.52%

INTEREST INCOME $150 1.48%

Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Capital Outlay $20,000 100.00%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Capital Outlay

COMPUTER HARDWARE
17-5000-4390-

0000
- $35,416 $20,000 -43.53% -$15,416

Total Capital Outlay - $35,416 $20,000 -43.53% -$15,416

Total Expenditures - $35,416 $20,000 -43.53% -$15,416

10.2K

20K

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Police Seizure Fund #33
Chapter 59 of the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure sets forth the requirements for police departments regarding the proper

procedures for seizure, and subsequent forfeiture, of property that was used in the commission of a crime. Chapter 59 also contains

the requirements for how forfeited funds may be utilized. The City of Murphy maintains a forfeited property fund, which is a restricted

fund. Seized property forfeited to the city is legally marketable and will be sold at auction, and the proceeds deposited into the City’s

restricted forfeited fund. Forfeited funds can be used for the purchase of items related to criminal enforcement and crime prevention.

Specific examples of items that can be purchased are protective body armor, uniforms, and vehicles and/or bicycles.

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Capital Outlay $9,000 100.00%

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

Beginning Fund

Balance
$42,508 $17,434 $11,434 $2,434 $2,434 $2,434 $2,434

Revenues

MISC REVENUE $4,514 - - - - - -

Total Revenues $4,514 - - - - - -

Expenditures

Capital Outlay $29,589 $6,000 $9,000 - - - -

Total Expenditures $29,589 $6,000 $9,000 - - - -

Total Revenues Less

Expenditures
-$25,075 -$6,000 -$9,000 - - - -

Ending Fund

Balance
$17,434 $11,434 $2,434 $2,434 $2,434 $2,434 $2,434

9K
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Capital Outlay

MISC EXPENSES
33-5460-4320-

0000
$29,589 $6,000 $9,000 50.00% $3,000

Total Capital Outlay $29,589 $6,000 $9,000 50.00% $3,000

Total Expenditures $29,589 $6,000 $9,000 50.00% $3,000

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Public Safety Grants & Donations Fund #37
The public safety grants donations fund is a restricted fund to set apart donations and state grants from other funds. The funds

donated to the Police Department can be spent on police-related equipment and/or services. Starting in FY22, Law Enforcement

Officer Standards & Education (LEOSE) funds from the State for officers’ continuing education are recognized in this fund. In FY23, the

city began receiving funds from the Texas Opioid Abatement Fund to pay for expenses related to the opioid epidemic, including the

use of naloxone. The funds donated to the Explorer Program can be spent on Explorer-related items, including but not limited to

training, travel, and equipment. The funds donated to the Fire Department can be spent on expenditures that align with the intended

purpose of the donations.

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

Beginning Fund

Balance
$29,991 $29,412 $37,857 $14,733 $17,233 $19,733 $22,233

Revenues

LEOSE FUNDS $4,018 $3,979 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000

POLICE DONATIONS $30 $14,400 $14,400 $12,600 - - -

GLOBAL OPIOID

SETTLEMENT
$3,169 $15,461 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500

TRANSFER FROM

GF
- $3,600 $3,600 $5,400 - - -

Total Revenues $7,217 $37,439 $24,500 $24,500 $6,500 $6,500 $6,500

Expenditures

Materials & Supplies $1,510 $3,886 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000

Contractual Services $5,948 $25,108 $25,624 - - - -

Public Safety

Donations
- - $18,000 $18,000 - - -

Total Expenditures $7,458 $28,994 $47,624 $22,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000

Total Revenues Less

Expenditures
-$241 $8,445 -$23,124 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500

Ending Fund

Balance
$29,750 $37,857 $14,733 $17,233 $19,733 $22,233 $24,733
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Revenues by Object
FY26 Revenues by Object

POLICE DONATIONS $14,400 58.78%

LEOSE FUNDS $4,000 16.33%

TRANSFER FROM GF $3,600 14.69%

GLOBAL OPIOID SETTLEMENT $2,500 10.20%

Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Contractual Services $25,624 53.80%

Public Safety Donations $18,000 37.80%

Materials & Supplies $4,000 8.40%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Materials & Supplies

LEOSE EXPENDITURES
37-5460-2441-

0000
$1,510 $3,886 $4,000 2.93% $114

Total Materials & Supplies $1,510 $3,886 $4,000 2.93% $114

Contractual Services

24.5K

47.6K

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25

Projected vs.

FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

FIRE DONATION

EXPENSE

37-5440-3970-

0000
- - $500 - $500

OPIOID SETTLEMENT

EXPENSE

37-5440-3972-

0000
$4,448 $4,500 $24,382 441.82% $19,882

POLICE DONATIONS

EXPENSE

37-5460-3971-

0000
$1,500 $20,608 $742 -96.40% -$19,866

Total Contractual Services $5,948 $25,108 $25,624 2.06% $516

Public Safety Donations

POLICE GRANT EXPENSE
37-5460-3972-

0000
- - $18,000 - $18,000

Total Public Safety

Donations
- - $18,000 - $18,000

Total Expenditures $7,458 $28,994 $47,624 64.25% $18,630
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Vehicle & Equipment Replacement Fund #72
The Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Fund (VERF) was implemented in FY 2024-2025. The General Fund, Utility Fund, and MCDC

Fund with vehicle and equipment inventory will have a line item for transfer to the VERF to provide funding for future replacement of

current inventory.

A master inventory of all eligible vehicles and equipment is maintained by the Finance department. Information included is date of

acquisition, original acquisition cost, estimated date of replacement, and estimated cost of replacement. The annual contribution

required for scheduled replacement is calculated per asset, and the total department annual contribution is budgeted for transfer.

The inventory will be updated annually to include accelerated or delayed replacement of individual assets, with the continued goal

of consistent expense in the General Fund, Utility Fund, and MCDC Fund and sufficient funding for vehicle and equipment

replacement. 

No personnel are assigned to the Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Fund (VERF).

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Comprehensive Fund Summary

Category
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY 2027

Forecasted

FY 2028

Forecasted

FY 2029

Forecasted

FY 2030

Forecasted

Beginning Fund

Balance
- - $1,023,111 $705,633 $522,709 $444,730 $1,192,756

Revenues

MISCELLANEOUS

REVENUE
- $476,077 $35,000 $66,000 $60,000 $70,000 $115,000

INTEREST INCOME - $25,438 $36,000 $51,545 $60,545 $69,545 $69,545

TRANSFER FROM

MCDC
- $55,000 $119,619 $152,280 $156,123 $159,246 $162,431

TRANSFER FROM

GENERAL FUND
- $844,547 $626,375 $626,375 $626,375 $1,034,234 $1,034,234

TRANSFER FROM

UTILITY
- $33,913 $38,746 $60,322 $86,314 $87,820 $87,820

Total Revenues - $1,434,975 $855,740 $956,522 $989,357 $1,420,845 $1,469,031

Expenditures

Contractual Services - $356,053 $474,696 $705,572 $823,064 $672,820 $672,820

Capital Outlay - $55,811 $698,522 $433,875 $244,272 - $788,155

Total Expenditures - $411,864 $1,173,218 $1,139,447 $1,067,336 $672,820 $1,460,975

Total Revenues Less

Expenditures
- $1,023,111 -$317,478 -$182,924 -$77,979 $748,025 $8,056

Ending Fund

Balance
- $1,023,111 $705,633 $522,709 $444,730 $1,192,755 $1,200,812
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Revenues by Object
FY26 Revenues by Object

TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND $626,375 73.20%

TRANSFER FROM MCDC $119,619 13.98%

TRANSFER FROM UTILITY $38,746 4.53%

INTEREST INCOME $36,000 4.21%

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE $35,000 4.09%

Expenditures by Expense Type
FY26 Expenditures by Expense Type

Capital Outlay $698,522 59.54%

Contractual Services $474,696 40.46%

Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Contractual Services

GENERAL FUND VEHICLE

LEASES

72-5000-3715-

0000
- $340,200 $435,950 28.15% $95,750

UTIL FUND VEHICLE

LEASES

72-5000-3715-

1000
- $15,853 $38,746 144.41% $22,893

Total Contractual Services - $356,053 $474,696 33.32% $118,643

856K

1.17M

Expenditures by Expense Type
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Category Account ID
FY 2024

Actuals

FY 2025

Projected

FY 2026

Adopted

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted

(% Change)

FY25

Projected

vs. FY26

Budgeted ($

Change)

Capital Outlay

MOTOR VEHICLES
72-5440-4303-

0000
- - $466,772 - $466,772

MOBILE EQUIPMENT
72-5440-4304-

0000
- - $65,250 - $65,250

MOBILE EQUIPMENT
72-5451-4304-

0000
- - $2,500 - $2,500

MOBILE EQUIPMENT
72-5460-4304-

0000
- $55,811 $97,500 74.70% $41,689

MOBILE EQUIPMENT
72-5465-4304-

0000
- - $24,000 - $24,000

MOBILE EQUIPMENT
72-5485-4304-

0000
- - $42,500 - $42,500

Total Capital Outlay - $55,811 $698,522 1,151.58% $642,711

Total Expenditures - $411,864 $1,173,218 184.86% $761,354
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Acronyms
ACFR: Annual Comprehensive Financial Report

ADA: Americans with Disabilities Act

ARPA: American Rescue Plan Act

AWWA: American Water Works Association

CCAD: Collin Central Appraisal District

CDBG: Community Development Block Grant

CIP: Capital Improvement Program

CO: Certificate of Obligation

EDC: Economic Development Corporation

EMS: Emergency Medical Service

EMT: Emergency Medical Technician

EOC: Emergency Operations Center

FM544 : Farm to Market Road 544

FLSA: Fair Labor Standards Act

FTE: Full-Time Equivalent

GAAP: Generally Accepted Accounting Principles

GASB: Governmental Accounting Standards Board

GIS: Geographic Information System

GFOA: Government Finance Officers Association

G.O. BOND: General Obligation Bond

G.O. DEBT: General Obligation Debt

HVAC: Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning

I&S: Interest and Sinking

MAC: Murphy Activity Center

MCC: Murphy Community Center

M&O: Maintenance and Operations
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MCDC: Murphy Community Development District

MDD: Municipal Development District, also MMDD, Murphy Municipal Development District

NCTCOG: North Central Texas Council of Governments

NNR: No New Revenue Rate, Tax Rate

NTMWD: North Texas Municipal Water District

PEG: Public Education Government Access

PISD: Plano Independent School District

RFP: Request for Proposal

RFQ: Request for Quotes

ROW: Right of Way

SCADA: Supervisory Control And Data Acquisition

SFR: Single Family Residence

SRO: School Resource Officer

SSOI: Sanitary Sewer Overflow Initiative

TCEQ: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

TIF: Tax Increment Financing

TMRS: Texas Municipal Retirement System

TxDOT: Texas Department of Transportation

TxDPS: Texas Department of Public Safety

W&S: Water and Sewer

WISD: Wylie Independent School District
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Comprehensive Financial Policy 2025
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Glossary
Abatement: A reduction or elimination of a real or personal property tax, motor vehicle excise, a fee, charge, or special assessment

imposed by a governmental unit. Granted only on application of the person seeking the abatement and only by the committing

governmental unit.

Accounting System: The total structure of records and procedures that identify record, classify, and report information on the financial

position and operations of a governmental unit or any of its funds, account groups, and organizational components.

Accrued Interest: The amount of interest that has accumulated on the debt since the date of the last interest payment, and on the

sale of a bond, the amount accrued up to but not including the date of delivery (settlement date). (See Interest)

ACFR: Annual Comprehensive Financial Report - A detailed report of an organization's financial activities and performance over the

fiscal year.

Amortization: The gradual repayment of an obligation over time and in accordance with a predetermined payment schedule.

Appropriation: A legal authorization from the community's legislative body to expend money and incur obligations for specific public

purposes. An appropriation is usually limited in amount and as to the time period within which it may be expended. 

Arbitrage: As applied to municipal debt, the investment of tax-exempt bonds or note proceeds in higher yielding, taxable securities.

Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) Code restricts this practice and requires (beyond certain limits) that earnings be

rebated (paid) to the IRS.

Assessed Valuation: A value assigned to real estate or other property by a government as the basis for levying taxes.

Assets: Items owned by an organization that have economic value, such as cash, investments, property, and equipment.

Audit: An examination of a community's financial systems, procedures, and data by a certified public accountant (independent

auditor), and a report on the fairness of financial statements and on local compliance with statutes and regulations. The audit serves

as a valuable management tool in evaluating the fiscal performance of a community.

Audit Report: Prepared by an independent auditor, an audit report includes: (a) a statement of the scope of the audit; (b) explanatory

comments as to application of auditing procedures; (c) findings and opinions. It is almost always accompanied by a management

letter which contains supplementary comments and recommendations.

Available Funds: Balances in the various fund types that represent non-recurring revenue sources. As a matter of sound practice,

they are frequently appropriated to meet unforeseen expenses, for capital expenditures or other one-time costs. 

Balance Sheet: A statement that discloses the assets, liabilities, reserves and equities of a fund or governmental unit at a specified

date.

Betterments (Special Assessments): Whenever a specific area of a community receives benefit from a public improvement (e.g.,

water, sewer, sidewalk, etc.), special property taxes may be assessed to reimburse the governmental entity for all or part of the costs

it incurred. Each parcel receiving benefit from the improvement is assessed for its proportionate share of the cost of such

improvements. The proportionate share may be paid in full or the property owner may request that the assessors apportion the

betterment over 20 years. Over the life of the betterment, one year’s apportionment along with one year’s committed interest

computed from October 1 to October 1 is added to the tax bill until the betterment has been paid.

Bond: A means to raise money through the issuance of debt. A bond issuer/borrower promises in writing to repay a specified sum of

money, alternately referred to as face value, par value or bond principal, to the buyer of the bond on a specified future date (maturity

date), together with periodic interest at a specified rate. The term of a bond is always greater than one year. (See Note)
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Bond and Interest Record: (Bond Register) – The permanent and complete record maintained by a treasurer for each bond issue. It

shows the amount of interest and principal coming due each date and all other pertinent information concerning the bond issue.

Bonds Authorized and Unissued: Balance of a bond authorization not yet sold. Upon completion or abandonment of a project, any

remaining balance of authorized and unissued bonds may not be used for other purposes, but must be rescinded by the

community's legislative body to be removed from community's books.

Bond Issue: Generally, the sale of a certain number of bonds at one time by a governmental unit.

Bond Rating (Municipal): A credit rating assigned to a municipality to help investors assess the future ability, legal obligation, and

willingness of the municipality (bond issuer) to make timely debt service payments. Stated otherwise, a rating helps prospective

investors determine the level of risk associated with a given fixed-income investment. Rating agencies, such as Moody's and

Standard and Poors, use rating systems, which designate a letter or a combination of letters and numerals where AAA is the highest

rating and C1 is a very low rating.

Budget: A plan for allocating resources to support particular services, purposes and functions over a specified period of time. (See

Performance Budget, Program Budget)

Capital Assets: All real and tangible property used in the operation of government, which is not easily converted into cash, and has an

initial useful live extending beyond a single financial reporting period. Capital assets include land and land improvements;

infrastructure such as roads, bridges, water and sewer lines; easements; buildings and building improvements; vehicles, machinery

and equipment. Communities typically define capital assets in terms of a minimum useful life and a minimum initial cost. (See Fixed

Assets)

Capital Budget: An appropriation or spending plan that uses borrowing or direct outlay for capital or fixed asset improvements.

Among other information, a capital budget should identify the method of financing each recommended expenditure, i.e., tax levy or

rates, and identify those items that were not recommended. (See Capital Assets, Fixed Assets)

Cash: Currency, coin, checks, postal and express money orders and bankers’ drafts on hand or on deposit with an official or agent

designated as custodian of cash and bank deposits.

Cash Flow: The movement of money into or out of an organization, showing its liquidity and ability to meet financial obligations.

Cash Management: The process of monitoring the ebb and flow of money in an out of municipal accounts to ensure cash availability

to pay bills and to facilitate decisions on the need for short- term borrowing and investment of idle cash.

Certificate of Deposit (CD): A bank deposit evidenced by a negotiable or non-negotiable instrument, which provides on its face that

the amount of such deposit plus a specified interest payable to a bearer or to any specified person on a certain specified date, at the

expiration of a certain specified time, or upon notice in writing.

Classification of Real Property: Assessors are required to classify all real property according to use into one of four classes: residential,

open space, commercial, and industrial. Having classified its real properties, local officials are permitted to determine locally, within

limitations established by statute and the Commissioner of Revenue, what percentage of the tax burden is to be borne by each class

of real property and by personal property owners.

Collective Bargaining: The process of negotiating workers' wages, hours, benefits, working conditions, etc., between an employer and

some or all of its employees, who are represented by a recognized labor union, regarding wages, hours and working conditions.

Compliance: Adherence to relevant laws, regulations, and internal policies governing financial reporting and operations.

Consumer Price Index: The statistical measure of changes, if any, in the overall price level of consumer goods and services. The index

is often called the "cost-of-living index."
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Cost-Benefit Analysis: A decision-making tool that allows a comparison of options based on the level of benefit derived and the cost

to achieve the benefit from different alternatives.

Debt Burden: The amount of debt carried by an issuer usually expressed as a measure of value (i.e., debt as a percentage of assessed

value, debt per capita, etc.). Sometimes debt burden refers to debt service costs as a percentage of the total annual budget.

Debt Service: The repayment cost, usually stated in annual terms and based on an amortization schedule, of the principal and

interest on any particular bond issue.

Encumbrance: A reservation of funds to cover obligations arising from purchase orders, contracts, or salary commitments that are

chargeable to, but not yet paid from, a specific appropriation account.

Enterprise Funds: An enterprise fund is a separate accounting and financial reporting mechanism for municipal services for which a

fee is charged in exchange for goods or services. It allows a community to demonstrate to the public the portion of total costs of a

service that is recovered through user charges and the portion that is subsidized by the tax levy, if any. With an enterprise fund, all

costs of service delivery — direct, indirect, and capital costs — are identified. This allows the community to recover total service costs

through user fees if it chooses. Enterprise accounting also enables communities to reserve the "surplus" or net assets unrestricted

generated by the operation of the enterprise rather than closing it out to the general fund at year-end. Services that may be treated

as enterprises include, but are not limited to, water, sewer, hospital, and airport services. 

Equalized Valuations (EQVs): The determination of the full and fair cash value of all property in the community that is subject to local

taxation. 

Equity: The residual interest in the assets of an organization after deducting liabilities, representing the owners' stake in the business.

Estimated Receipts: A term that typically refers to anticipated local revenues often based on the previous year's receipts and

represent funding sources necessary to support a community's annual budget. (See Local Receipts)

Exemptions: A discharge, established by statute, from the obligation to pay all or a portion of a property tax. The exemption is

available to particular categories of property or persons upon the timely submission and approval of an application to the assessors.

Properties exempt from taxation include hospitals, schools, houses of worship, and cultural institutions. Persons who may qualify for

exemptions include disabled veterans, blind individuals, surviving spouses, and seniors.

Expenditure: An outlay of money made by municipalities to provide the programs and services within their approved budget.

Fiduciary Funds: Repository of money held by a municipality in a trustee capacity or as an agent for individuals, private organizations,

other governmental units, and other funds. These include pension (and other employee benefit) trust funds, investment trust funds,

private- purpose trust funds, and agency funds.

Financial Statements: Reports summarizing an organization's financial activities and position, including the balance sheet, income

statement, and cash flow statement.

Fiscal Year: The 12-month period for which an organization plans the use of its funds, typically not the same as the calendar year.

Fixed Assets: Long-lived, assets such as buildings, equipment and land obtained or controlled as a result of past transactions or

circumstances.

Fixed Costs: Costs that are legally or contractually mandated such as retirement, FICA/Social Security, insurance, debt service costs

or interest on loans.

Float: The difference between the bank balance for a local government’s account and its book balance at the end of the day. The

primary factor creating float is clearing time on checks and deposits. Delays in receiving deposit and withdrawal information also

influence float.
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Full Faith and Credit: A pledge of the general taxing powers for the payment of governmental obligations. Bonds carrying such

pledges are usually referred to as general obligation or full faith and credit bonds.

Fund: An accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts that are segregated for the purpose of carrying on identified

activities or attaining certain objectives in accordance with specific regulations, restrictions, or limitations.

Fund Accounting: Organizing financial records into multiple, segregated locations for money. A fund is a distinct entity within the

municipal government in which financial resources and activity (assets, liabilities, fund balances, revenues, and expenditures) are

accounted for independently in accordance with specific regulations, restrictions or limitations. Examples of funds include the

general fund and enterprise funds. Communities whose accounting records are organized according to the Uniform Municipal

Accounting System (UMAS) use multiple funds.

GAAP: Generally Accepted Accounting Principles - Standard accounting principles, standards, and procedures that companies use to

compile their financial statements.

GASB 34: A major pronouncement of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board that establishes new criteria on the form and

content of governmental financial statements. GASB 34 requires a report on overall financial health, not just on individual funds. It

requires more complete information on the cost of delivering value estimates on public infrastructure assets, such as bridges, road,

sewers, etc. It also requires the presentation of a narrative statement the government's financial performance, trends and prospects

for the future.

GASB 45: This is another Governmental Accounting Standards Board major pronouncement that each public entity account for and

report other postemployment benefits in its accounting statements. Through actuarial analysis, municipalities must identify the true

costs of the OPEB earned by employees over their estimated years of actual service.

General Fund: The fund used to account for most financial resources and activities governed by the normal appropriation process.

General Obligation Bonds: Bonds issued by a municipality for purposes allowed by statute that are backed by the full faith and credit

of its taxing authority.

Governing Body: A board, committee, commission, or other executive or policymaking body of a municipality or school district.

Indirect Cost: Costs of a service not reflected in the operating budget of the entity providing the service. An example of an indirect

cost of providing water service would be the value of time spent by non-water department employees processing water bills. A

determination of these costs is necessary to analyze the total cost of service delivery. The matter of indirect costs arises most often in

the context of enterprise funds.

Internal Controls: Policies and procedures implemented by an organization to ensure the reliability of financial reporting and

compliance with laws and regulations, aiming to prevent fraud and errors.

Interest: Compensation paid or to be paid for the use of money, including amounts payable at periodic intervals or discounted at the

time a loan is made. In the case of municipal bonds, interest payments accrue on a day-to-day basis, but are paid every six months.

Interest Rate: The interest payable, expressed as a percentage of the principal available for use during a specified period of time. It is

always expressed in annual terms.

Investments: Securities and real estate held for the production of income in the form of interest, dividends, rentals or lease payments.

The term does not include fixed assets used in governmental operations.

Liabilities: Debts or obligations owed by an organization, including loans, accounts payable, and accrued expenses.

Line Item Budget: A budget that separates spending into categories, or greater detail, such as supplies, equipment, maintenance, or

salaries, as opposed to a program budget.
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Local Aid: Revenue allocated by the state or counties to municipalities and school districts.

Maturity Date: The date that the principal of a bond becomes due and payable in full.

Municipal(s): (As used in the bond trade) "Municipal" refers to any state or subordinate governmental unit. "Municipals" (i.e., municipal

bonds) include not only the bonds of all political subdivisions, such as cities, towns, school districts, special districts, counties but also

bonds of the state and agencies of the state.

Net Income: The difference between an organization's revenues and expenses, representing its profit or loss for a specific period.

Note: A short-term loan, typically with a maturity date of a year or less.

Objects of Expenditures: A classification of expenditures that is used for coding any department disbursement, such as “personal

services,” “expenses,” or “capital outlay.”

Official Statement: A document prepared for potential investors that contains information about a prospective bond or note issue and

the issuer. The official statement is typically published with the notice of sale. It is sometimes called an offering circular or prospectus.

Operating Budget: A plan of proposed expenditures for personnel, supplies, and other expenses for the coming fiscal year.

Overlapping Debt: A community's proportionate share of the debt incurred by an overlapping government entity, such as a regional

school district, regional transit authority, etc.

Performance Budget: A budget that stresses output both in terms of economy and efficiency.

Principal: The face amount of a bond, exclusive of accrued interest.

Program: A combination of activities to accomplish an end.

Program Budget: A budget that relates expenditures to the programs they fund. The emphasis of a program budget is on output.

Proprietary Funds: Funds used to record the financial transactions of governmental entities when they engage in activities that are

intended to recover the cost of providing goods or services to the general public on a user-fee basis.

Purchased Services: The cost of services that are provided by a vendor.

Refunding of Debt: Transaction where one bond issue is redeemed and replaced by a new bond issue under conditions generally

more favorable to the issuer.

Reserve Fund: An amount set aside annually within the budget of a town to provide a funding source for extraordinary or unforeseen

expenditures. 

Revaluation: The assessors of each community are responsible for developing a reasonable and realistic program to achieve the fair

cash valuation of property in accordance with constitutional and statutory requirements. The nature and extent of that program will

depend on the assessors’ analysis and consideration of many factors, including, but not limited to, the status of the existing valuation

system, the results of an in-depth sales ratio study, and the accuracy of existing property record information. 

Revenues: Inflows of resources or other enhancements of assets of an organization, usually from sales of goods or services.

Revenue Anticipation Note (RAN): A short-term loan issued to be paid off by revenues, such as tax collections and state aid. RANs are

full faith and credit obligations.

Revenue Bond: A bond payable from and secured solely by specific revenues and thereby not a full faith and credit obligation.
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Revolving Fund: Allows a community to raise revenues from a specific service and use those revenues without appropriation to

support the service. 

Sale of Real Estate Fund: A fund established to account for the proceeds of the sale of municipal real estate other than proceeds

acquired through tax title foreclosure.

Stabilization Fund: A fund designed to accumulate amounts for capital and other future spending purposes, although it may be

appropriated for any lawful purpose.

Surplus Revenue: The amount by which cash, accounts receivable, and other assets exceed liabilities and reserves.

Tax Rate: The amount of property tax stated in terms of a unit of the municipal tax base; for example, $14.80 per $1,000 of assessed

valuation of taxable real and personal property.

Tax Title Foreclosure: The procedure initiated by a municipality to obtain legal title to real property already in tax title and on which

property taxes are overdue.

Trust Fund: In general, a fund for money donated or transferred to a municipality with specific instructions on its use. As custodian of

trust funds, the treasurer invests and expends such funds as stipulated by trust agreements, as directed by the commissioners of

trust funds or by the community's legislative body. Both principal and interest may be used if the trust is established as an

expendable trust. For nonexpendable trust funds, only interest (not principal) may be expended as directed.

Uncollected Funds: Recently deposited checks included in an account’s balance but drawn on other banks and not yet credited by

the Federal Reserve Bank or local clearinghouse to the bank cashing the checks. (These funds may not be loaned or used as part of

the bank’s reserves and they are not available for disbursement.)

Undesignated Fund Balance: Monies in the various government funds as of the end of the fiscal year that are neither encumbered

nor reserved, and are therefore available for expenditure once certified as part of free cash.

Unreserved Fund Balance (Surplus Revenue Account): The amount by which cash, accounts receivable, and other assets exceed

liabilities and restricted reserves. It is akin to a "stockholders’ equity" account on a corporate balance sheet. It is not, however,

available for appropriation in full because a portion of the assets listed as "accounts receivable" may be taxes receivable and

uncollected. (See Free Cash)

Valuation (100 Percent): The legal requirement that a community’s assessed value on property must reflect its market, or full and fair

cash value.
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EXHIBIT A
 FY26 UT Construction, Capital Contruction, Election Capital and MMDD Funds Budget Amendment

February 3, 2026

Purposes for each amendment on "Exhibit B" 

Fund Name Debt Source/Fund Account Number Account Name Amount ($)

Utility Construction 2018CO 65-5000-4401-0000 Water Distribution Lines (250,000)                          

Utility Construction 2018CO 65-5000-4401-0000 Water Distribution Lines (250,000)                          

Utility Construction 2018CO 65-5000-4401-0000 Water Distribution Lines (98,651)                            

Utility Construction 2018CO 65-5000-3105-1000 Engineering - Timbers SS/ST 411,900                           

Utility Construction 2025 CO Utility 65-4000-4800-0000 Bond Proceeds (11,310,000)                    *

Utility Construction 2025 CO Utility 65-5000-3112-0000 Issuance Costs (475,000)                          *

Utility Construction 2025 CO Utility 65-5000-3105-0000 Engineering 10,000                             

Utility Construction 2025 CO Utility 65-5000-3105-0000 Engineering 17,000                             

Net Impact to Utility Construction Fund 65 (11,944,751)                    

Election Capital 2019 GO 63-5001-4815-0000 Prop A Engineering 7,448                                

Election Capital 2019 GO 63-5001-4815-0000 Prop A Engineering 47,769                             

Election Capital 2019 GO 63-5004-4816-0000 Prop D Trails 52,708                             

Election Capital 2019 GO 63-5001-4817-0000 Prop A Sidewalk Connection 52,547                             

Net Impact to Election Capital Fund 63 160,472                           

Capital Construction 2025 CO General Fund 60-5000-3112-0000 Issuance Costs (196,000)                          

Capital Construction 2025 CO General Fund 60-4000-4800-0000 Bond Proceeds (6,500,000)                      

Net Impact to Capital Construction Fund 60 (6,696,000)                      

Capital Improvement Escrow 30-5000-3617-0000 Street Maint and Repairs 13,542                             

Net Impact to Capital Improvement Fund 30 13,542                             

MMDD Fund MMDD 38-5000-3995-0000 Incentive 380 Agreement 650,000                           

Net Impact to MMDD Fund 38 650,000                           

*Already appropriated in the FY26 Budget. Not submitted as an additional appropriation. 



Fund

Appropriation 

in FY26 

Budget? (Y/N) 

Budget 

Amendment 

Type* Department/Debt Source Purpose Account Number Account Name Amount

BUDGET AMENDMENTS 02/03/26 For the February 3rd Council Agenda

Utility Construction N 1 Utility Construction

Re-allocation of 2018CO 6/3/25 Budget Amendement with reevaluation 200 Block 

Oak Bluff 65-5000-4401-0000 Water Distribution Lines (250,000)         

Utility Construction N 1 Utility Construction

Re-allocation of 2018CO 6/3/25 Budget Amendement with reevaluation 100 Block 

Post Crest, 400 Block Walnut.  65-5000-4401-0000 Water Distribution Lines (250,000)         

Utility Construction N 1 Utility Construction

Re-allocation of 2018CO 6/3/25 Budget Amendement with reevaluation Bunny Run 

(S. Maxwell Creek to Timbers Nature Preserve) 65-5000-4401-0000 Water Distribution Lines (98,651)            

Utility Construction N 1 Utility Construction

Re-allocation of 2018CO 6/3/25 Budget Amendement with reevaluation Timber 

SS/Street Rebuild 65-5000-3105-1000 Engineering-Timbers SS/St 411,900           

Utility Construction N 1 Utility Construction Decrease Appropriation.  Action occurred in FY25 65-4000-4800-0000 Bond Proceeds (11,310,000)    
Utility Construction N 1 Utility Construction Decrease Appropriation.  Action occurred in FY25 65-5000-3112-0000 Issuance Costs (475,000)         

Utility Construction N 1 Utility Construction Appropriation Carryover - Hawthorne 65-5000-3105-0000 Engineering 10,000                

Utility Construction N 1 Utility Construction Appropriation Carryover - Skyline Dr 65-5000-3105-0000 Engineering 17,000                

Net impact to Utility Construction Fund 65 (11,944,751)   

Election Capital Fun N 1 Election Capital Fund Increase Appropriation T - 2.1 Waterline Adj Pedestrian Bridge 63-5001-4815-0000 Prop A Engineering 7,448                  

Election Capital Fun N 1 Election Capital Fund PO Carryover 63-5001-4815-0000 Prop A Engineering 47,769                

Election Capital Fun N 2 Election Capital Fund Prop D Pedestrian Bridge Trails Interest Earnings 63-5004-4816-0000 Prop D Trails 52,708                

Election Capital Fun N 2 Election Capital Fund Prop A Sidewalk Connection 63-5001-4817-0000 Prop A Sidewalk Connection 52,547                

Net impact to Election Capital Fund 63 160,472          

Capital Construction Fund N 1 Capital Construction Fund Decrease Appropriation.  Action occurred in FY25 60-5000-3112-0000 Issuance Costs (196,000)            

Capital Construction Fund N 1 Capital Construction Fund Decrease Appropriation.  Action occurred in FY25 60-4000-4800-0000 Bond Proceeds (6,500,000)      

Net impact to Capital Construction Fund 60 (6,696,000)      

Capital Improvement Fund N 2 Capital Improvement Fund Gables Pavement Rehab 30-5000-3617-0000 Street Maint and Repairs 13,542                

Net impact to Capital Improvement Fund 30 13,542             

MMDD N 1 MMDD Project Hank 38-5000-3995-0000 Incentive-380 Agreement 650,000              

Net impact to MMDD Fund 38 650,000          
*Bud Amendment Types: 1) Amendment to adj estimate of original budget 2) Amendment to recognize new funding 3) Increase appropriation to maintain services
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Appendix A 

FEE SCHEDULE 

ARTICLE A1.000 

MISCELLANEOUS FEES 

§ A1.001. City payment charges. 

§ A1.002. Notary charges. 

§ A1.003. Police reports. 

§ A1.004. Public information requests. 

§ A1.005. Nuisance abatement. 

§ A1.006. UDCB permit fees. 

§ A1.007. UDCB renewal permit fees. 

§ A1.008. Garage sale. 

 

ARTICLE A2.000 

MUNICIPAL COURT FEES 

§ A2.001. Municipal court fees. 

 

ARTICLE A3.000 

PARKS AND RECREATION FEES 

§ A3.001. Parks and recreation usage 

fees. 

 

ARTICLE A4.000 

ANIMAL CONTROL FEES 

§ A4.001. Animal control fees. 

 

ARTICLE A5.000 

BUSINESS RELATED FEES 

§ A5.001. Alarm permits. 

§ A5.002. Alcoholic beverage permits. 

§ A5.003. Amusement and 

entertainment permits. 

§ A5.004. Food, food establishments, 

and food vendors permit and 

inspection fees. 

§ A5.005. Solicitor permits and 

licensing. 

§ A5.006. Sexually oriented businesses. 

§ A5.007. Short-term rentals. 

ARTICLE A6.000 

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES FEES 

§ A6.001. Emergency medical services. 

 

ARTICLE A7.000 

FIRE AND SAFETY PERMITS AND 

INSPECTIONS 

§ A7.001. Fire alarm, fire line, and 

sprinkler plan review fees. 

§ A7.002. Fire and safety inspection fees. 

§ A7.003. Fire and safety permits. 

§ A7.004. Hazardous material incident. 

 

ARTICLE A8.000 

UTILITY RATES AND CHARGES 

§ A8.001. Solid waste collection and 

disposal. 

§ A8.002. Stormwater fee. 

§ A8.003. Water and sewer usage rates. 

§ A8.004. Drought restriction 

provisions. 

§ A8.005. Individual sewage disposal 

system permit. 

§ A8.006. Water wells. 

§ A8.007. Extension charges. 

 

ARTICLE A9.000 

BUILDING, CONSTRUCTION AND 

DEVELOPMENT RELATED FEES 

§ A9.001. Building/construction plan 

review fees. 

§ A9.002. Building, construction and 

trades inspection fees. 

§ A9.003. Certificate of occupancy 

permits. 

§ A9.004. Contractor registration fees. 

§ A9.005. Land zoning and development 

fees. 
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MURPHY CODE 
 

§ A9.006. Water and wastewater impact 

fees. 

§ A9.007. Sign permits. 

§ A9.008. Swimming pool and spa 

permit. 

§ A9.009. Substandard buildings. 

§ A9.010. Temporary construction/job 

trailer permits. 

§ A9.011. Multiple dwelling or rooming 

house. 

§ A9.012. Engineering fees. 

§ A9.013. Network nodes. 

§ A9.014. Node support poles. 

§ A9.015. Transfer facilities. 

§ A9.016. Micro network nodes. 

§ A9.017. Collocation of network nodes 

on service poles. 

§ A9.018. City-owned utility poles. 

 

 

The following schedule of fees shall apply to the permits, licenses, services and programs provided by 

the city. In the occasion the city must hire an outside service or consultant to perform any of these 

services or any unlisted service, the city may charge the applicant 100% of the outside service or 

consultant charges including actual costs, administrative and overhead costs. 
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§ A1.001 FEE SCHEDULE § A1.003 

 

ARTICLE A1.000 

MISCELLANEOUS FEES 

 

§ A1.001. City payment charges. 

(a) Returned checks must be paid by cash or money order and will be charged a $35.00 returned 

check fee. 

(b) Credit/debit card charge backs must be paid by cash or money order and will be charged a $35.00 

charge back fee, except for municipal court transactions that will receive a $25.00 charge back 

fee. 

(c) 2% (two percent) fee for all credit/debit card payments. 

(d) Payments by cash: Any cash payment made to the city shall be limited to no more than $5.00 in 

coinage, and persons paying with coinage will be required to witness the counting of the coinage 

and to sign off on and acknowledgment of the coin count. 

(e) Any third-party collection fees due to a city-retained collection agency that may be lawfully 

collected will be assessed and passed through to the recipient of the applicable city service for 

whom the services of the collection agency have been retained. The amount of fee or percentage 

of balance will not exceed the amount or percentage charged to the city by the retained collection 

agency. 

The fees listed in this section A1.001 are nonrefundable, including any third-party transaction fees 

related to the transactions. Fees that may be charged to an individual by his/her chosen financial 

institution or credit card company are also nonrefundable. 

(Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 2.400, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; 

Ordinance 18-09-1100 adopted 9/18/18; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 

22-09-1281 adopted 9/6/2022; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 

adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A1.002. Notary charges. 

(a) Texas Government Code Ann. sec. 406.024 sets out the maximum fees a notary public, or their 

employer, may charge for notary public services. A notary public who charges more than the 

maximum set out below subjects the notary to possible criminal prosecution and suspension or 

revocation of the notary's notary public commission by the secretary of state's office. 

(b) Notary public may charge the following fees: 

(1) No charge for signature and seal. 

(2) No charge for each additional signature. 

(3) No charge per page for copies of all records or papers in the notary public's office. 

(Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 6.200, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; 

Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 

25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A1.003. Police reports. 
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(a) Additionally, a charge of $15.00 per hour, plus 20% personnel charge, may apply to any request 

requiring extensive time and research. 

(b) Accident reports: 

(1) Copy of accident report: $6.00. 

(2) Certified copy of accident report: $8.00. 

(c) Computer-generated offense reports (over 10 pages): $0.10 per page. 

(d) Local background check: $10.00. 

(e) Fingerprinting fee: $10.00. 

(f) Body worn camera: $10.00 per recording responsive to the request for information; and $1.00 per 

full minute of body worn camera video or audio footage responsive to the request for information, 

if identical information has not already been obtained by a member of the public in response to a 

request for information. 

(Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 6.400, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; 

Ordinance 17-06-1049 adopted 6/20/17; Ordinance 18-09-1100 adopted 9/18/18; Ordinance 

20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 

adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A1.004. Public information requests. 

(a) The charges in this section to recover costs associated with providing copies of public information 

are based on estimated average costs to governmental bodies across the state. When actual costs 

are 25% higher than those used in these rules, governmental bodies other than agencies of the 

state, may request an exemption in accordance with Texas Administrative Code, section 70.4 

(relating to requesting an exemption). 

(b) Copy charge. 

(1) Standard paper copy.The charge for standard paper copies reproduced by means of an 

office machine copier or a computer printer is $0.10 per page or part of a page. Each side 

that has recorded information is considered a page. 

(2) Nonstandard copy.The charges in this subsection are to cover the materials onto which 

information is copied and do not reflect any additional charges, including labor, that may 

be associated with a particular request. The charges for nonstandard copies are: 

(A) Rewritable CD (CD-RW): $1.00; 

(B) Nonrewritable CD (CD-R): $1.00; 

(C) Digital videodisc (DVD): $3.00; 

(D) Flash drive: $4.00; 

(E) Oversize paper copy (e.g.: 11 inches by 17 inches, greenbar, bluebar, not including 

maps and photographs using specialty paper - see also section 70.9 of [Texas 

Administrative Code,]): $0.50; 

(F) Specialty paper (e.g.: Mylar, blueprint, blueline, map, photographic): Actual cost. 
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§ A1.004 FEE SCHEDULE § A1.004 

 

(c) Labor charge for programming.If a particular request requires the services of a programmer in 

order to execute an existing program or to create a new program so that requested information 

may be accessed and copied, the governmental body may charge for the programmer's time. 

(1) The hourly charge for a programmer is $28.50 an hour. Only programming services shall be 

charged at this hourly rate. (Note: Subsection (a) above may apply.) 

(2) Governmental bodies that do not have in-house programming capabilities shall comply with 

requests in accordance with section 552.231 of the Texas Government Code. 

(3) If the charge for providing a copy of public information includes costs of labor, a 

governmental body shall comply with the requirements of section 552.261(b) of the Texas 

Government Code. 

(d) Labor charge for locating, compiling, manipulating data, and reproducing public information. 

(1) The charge for labor costs incurred in processing a request for public information is $15.00 

an hour. The labor charge includes the actual time to locate, compile, manipulate data, and 

reproduce the requested information. 

(2) A labor charge shall not be recovered for any time spent by an attorney, legal assistant, or 

any other person who reviews the requested information: 

(A) To determine whether the governmental body will raise any exceptions to disclosure 

of the requested information under the Texas Government Code, subchapter C, chapter 

552; or 

(B) To research or prepare a request for a ruling by the attorney general's office pursuant 

to section 552.301 of the Texas Government Code. 

(3) When confidential information pursuant to a mandatory exception of the act is mixed with 

public information in the same page, a labor charge may be recovered for time spent to 

redact, blackout, or otherwise obscure confidential information in order to release the public 

information. A labor charge shall not be made for redacting confidential information for 

requests of 50 or fewer pages, unless the request also qualifies for a labor charge pursuant 

to Texas Government Code, section 552.261(a)(1) or (2). 

(4) If the charge for providing a copy of public information includes costs of labor, a 

governmental body shall comply with the requirements of Texas Government Code, Chapter 

552, section 552.261(b). 

(e) Overhead charge. 

(1) Whenever any labor charge is applicable to a request, a governmental body may include in 

the charges direct and indirect costs, in addition to the specific labor charge. This overhead 

charge would cover such costs as depreciation of capital assets, rent, maintenance and repair, 

utilities, and administrative overhead. If a governmental body chooses to recover such costs, 

a charge shall be made in accordance with the methodology described in subsection (3) of 

this section. Although an exact calculation of costs will vary, the use of a standard charge 

will avoid complication in calculating such costs and will provide uniformity for charges 

made statewide. 

(2) An overhead charge shall not be made for requests for copies of 50 or fewer pages of 
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standard paper records unless the request also qualifies for a labor charge pursuant to Texas 

Government Code, section 552.261(a)(1) or (2). 

(3) The overhead charge shall be computed at 20% of the charge made to cover any labor costs 

associated with a particular request. Example: if one hour of labor is used for a particular 

request, the formula would be as follows: Labor charge for locating, compiling, and 

reproducing, $15.00 x 0.20 = $3.00; or programming labor charge, $28.50 x 0.20 = $5.70. 

If a request requires one hour of labor charge for locating, compiling, and reproducing 

information ($15.00 per hour); and one hour of programming labor charge ($28.50 per hour), 

the combined overhead would be: $15.00 + $28.50 = $43.50 x 0.20 = $8.70. 

(f) Computer resource charge. 

(1) The computer resource charge is a utilization charge for computers based on the amortized 

cost of acquisition, lease, operation, and maintenance of computer resources, which might 

include, but is not limited to, some or all of the following: central processing units (CPUs), 

servers, disk drives, local area networks (LANs), printers, tape drives, other peripheral 

devices, communications devices, software, and system utilities. 

(2) These computer resource charges are not intended to substitute for cost recovery 

methodologies or charges made for purposes other than responding to public information 

requests. 

(3) The charges in this subsection are averages based on a survey of governmental bodies with 

a broad range of computer capabilities. Each governmental body using this cost recovery 

charge shall determine which category(ies) of computer system(s) used to fulfill the public 

information request most closely fits its existing system(s), and set its charge accordingly. 

Type of system - rate: mainframe: $10.00 per CPU minute; midsize: $1.50 per CPU minute; 

client/server: $2.20 per clock hour; PC or LAN: $1.00 per clock hour. 

(4) The charge made to recover the computer utilization cost is the actual time the computer 

takes to execute a particular program times the applicable rate. The CPU charge is not meant 

to apply to programming or printing time; rather it is solely to recover costs associated with 

the actual time required by the computer to execute a program. This time, called CPU time, 

can be read directly from the CPU clock, and most frequently will be a matter of seconds. If 

programming is required to comply with a particular request, the appropriate charge that 

may be recovered for programming time is set forth in subsection (d) of this section. No 

charge should be made for computer print-out time. Example: If a mainframe computer is 

used, and the processing time is 20 seconds, the charges would be as follows: $10.00/3 = 

$3.33; or $10.00/60 x 20 = $3.33. 

(5) A governmental body that does not have in-house computer capabilities shall comply with 

requests in accordance with the section 552.231 of the Texas Government Code. 

(g) Miscellaneous supplies.The actual cost of miscellaneous supplies, such as labels, boxes, and 

other supplies used to produce the requested information, may be added to the total charge for 

public information. 

(h) Postal and shipping charges.Governmental bodies may add any related postal or shipping 

expenses which are necessary to transmit the reproduced information to the requesting party. 

(i) Sales tax.Pursuant to Office of the Comptroller of Public Accounts' rules sales tax shall not be 
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added on charges for public information (34 TAC, part 1, chapter 3, subchapter O, section 3.341 

and section 3.342). 

(j) Miscellaneous charges.A governmental body that accepts payment by credit card for copies of 

public information and that is charged a “transaction fee” by the credit card company may 

recover that fee. 

(k) These charges are subject to periodic reevaluation and update. 

(Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 7.100, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; 

Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 

25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A1.005. Nuisance abatement. 

Code compliance abatement: Administrative fee of $200.00 plus contractor fee for property 

maintenance (mowing and clearing of acreage, junk removal, etc.). 

(Ordinance adopting 2015 Code; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; Ordinance 20-09-1175 

adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/ 

2025) 

 

§ A1.006. UDCB permit fees. 

A nonrefundable application fee in the amount of $50.00 is required for a UDCB permit. 

(Ordinance 18-12-1109, sec. 3, adopted 12/4/18; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 

24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A1.007. UDCB renewal permit fees. 

A nonrefundable application fee in the amount of $50.00 is required for a permit renewal at least one 

month prior to the expiration of the active UDCB permit. 

(Ordinance 18-12-1109, sec. 3, adopted 12/4/18; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 

24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A1.008. Garage sale. 

Garage sale permit: No charge. 

(Ordinance 19-07-1133 adopted 7/2/19; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 

24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 
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MUNICIPAL COURT FEES 

 

§ A2.001. Municipal court fees. 

(a) These court costs are added to the fines assessed by the Murphy Municipal Court: 

(1) Building security fee: $4.90 per conviction. 

(2) Technology fee: $4.00 per conviction. 

(3) Local truancy prevention and diversion fee: $5.00 per conviction. 

(4) Judicial efficiency fund: $15.00 per conviction. 

(b) In accordance with state law, these funds shall be created and maintained by the city and the 

funds shall be collected and used by the city. 

*Offenses committed before 1/1/2020 will pay court costs in accordance with costs/fees set forth in 

this section A2.001 before this amendment. 

(Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 6.100, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; 

Ordinance 20-06-1160, sec. 2.04, adopted 6/16/20; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; 

Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 
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PARKS AND RECREATION FEES 

 

§ A3.001. Parks and recreation usage fees. 

(a) Community use fees for private events, all facilities except the Murphy Central Park 

Amphitheatre.The city may levy and collect a fee for community meeting rooms. 

(1) All indoor rental facilities. 

(A) Nonprofit: 

(i) Must provide proof of 501(c)(3) status. (Reservations must benefit the nonprofit 

directly and cannot be used to book personal parties or events.) 

(ii) Murphy residents must be members of the nonprofit. 

(B) Refundable deposits/cleaning fee: The deposit is fully refundable if no property 

damage and the room is cleaned to the condition it was received. (Full fees are kept if 

the reservation opts to not clean or stays over their designated end time by +20 

minutes). 

(C) Cleaning fee breakdown from deposit: $25.00 sweep/mop; $25.00 table cleaning; 

$25.00 chair cleaning; $25.00 trash; $25.00 lobby and restroom areas; $25.00 wall 

cleaning. (Fees paid in advance if reservation chooses not to clean: Gym $250.00; 

Great Hall $150.00; East/West Hall; Homer/Marie $100.00.) 
 

 Fee Type City Fee 

 

 

Refundable rental deposit 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Nonrefundable administrative fee 

 

 

 

 

Optional add-on fee 

All rooms with max occupancy 

under 75 

$100.00 (renter may be responsible 

for any damage above $100.00) 

All rooms with max occupancy $150.00 (renter may be responsible 

over 75 for any damage above $150.00) 

Two or more rooms incur a $250.00 refundable deposit 

All rooms with max occupancy 

under 75 

$25.00 

All rooms with max occupancy 

over 75 

$75.00 (nonrefundable 

administrative fee is waived for 

half and full court rentals which 

are intended for private 

recreational sports play use only). 

AV/technology usage fee $15.00 

(2) Murphy Community Center. 
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 Fee Type City Fee 

 

 

 

 

Community center small meeting 

rooms (104, 106, 115, 117, or 118) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Community center rooms 117 and 

118 combined 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Community Center Gymnasium 

 

 

Resident 

 

 

 

Nonresident 

 

 

Nonprofit group 

$20.00/hour during operating 

hours 

$40.00/hour after hours 

(4:00–10:00 p.m. on Saturdays) 

$40.00/hour during operating 

hours 

$60.00/hour after hours 

$20.00/hour 

 

Resident 

 

 

 

Nonresident 

 

 

Nonprofit group 

$40.00/hour during operating 

hours 

$60.00/hour after hours 

$60.00/hour during operating 

hours 

$80.00/hour after hours 

$15.00/hour 

 

 

Resident 

 

 

 

 

 

Nonresident 

 

 

Nonprofit 

Banquet/meeting: $100.00/hour 

(available only after normal 

operating hours) 

Court rental: $45.00/hour full court 

Athletic/sport full court rental 

Banquet/meeting: $150.00/hour 

(available only after normal 

operating hours) 

Court rental: $65.00/hour full court 

Court rental: $30.00/hour full court 

only 

Nonprofit (banquet rental) $50.00/ 

hour (Saturday after hours only) 

(3) Murphy Activity Center. 

 

 Fee Type City Fee 

 

 

 

Great Hall 

Residents $100.00/hour 

Nonresidents $150.00/hour 

 

Nonprofit group 

$50.00 per hour (limited to one 

time per month for each group on 

Fridays or Saturdays). Must 

provide proof of 501(c)(3) status. 
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 Fee Type City Fee 

 

 

 

East or West Hall 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Small room with kitchenette (232 

sq. ft.) 

Resident $50.00/hour 

Nonresident $75.00/hour 

 

Nonprofit groups 

$30.00 per hour (limited to one 

time per month for each group on 

Fridays and Saturdays). 

Resident 
$20.00/hour and after hours 

$30.00/hour 

Nonresident 
$30.00/hour and after hours 

$40.00/hour 

Nonprofit group 
$15.00/hour (must provide proof 

of 501(c)(3) status) 

(4) Park pavilions. 

 

Fee Type City Fee 

Resident $25.00 for two hours, then $10.00/hour 

Nonresident $50.00 for two hours, then $10.00/hour 

Nonprofit $25.00 for 4 hours plus $10.00 per 

additional hour (must provide proof of 

501(c)(3) status) 

Commercial $80.00 for 2 hours minimum plus $25.00 

per additional hour 

(5) Athletic field reservations. 

 

Fee Type City Fee 

Resident No fee 

Nonresident Must be a city resident to reserve an 

athletic field. 

Two one hour reservations per person and/or team per week maximum on all fields. The 

individual who reserves the field must be onsite at the time of the field reservation. 

(6) Community center memberships. 

 

Membership Fees Resident Nonresident 

Youth (4–17 years) $10.00/year $20.00/year 

Adult (18–59 years) $20.00/year $50.00/year 

Active adults (60 years+) $10.00/year $20.00/year 

Daily drop in fee $5.00/year $5.00/day 
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Membership Fees Resident Nonresident 

Family discount Family of 4 (2 adults + 2 youths) = $50.00/per year; with 

each additional youth at $5.00/year 

College pass (current/valid) $10.00/year $20.00/year 

College ID required 

Membership card $5.00 $5.00 

replacement 

(7) Activity registration. 

 

Fee Type City Fee 

Resident No fee 

Nonresident $5.00 per activity registration 

Summer camp early registration February–March: 10% discount 

April–May: 5% discount 

(b) Community use fees for private events, Murphy Central Park Amphitheater only.Special event 

associated fees for facilities and services. Fees regarding city employees may include event 

preparation as well as day of event staffing. The city reserves the right to decide staffing 

requirements for the health and safety of all involved. 

(1) Rates based on group type. 

 

Service Nonprofit Private Resident Commercial 

Security deposit - 

refundable (based on 

event) 

$100.00–$250.00 $100.00–$1,500.00 $100.00–$1,500.00 

Special event application 

fee 

$10.00 $0.00 $50.00 

 

Facility (Amphitheater) Nonprofit Private Resident Commercial 

Refundable security 

deposit (based on 

damages/cleaning) 

$250.00–$500.00 

   

Monday–Thursday $40.00 $60.00 $125.00/hour 

Friday–Sunday $50.00 $80.00 $150.00/hour 

(2) Rates based on event size. 
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Item 0 – 250 250 – 1,000 1,000 – 1,500 1,500 – 2,500 2,500+ 

Security deposit - 

refundable (based on 

event) 

$100.00 $300.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 $1,500.00 

 

Service Nonprofit Resident Nonresident Commercial 

*Exhibition field I - $10.00/hour $20.00/hour $40.00/hour $100.00/hour 

rectangular space 

(for special events 

only - with approval 

from the Parks and 

Recreation 

Department 

*Exhibition field I - rectangular space: $150 Maintenance Fee per season/tournament (covers the cost of field 

maintenance goal placement/removal) 

League; tournament; $10.00/hour exhibition field rental (per rectangle) 

games with 
Team fees: 

approval from the 
$50 per resident team. (Resident teams made up of 81% or more residents of Murphy) 

Parks and 
$150 per nonresident team (made up of anyone who has less than 81% Murphy 

Recreation 
Residents on the team). 

Department 

*1 Central Park Multi-Purpose Field (225' x 88’ rectangle space) (can reserve up to 6 spaces); refundable 

security deposit (base on damages/cleaning) $250.00–$500.00. 

(3) Ticket information, sales and admission fees.There are three options for admission: free 

and open to the public; by invitation only; or tickets available for purchase. The lessee may 

charge an admission fee for the event. If so, the city receives 10% of gross ticket sales or to 

pay a flat fee. Ticket sales shall not exceed the actual number of available seating. 

Admission to ticketed events can be monitored with the setup of a temporary perimeter or 

monitoring ticketed guests with the use of special wristbands. 

(A) Gross ticket sales option.The city receives 10% of gross ticket sales. 

(B) Flat rate admission option. 

 

Expected 

Number of 

Attendants 

 

 

<250 

 

 

250–750 

 

 

750–<1,200 

 

 

1,200–<1,800 

 

 

1,800–<2,500 

 

 

2,500+ 

Rate $150.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 $1,500.00 $2,150.00 $3,000.00 

(4) Food, beverage and souvenir sales fees.If the lessee wishes to sell items on the premises, a 

vendor permit must be obtained. Applicants are responsible for all necessary vendor 

permitting fees and associated permitting costs. Vendors are responsible for their own 

booth, equipment and labor. Vendor locations must be approved by the Parks and 

Recreation Director. The city reserves the right to collect an additional fee of 10% of all 

gross sales or a flat rate to be determined at the time of application from the vendor. 
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(5) Refunds.Full refunds will require advanced written notice at least 90 days prior to the 

rental date. If the event is cancelled less than 90 days prior to the rental date, any fees and 

deposits will be forfeited by the lessee. If the event cannot be held or rescheduled due to 

weather, the lessee is still responsible for all incurred expenses and a refund of the rental 

fee may be available after all other fees are paid. The city will retain a $50.00 application 

fee from the deposit refund for any cancellation. 

(c) Fees for vendors at city events.The city hereby levies the following fees for vendors wishing to 

sell merchandise or food at city events: 

(1) Craft and commercial vendor fees. 

(A) Craft 10' x 10' foot booth: 

(i) Maize Days $100.00, $75.00 for additional 10' x 10' space subject to availability; 

(ii) Christmas in the Park 10' x 10' space: $75.00; and 

(iii) Backyard BBQ 10' x 10' space: $50.00. 

*Craft vendors are only accepted at Maize Days. 

(B) Commercial/business vendors - requires a sponsorship: Varies by event 

($100.00–$500.00 starting sponsorship prices).* 

(C) Nonprofits 501(c)(3): $50.00/$75.00 only for Maize Days. 

(D) Chambers of Commerce 501(c)(3) 20% discount: On commercial fee. 

*Two week advance notice for 50% refund and no refunds for cancellations made 

within the two weeks prior to scheduled event. 

(2) Food vendors fees. 

(A) Attendance: 

(i) Less than 1,000: $50.00. 

(ii) 1,000–4,999: $100.00. 

(iii) 5,000+: $250.00 + 10% of gross sales over $250.00. 

*Two-week advance notice is required for a 50% refund and no refunds for 

cancellation made within the two weeks prior to scheduled event. 

**Attendance numbers for each event will be based on the previous year. 

(B) Electric: 

(i) Food Truck Friday/concert events: $50.00 (per event). *Applies to all food 

vendors in food truck court with the exception of Murphy Maize Days Food 

Vendors. 

(ii) Christmas in the Park: $100.00. 

(iii) 5,000+: $250.00 + 10% of gross sales over $250.00. 
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*Vendors may be required to supply their own power, which will be determined by 

the special event team. Two-week advance notice is required for a 50% refund and no 

refunds for cancellation made within the two weeks prior to scheduled event. 

(Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 6.300, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance 14-01-968, secs. 2, 3, adopted 1/21/14; 

Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; Ordinance 18-09-1100 adopted 9/18/18; Ordinance 

20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 22-01-1246 adopted 1/18/22; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 

9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1391 adopted 9/2/2025; Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 
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ANIMAL CONTROL FEES 

 

§ A4.001. Animal control fees. 

(a) Animal impound fee*: 

(1) 1st impound: $50.00. 

(2) 2nd impound: $75.00. 

(3) 3rd impound: $100.00. 

(4) 4th impound and up: $125.00. 

(b) Daily handling fee: $10.00 per day. 

(c) Pet registration: 

(1) Sterilized: $10.00 per year. 

(2) Nonsterilized: $15.00 per year. 

(d) Dangerous animal registration, per animal: $100.00 per year. 

(e) Dog or cat adoption fee (not sterilized), per animal: $85.00. 

(f) Dog or cat adoption fee (sterilized), per animal: $45.00. 

(g) Shipping for rabies testing: $25.00. 

(h) Quarantine fee, per animal: $150.00. 

(i) Microchipping fee, per animal: $20.00. 

(j) Euthanasia fee, per animal: $25.00. 

(k) Disposal fee, per animal: $25.00. 

(l) Owner surrender fee, per animal: $25.00 

(m) Duplicate animal registration fee, per animal: $2.00. 

(n) Engraved animal tag: $7.00. 

*These fees are above and beyond any fines for citations related to violations of city ordinance or 

state laws. 

(Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 1.400, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance adopting 2015 Code; Ordinance 

16-08-1015, sec. 2.25, adopted 8/16/16; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; Ordinance 

18-09-1100 adopted 9/18/18; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 22-09-1281 adopted 

9/6/2022; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1391 adopted 9/2/2025; 

Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

https://ecode360.com/MU6414


City of Murphy, TX 

§ A5.001 FEE SCHEDULE § A4.001 

ARTICLE A5.000 

Downloaded from https://ecode360.com/MU6414 on 2025-12-19 

 

 

BUSINESS RELATED FEES 

 

§ A5.001. Alarm permits. 

(a) An alarm permit must be obtained before inspection of the alarm system can be scheduled. 

Residential alarm permit fees will be billed on the monthly utility bill. Commercial alarm permit 

fees will be processed in one of two ways: Billed on the monthly utility bill if the customer has 

an established utility account or by making payment in full for the annual fee for non-utility 

account holders. Non-utility account holders will be required to pay a renewal fee annually during 

the month of renewal. All false alarm charges will be billed as well. 

(1) Residential, new and renewal, billed monthly on utility bill: $3.30/month. 

(2) Commercial, new and renewal, billed monthly on utility bill: $6.60/month. 

(3) Commercial, new and renewal, no utility account, annual renewal letter: Annually $79.20. 

(4) Late renewal fee, after 10 days late: $10.00. 

(b) False alarms: 

(1) $50.00 for each false alarm after three. 

(2) $75.00 for each false alarm after eight or more. 

(3) No false alarm fee for a newly installed system for the first 30 days. 

(c) Permit holder or emergency contact person fails to respond to scene and the premises are secured 

by city representatives: $50.00. 

(d) Service fee when alarm company relays incorrect permit number with alarm notification to city: 

$50.00. 

(1993 Code, secs. 98.04, 98.05; 2006 Code, secs. 6-4, 6-5; Ordinance 375, secs. 1-4, 1-5 adopted 4/3/ 

95; Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 1.100, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; 

Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 22-09-1281 adopted 9/6/2022; Ordinance 

24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1391 adopted 9/2/2025; Ordinance 25-09-1394 

adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A5.002. Alcoholic beverage permits. 

The city may levy and collect a fee not to exceed one-half of the state fee for each license issued for 

premises located within the city. License fee(s) for businesses located within the city and who hold a 

license from the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission in accordance with the 2021 TABC chapter 

26 and chapter 28: 

All renewals are on a biennial basis. 

https://ecode360.com/MU6414


City of Murphy, TX 

§ A5.002 MURPHY CODE § A5.004 

Downloaded from https://ecode360.com/MU6414 on 2025-12-19 

 

 

 

Permit Code Type of Permit Issuance State Fee City Fee 

BF Retail dealer's off-

premises license 

Biennial $120.00 $60.00 

BG Wine & beer 

retailer's 

Biennial $350.00 $175.00 

BQ Wine & beer 

retailer's off-

premises 

Biennial $120.00 $60.00 

MB Mixed beverage 

permit 

Original 

1st biennial renewal 

2nd biennial 

renewal 

3rd and all 

subsequent biennial 

renewals 

$6,000.00 

$4,500.00 

$3,000.00 

$1,500.00 

N/A 

N/A 

$1,500.00 

$750.00 

Q Wine-only package 

store permit 

Biennial $150.00 $75.00 

(Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 1.200, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; 

Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 21-09-1226 adopted 9/7/21; Ordinance 

24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A5.003. Amusement and entertainment permits. 

 

Type Comments Permit Period Fee 

(a) Amusement buildings Inspect for fire and public 

safety 

Until revoked $50.00 

(b) Places of assembly Inspect for fire and public 

safety 

Until revoked $50.00 

(c) Carnivals and fairs Inspect for fire and public 

safety 

2 weeks $50.00 

(d) Exhibits and trade 

shows 

Inspect for fire and public 

safety 

2 weeks $50.00 

(e) Pyrotechnic special 

effects 

Inspect for fire and public 

safety 

1 day $200.00 

(Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 1.300, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; 

Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 

25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A5.004. Food, food establishments, and food vendors permit and inspection fees. 

No fee shall be charged to any food establishment owned and operated by a governmental agency, 

independent school district, institution of purely public charity or church; however, such establishments 

shall comply with all other requirements of this article. 
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(1) Mobile catering vendors, annual permit: $300.00/hot, $200.00/cold. This permit requires a 

solicitor permit to be obtained as well. 

(2) Temporary event vendor, one day: $135.00. 

(3) Event vendor, annual permit valid for the calendar year: $200.00. 

(4) Convenience stores, annual permit: $250.00. 

(5) Grocery stores, annual permit: $500.00. 

(6) Restaurants/cafes, annual permit: $375.00. 

(7) Other facilities serving the public food and/or beverage, annual permit: $175.00. 

(8) Health plan review fee: $300.00. 

(9) Inspection fees: $150.00 for all failed inspections with a score below 85. 

(Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 4.100, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; 

Ordinance 18-09-1100 adopted 9/18/18; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 

22-09-1281 adopted 9/6/2022; Ordinance 24-05-1355 adopted 5/7/2024; Ordinance 24-09-1368 

adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A5.005. Solicitor permits and licensing. 

Door-to-door solicitation - valid for three months from date of issue: 

(1) $200.00 company registration and one agent. 

(2) $75.00 registration per each additional agent (must apply at the same time as the first agent to 

qualify as an additional agent). 

(Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 8.200, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; 

Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 

25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A5.006. Sexually oriented businesses. 

(a) Nonrefundable license application fee: $500.00. 

(b) Nonrefundable application processing fee: $60.00. 

(c) Replacement of personal card or on-site card: $35.00. 

(d) Reinstatement fee in lieu of suspension: $500.00. 

(2006 Code, secs. 22-41, 22-49, 22-62; Ordinance 10-09-853, sec. 2, adopted 9/7/10; Ordinance 

16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 

9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A5.007. Short-term rentals. 

(a) Annual registration (initial application): $350.00. 

(b) Annual registration (renewal): $300.00. 

(Ordinance 24-03-1351 adopted 3/5/2024; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 
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25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 
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ARTICLE A6.000 

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES FEES 

 

§ A6.001. Emergency medical services. 

(a) ALS-E Advance Life Support: Resident - $1,150.00; nonresident - $1,250.00. 

(b) ALS-2 Advance Life Support: Resident - $1,250.00; nonresident - $1,350.00. 

(c) BLS-E Basic Life Support: Resident - $1,000.00; nonresident - $1,100.00. 

(d) BLS supplies: $300.00. 

(e) ALS supplies: $350.00. 

(f) Treatment/no transport: $185.00. 

(g) Mileage: $20.00/loaded mile. 

(h) Oxygen: $130.00. 

(Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 3.100, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; 

Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 

25-09-1391 adopted 9/2/2025; Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 
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ARTICLE A7.000 

FIRE AND SAFETY PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS 

 

§ A7.001. Fire alarm, fire line, and sprinkler plan review fees. 

(a) The fees below include plan review, construction permit, and initial inspection. 

 

Initial installation/finish out of fire 

alarm or modification of existing 

fire alarm 

1–100,000 sq. ft. 

100,001–300,000 sq. ft. 

300,001 + sq. ft. 

$0.035 sq. ft. ($200.00 minimum) 

Add $0.017 sq. ft. 

Add $0.01 sq. ft. 

Initial installation/finish out of fire 

sprinkler or modification of existing 

fire sprinkler system 

1–100,000 sq. ft. 

100,001–300,000 sq. ft. 

300,001 + sq. ft. 

$0.035 sq. ft. ($200.00 minimum) 

Add $0.017 sq. ft. 

Add $0.01 sq. ft. 

Underground hydro and flush Per system $200.00 

Fire pump Per system $300.00 

Automatic extinguishing system 

(hood) 

Per system $200.00 

Standpipe system Per system $300.00 

Re-stamp, provide lost plans or 

addend a project after permit has 

been issued 

Per incident $30.00 

Work started without a permit  Permit fee $ x 2 

(b) The fees above include the plan review and one visual inspection and one hydrostatic test of the 

fire sprinkler supply line or fire sprinkler system in the case of hydraulic systems or one visual 

inspection and one system test of the fire alarm system in the case of alarms. 

(c) Plans that are rejected after the initial review may be resubmitted with corrections one time 

without penalty. Any subsequent reviews will incur a fee equal to the appropriate fee from the 

schedule above plus an additional fee of $50.00. 

(d) Inspection fees related to fire alarm, fire line, and fire sprinkler are as follows: 

(1) No fee for first failed inspection. 

(2) $100.00 fee for second and all subsequent failed inspections. 

(Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 3.200, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; 

Ordinance 18-09-1100 adopted 9/18/18; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 

22-09-1281 adopted 9/6/2022; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 

adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A7.002. Fire and safety inspection fees. 

Fire and safety inspection fees are as follows; fee shall be based upon the amount of interior square 

footage of the building premises, or portions thereof that are inspected: 

(1) No fee for first failed inspection. 
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(2) Fee for second failed inspection: 

 

Interior Square Footage Fee 

1 to 3,000 $25.00 

3,001 to 6,000 $50.00 

6,001 to 12,000 $75.00 

12,001 to 18,000 $100.00 

18,001 to 24,000 $150.00 

24,001 to 100,000 $200.00 

Over 100,000 $250.00 

(3) Fee for third and all subsequent failed inspections: 

 

Interior Square Footage Fee 

1 to 3,000 $50.00 

3,001 to 6,000 $75.00 

6,001 to 12,000 $100.00 

12,001 to 18,000 $125.00 

18,001 to 24,000 $175.00 

24,001 to 100,000 $225.00 

Over 100,000 $275.00 

(Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 3.300, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; 

Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 22-09-1281 adopted 9/6/2022; Ordinance 

24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A7.003. Fire and safety permits. 

Fire and safety permit fees: 

 

Type Comments Permit Period Fee 

(1) Aerosol products 
Manufacture, store 

or handle 
Until revoked $100.00 

(2) 
Amusement 

buildings 

Special amusement 

buildings 
Until revoked $100.00 

 

(3) 

Automatic fire 

extinguishing 

systems 

  

No limit 

 

$100.00 

(4) Aviation facilities 
Aircraft service or 

repair 
Until revoked $100.00 
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Type Comments Permit Period Fee 

(5) Battery systems 
Lead acid systems 

50 gal.+ 
Until revoked $100.00 

(6) 
Cellulose nitrate 

film 
Store, handle, or use Until revoked $100.00 

 

(7) 

Combustible dust 

producing 

operations 

Inspect for fire 

safety 

 

2 weeks 

 

$100.00 

(8) Compressed gases 
Limits set by fire 

code 
1 year $100.00 

(9) 
Covered mall 

buildings 

Per display as per 

fire code 
Quarter $100.00 

(10) Cryogenic fluids  1 year $100.00 

(11) 
Cutting and welding 

operation 

 
1 year $100.00/site 

(12) Dry cleaning plants  Until revoked $100.00 

(13) 
Exhibits and trade 

shows 

 
2 weeks $100.00 

(14) Explosives  2 weeks $100.00 

(15) 
Fire hydrants and 

valves 

Installation 

inspection 
Until revoked $100.00 

(16) 
Fire pumps and 

equipment 

 
No limit $100.00 

(17) 
Flammable and 

combustible liquids 

 
1 year $100.00/site 

(18) Floor finishing  1 month $100.00 

(19) 
Fruit and crop 

ripening 

 
Until revoked $100.00 

(20) Fumigation  1 day $100.00 

(21) 
Hazardous 

production materials 

 
1 year $100.00 

(22) High piled storage  Until revoked $100.00 

(23) Hot work operations  1 week to 1 year $100.00 

(24) Industrial ovens  1 year $100.00 

 

(25) 

Liquid or gas fueled 

vehicles in assembly 

buildings 

 
 

1 year 

 

$100.00 

(26) LP-gas  1 year $100.00 
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Type Comments Permit Period Fee 

(27) Lumber yards  1 year $100.00 

(28) Magnesium  1 year $100.00 

(29) 
Miscellaneous 

combustible storage 

 
Until revoked $100.00 

(30) 
Motor fuel 

dispensing facilities 

 
1 year $100.00 

(31) 
Outdoor/open 

burning 

 
1 day 

$1,000.00/ 

site 

(32) 
Open flames and 

candles 

 
1 year $100.00 

(33) 
Open flames and 

torches 

 
1 day - 1 year $100.00 

(34) Organic coatings  1 year $100.00 

(35) Pyroxylin plastics  1 year $100.00 

(36) 
Refrigeration 

equipment 

 
Until revoked $100.00 

(37) Repair garages  1 year $100.00 

(38) Rooftop heliports  1 year $100.00 

(39) Scrap tire product  1 year $100.00 

(40) Spraying or dipping  1 year $100.00 

 

 

(41) 

Temporary 

membrane 

structures, tents or 

canopies - greater 

than 200 sq. ft. 

  

 

2 weeks 

 

 

$100.00 

(42) Waste handling  1 year $100.00 

(43) Wood products  Until revoked $100.00 

(44) 
Woodworking 

plants 

 
1 year $100.00 

 

(45) 

Tank or fuel line 

repair (LP-gas or 

flammable/ 

combustible liquids) 

 

Per location 

 

 

$250.00 

 

(46) 

Tank or fuel line 

removal (LP-gas or 

flammable/ 

combustible liquids) 

 

Per location 

 

 

$250.00 
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Type Comments Permit Period Fee 

(47) 
Environmental site 

assessment 
Per each request 

 
$75.00 

(Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 3.400, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; 

Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 

25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A7.004. Hazardous material incident. 

Fire department services related to hazardous material incident: $400.00 per hour for each engine or 

truck company and $200.00 per hour for each medical unit or utility vehicle plus supplies. 

(1993 Code, sec. 99.03; 2006 Code, sec. 82-403; Ordinance 408, sec. 3, adopted 4/7/97; Ordinance 

16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 

9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 
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ARTICLE A8.000 

UTILITY RATES AND CHARGES 

 

§ A8.001. Solid waste collection and disposal. 

Residential and commercial collection: 

(1) Form 1: Solid waste and recycling services for residential units. 

 

Solid Waste 

Services & 

Recycling Services 

 

Republic Services 

Rate 

 

Administrative Fee 

(20.6%) 

 

Franchise Fee 

(5%) 

 

Monthly Residential 

Rate to Customer 

Solid waste 

Once per week solid 

waste services. 

$11.21 per month $2.31 per month $0.68 per month $14.20 per month
1 

Recycling 

Once per week 

collection 

$5.00 per month $1.03 per month $0.30 per month $6.33 per month
1 

HHW, electronic waste, and document shredding (bi-annual event) 

Twice per year drop 

off at city hall 

$0.68 per month $0.14 per month $0.04 per month $0.86 per month
1 

Total solid waste 

and recycling 

services 

$16.89 $3.48 $1.02 $21.39 

 
1 

Monthly residential rate billed and collected by the city. 

 

(2) Form 2: Other services for residential units fee per residential unit. 

 

 

Other Services 

Republic Services 

Rate 

Administrative Fee 

(20.6%) 

Franchise Fee 

(5%) 

Monthly Residential 

Rate to Customer 

Bulky waste collection services in excess of 4 cubic yards 

Bulky waste in 

excess of 4 cubic 

yards 

$8.28 per cubic yard N/A N/A Billing and 

collected by 

Republic Services 

Drop-off of solid waste at disposal facility 

Once per month 

drop off of up to 5 

cubic yards 

N/C N/C N/C N/C 

Additional cart fee 

Solid waste carts $8.83 per month per 

additional cart 

$1.82 $0.53 $11.18 per month 

per additional cart
1 
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Other Services 

Republic Services 

Rate 

Administrative Fee 

(20.6%) 

Franchise Fee 

(5%) 

Monthly Residential 

Rate to Customer 

Recycling service 

carts 

$5.00 per month per 

additional cart 

$1.03 $0.30 $6.33 per month per 

additional cart
1 

 
1
Monthly residential rate billed and collected by the city. 

 

(3) Form 3: Monthly collection fees for solid waste services and recycling services for commercial 

units via cart or dumpster.
1
 

(A) Solid waste. 

 

Weekly Collection Frequency 

Type and Size 1 2 3 4 5 6 

Cart  NA NA NA NA NA 

Collection $22.61      

Disposal $0.82      

Total $23.43      

2 CY Dumpster 

Collection $77.48 $133.84 $186.68 $221.90 $274.75 $327.62 

Disposal $7.62 $15.23 $22.86 $30.48 $38.10 $45.72 

Total $85.10 $149.07 $209.54 $252.38 $312.85 $373.34 

3 CY Dumpster 

Collection $86.79 $153.23 $210.47 $267.74 $342.58 $417.45 

Disposal $11.43 $22.86 $34.29 $45.72 $57.16 $68.59 

Total $98.22 $176.09 $244.76 $313.46 $399.74 $486.04 

4 CY Dumpster 

Collection $112.74 $191.98 $268.66 $350.52 $429.84 $509.06 

Disposal $15.23 $30.48 $45.72 $60.96 $76.20 $91.44 

Total $127.97 $222.46 $314.38 $411.48 $506.04 $600.50 

6 CY Dumpster 

Collection $130.34 $218.45 $306.56 $394.67 $482.75 $571.71 

Disposal $22.86 $45.72 $68.58 $91.44 $114.31 $136.45 

Total $153.20 $264.17 $375.14 $486.11 $597.06 $708.16 

8 CY Dumpster 

Collection $147.98 $236.13 $335.12 $446.83 $558.54 $605.04 

Disposal $30.48 $60.96 $91.44 $121.93 $152.41 $182.90 
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Weekly Collection Frequency 

Type and Size 1 2 3 4 5 6 

Cart  NA NA NA NA NA 

Total $178.46 $297.09 $426.56 $568.76 $710.95 $787.94 

 
1 
Rate billed and collected by Republic Services. 

 

(B) Recycling. 

 

Type and Size Weekly Collection Frequency 

 1 2 3 4 5 6 

Cart collection $18.55 NA NA NA NA NA 

2 CY dumpster 

collection 

$77.04 $135.20 $190.22 $229.51 $284.57 $339.59 

3 CY dumpster 

collection 

$89.27 $160.53 $223.25 $286.13 $364.74 $426.41 

4 CY dumpster 

collection 

$116.39 $202.80 $286.95 $375.74 $462.23 $548.70 

6 CY dumpster 

collection 

$139.92 $242.11 $344.31 $446.49 $548.70 $650.90 

8 CY dumpster 

collection 

$163.50 $273.54 $393.32 $524.43 $655.55 $728.42 

 
1 
Rate billed and collected by Republic Services. 

 

(4) Form 4: Collection fees for extra pick ups for solid waste and recycling services via dumpster.
1 

(A) Solid waste. 

 

Type and Size Fee (Per Pickup) 

2 CY Dumpster  

Collection $59.98 

Disposal $1.76 

Total $61.74 

3 CY Dumpster  

Collection $63.36 

Disposal $2.64 

Total $66.00 

4 CY Dumpster  
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Type and Size Fee (Per Pickup) 

Collection $68.93 

Disposal $3.52 

Total $72.45 

6 CY Dumpster  

Collection $76.12 

Disposal $5.28 

Total $81.40 

8 CY Dumpster  

Collection $84.80 

Disposal $7.04 

Total $91.84 

 
1 
Rate billed and collected by Republic Services. 

(B) Recycling. 

 

Type and Size Fee (Per Pickup) 

2 CY dumpster collection $56.95 

3 CY dumpster collection $65.75 

4 CY dumpster collection $68.84 

6 CY dumpster collection $81.01 

8 CY dumpster collection $88.61 

 
1 
Rate billed and collected by Republic Services. 

(5) Form 5: Fees for solid waste services via roll-off.
1,2 

 

 

Roll-off Type and 

Size 

Container Rental 

Fee 

(per month) 

 

Initial Delivery Fee 

(one-time) 

 

Collection Fee 

(per pull) 

Disposal Fee 

(per ton)
1 

20 CY roll-off $99.00 $99.00 $291.16 $38.50 

30 CY roll-off $99.00 $99.00 $291.16 $38.50 

40 CY roll-off $99.00 $99.00 $291.16 $38.50 

20 CY roll-off with 

compactor 

Negotiated with 

customer 

Negotiated with 

customer 

$297.47 $38.50 
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Roll-off Type and 

Size 

Container Rental 

Fee 

(per month) 

 

Initial Delivery Fee 

(one-time) 

 

Collection Fee 

(per pull) 

Disposal Fee 

(per ton)
1 

30 CY roll-off with 

compactor 

Negotiated with 

customer 

Negotiated with 

customer 

$297.47 $38.50 

40 CY roll-off with 

compactor 

Negotiated with 

customer 

Negotiated with 

customer 

$297.47 $38.50 

 
1 
Disposal fees charged to roll-off customer shall be based on the weigh ticket to determine total tons, 

multiplied by the per ton disposal fee. 

2 
Rate billed and collected by Republic Services. 

 

(6) Form 6: Other fees for dumpsters and roll-offs.
1 

 

Description of Service Fee 

Lock $16.50 per month 

Set of casters $1.10 per occurrence 

Opening and closing of enclosures No charge 

Additional trash on ground/overloads $35.00 per cubic yard 

Deliveries/exchanges $125.00 per occurrence 

Liners for industrial loads when required $132.61 per occurrence 

Dry runs/removal $180.35 per occurrence 
 

Washout open top $132.61 per occurrence 

 
1 

Rate billed and collected by Republic Services. 

(Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 8.300, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; 

Ordinance 18-04-1084 adopted 4/17/18; Ordinance 19-09-1142 adopted 9/17/19; Ordinance 

20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 21-09-1226 adopted 9/7/21; Ordinance 22-09-1281 adopted 

9/6/2022; Ordinance 23-09-1325 adopted 9/5/2023; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; 

Ordinance 25-04-1379 adopted 4/1/2025; Ordinance 25-09-1391 adopted 9/2/2025; Ordinance 

25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A8.002. Stormwater fee. 

(a) Stormwater fee (based on land use rate category). 

(1) Residential: $4.05 per month. 

(2) Nonresidential: $20.66 per acre. 

Relocate open top $132.61 per occurrence 
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(3) Collin County: Exempt. 

(4) School districts: Exempt. 

(5) Public/semi-public and parks: Exempt. 

(6) Undeveloped land (natural state): Exempt. 

(7) Religious: Exempt. 

(8) Cemetery: Exempt. 

(b) Nonresidential stormwater detention system fee credit.The city may allow nonresidential 

properties which utilize an effective stormwater detention system to seek a stormwater drainage 

fee reduction credit. A credit will be considered after the following items have been received: 

(1) Nonresidential stormwater detention system fee credit application. 

(2) Application fee. 

(3) Detention system maintenance schedule application fee: $300.00. 

(c) The stormwater fee is used to operate and maintain stormwater drainage facilities throughout the 

city, including stormwater inlets, underground pipes, outfall headwalls, open channels and box 

culverts. 

(Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 8.400, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; 

Ordinance 19-09-1142 adopted 9/17/19; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 

23-09-1325 adopted 9/5/2023; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1391 

adopted 9/2/2025; Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A8.003. Water and sewer usage rates. 

(a) Water service. 

(1) $100.00 owner occupied residential property customer deposit. 

(2) $200.00 residential rental property customer deposit. 

(3) $100.00 commercial property customer deposit. 

(A) The city holds utility account deposits until the accounts are terminated. If there is a 

remaining balance due, the customer receives a final billing statement. If there is a 

credit balance, the customer receives a final billing statement and a refund check in the 

account holder's name only. 

(B) All applicants and co-applicants must include a photocopy of their driver's license or 

state-approved identification card, social security number, and date of birth when 

applying for new utility service. 

(4) Monthly volumetric and base meter fee: 

(A) Residential: 

(i) Base meter charge: 
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Meter Size Charge 

3/4 inch $30.65 

1 inch $51.08 

1-1/2 inch $102.17 

2 inch $163.47 

3 inch $306.50 

4 inch $510.83 

Larger meters will be charged $15.00 times the living unit equivalent according 

to the water and wastewater impact fee update. 

(ii) Volumetric water rate (per 1,000 gallons): 

 

Gallons City 

0–7,500 $7.03 

7,501–15,000 $7.35 

15,001–30,000 $7.69 

30,001+ $8.41 

(B) Commercial: 

(i) Base meter charge: 

 

Meter Size Charge 

3/4 inch $30.65 

1 inch $51.08 

1-1/2 inch $102.17 

2 inch $163.47 

3 inch $306.50 

4 inch $510.83 

Larger meters will be charged $15.00 times the living unit equivalent according 

to the water and wastewater impact fee update. 

(ii) Volumetric water rate (per 1,000 gallons): 

 

Gallons City 

0–30,000 $7.25 

30,001–60,000 $7.98 

60,001+ $8.67 
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(5) $10.00 for a meter re-read when there is no problem found. 

(6) Leak credit requirements: 

(A) A leak credit will be considered after a customer presents proof of repair of leak within 

30 days based on date of repair invoice and all necessary permits have been acquired 

and inspected. The granting of a leak credit is within the sole discretion of the city and 

is subject to the restrictions outlined in this section as well as administrative policies 

of the city. In the event that the current user, consumer, and/or subscriber applies for 

an adjustment for water usage due to a leak, the burden of proof will be on the customer 

to establish that there is a leak and that it is not the result of their own negligence or 

omission. Applications for adjustment should be directed to the customer service 

department. 

(i) The city will not issue leak credit for leaks related to water features (fountains, 

ponds, etc.), irrigation, swimming pools, and hot tubs unless continual hourly 

consumption can be identified with the automated metering infrastructure (AMI). 

Leak credits will be processed at the discretion of the city, but in no event will a 

credit less than $10.00 be issued. 

(B) If a leak is detected by the city and the location has been notified, the customer must 

repair the leak within 30 days of notification to be considered for a credit. 

(C) At the direction of the public services director (or designee), when a leak is detected 

by city staff and leak is presumed to be cause of excessive water loss, and after 

reasonable effort has been made to contact the customer, water service shall be turned 

off until repair has been made. 

(D) The calculated adjustment will apply to water usage only. A leak credit shall be applied 

only once per 12-month period as appropriate, and cannot cover a period greater than 

90 days (three months). If applicable, and at the request of the residential customer, the 

winter sewer average can be adjusted as identified in subsection (a)(6)(F). 

(E) Leak credit requests will be reviewed based on AMI data. In situations where the AMI 

data is not available, the customers 24 month usage history will be reviewed. After leak 

water loss is determined, credit will be issued by using the following calculations: 

(i) Leak usage 0 to 15,000 gallons will be calculated by 1st tier rate minus wholesale 

rate; 

(ii) Leak usage 15,000 and above will be calculated at 2nd tier rate minus wholesale 

rate. 

New customers with less than 24-months of consumption history will be eligible 

for a leak credit only if actual water usage exceeds the calculated monthly citywide 

residential average water use. 

(F) Adjustments to the calculated sewer rate can only occur if all requirements of 

subsection (a)(6) have been met, a water leak credit has been granted, and the 

residential customer has submitted a written request for a sewer rate adjustment. At the 

written request of the customer, the city will evaluate a current customers account when 

a leak has been reported. The AMI consumption data will be analyzed when 
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considering the amount of the adjustment for the rate-setting period. Customer requests 

to evaluate for an adjustment to the sewer average rate must be received by the city by 

April 30th, annually. 

(7) The city may allow a payment agreement with customers on payment of a high water bill 

once in a 12-month period. Agreement must be in written format, signed and dated by the 

customer. Agreement must be approved in written format by the customer service 

department, before services are disconnected. A payment arrangement is not an option once 

services have been disconnected. 

(8) A 10% penalty fee shall be applied to the account balance if payment in full is not received 

within 20 days from the billing date. 

(9) Disconnect/reconnection fees for nonpayment of services: 

(A) A $30.00 service fee shall be applied to the account balance at 8:00 a.m. on disconnect 

day if payment in full is not received. Account is subject to disconnect 30 days from 

the original billing date. 

(B) In addition to the $30.00 service fee, utility accounts that are disconnected for 

nonpayment shall be assessed an additional deposit of $50.00 for the second disconnect 

and any thereafter in a calendar year for each processed service disconnect per billing 

cycle. Deposit will be applied to the account balance at 8:00 a.m. on disconnect day if 

payment in full is not received. All deposits remain on the account until the account is 

terminated. 

(C) Customers are required to pay past due balance prior to water service being restored. 

Payment for service fee, after hours fee, and additional deposits must be paid on the 

due date of the following bill. 

(D) Any service disconnect that occurs on a city-observed holiday will be delayed. 

(E) A $50.00 reconnection fee will be assessed for any reconnections requested by the 

customer outside of normal business hours (nights, weekends, holidays, etc.). 

(i) If services are restored after hours, the past due balance must be received by the 

customer service department by the start of the next business day or services will 

be redisconnected and an additional $30.00 service fee will be assessed. 

(ii) After-hour reconnects are provided during these times: 

a. Monday–Friday: 5:00 p.m.–9:00 p.m. 

b. Saturdays and holidays: 8:00 a.m.–5:00 p.m. 

(10) At the discretion of the customer service manager, an adjustment of late penalty or $30.00 

service fee can be waived if account is in good standing for the prior 12-month period. 

(11) At the discretion of the customer service manager, adjustments of late penalty and service 

fee may be waived for uncontrollable circumstances with proper documentation from the 

resident. Examples include: hospitalization, illness, family death, and/or other qualifying 

events. 

(12) If any due date falls on a weekend or holiday, payments will be due on the next city business 
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day. 

(13) In the event when a meter register has failed, the city will reasonably estimate water 

consumption for billing based on current active customer's AMI analysis in order to ensure 

fairness, equity, and reasonableness within 30 days or one billing cycle. 

(14) When initial billing cycle or final billing cycle is 10 days or less, all base charges for services 

(e.g. water, sewer, and trash) will be prorated for the actual number of service days. 

(15) All commercial and residential accounts/meters shall be in either active or inactive status at 

all times. Accounts/meters shall not be "placed on hold." 

(16) If an error is found on a utility bill, a corrected billing statement will be issued following a 

full review of the utility account. In matters where the city is responsible for a billing error, 

a corrected billing statement will be processed within seven business days and adjusted 

balance may be eligible for a 90-day payment arrangement at the discretion of the customer 

service manager. 

(17) If an error occurred on a utility bill due to the change out or programming of a new meter, 

and timing of water consumption cannot accurately be determined and reflected for the 

correct billing cycle, the customer service manager (or manager's designee) will bill usage 

at the fee schedule lowest tier rate. If timing of water consumption can accurately be 

determined, the customer service manager (or manager's designee) will bill usage at the fee 

schedule published rates. In some circumstances, this may require an adjustment to a 

previous billing cycle. 

(b) Irrigation rates. 

(1) Irrigation base charge: 

 

Meter Size City Portion 

3/4" $30.65 

1" $51.08 

1 1/2" $102.17 

2" $163.47 

3" $306.50 

4" $510.83 

(2) Volumetric rate (per 1,000 gallons): 

 

Volumetric Irrigation Rate City Portion 

0–15,000 $7.81 

15,001–30,000 $8.42 

30,001–60,000 $9.24 

60,000+ $10.14 
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(c) Wastewater service. 

(1) Base meter charge: 

 

Type Charge 

Residential $23.98 

Commercial $23.98 

HOA $23.98 

Church $23.98 

(2) Volumetric wastewater rates (per 1,000 gallons): 

 

Type City 

Residential $4.94 

Commercial $4.94 

HOA $4.94 

Church $4.94 

(3) Volumetric rate (per 1,000 gallons) based on three month (November, January and February) 

winter average of water usage for residential only. 

(4) The city will use a winter averaging method for the purpose of calculating residential sewer 

charges. Sewer charges will be based on the water consumption average for the months of 

November, January and February. This water usage is reflected on the December, February, 

and March billing statements. Average consumption is applied against current sewer rates 

and becomes the constant sewer charge for 12 months beginning with each April 1st. No 

adjustment will be made other than those specified in subsection (a)(6)(F) leak credit 

guidelines. 

(5) New residential customers will be charged the citywide residential average until their own 

independent winter average has been established. 

(d) Water meter fees. 

(1) 3/4 inch (residential standard): $330.00. 

(2) 1 inch: $420.00. 

(3) 1 1/2 inch: $950.00. 

(4) 2 inch turbine: $1,125.00. 

(5) 2 inch compound: $1,615.00. 

(6) A price quote will be given by the customer service department for meters over two inches. 

(e) Sewer connection fees. 

(1) 4 inch tie-in: $150.00. 
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(2) 6 inch tie-in: $300.00. 

(3) 8 inch tie-in: $500.00. 

(f) Sewer taps and water taps.100% of cost for installation plus sewer connection fee plus meter 

fee. 

(g) Hydrant meter rental. 

(1) Deposit: $1,500.00, refundable upon return of meter in working condition. 

(2) Base rate for 2" meter $158.80 plus volumetric rate as follows: 

 

Gallons City 

0–15,000 $6.84 

15,001–30,000 $7.26 

30,001–45,000 $7.79 

45,001–60,000 $8.39 

60,001+ $9.07 

(3) No base rate or volumetric rate shall be charged on any city initiated capital project. 

(Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 9.100, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance 13-09-959 adopted 9/17/13; Ordinance 

14-07-980 adopted 7/15/14; Ordinance 14-10-987 adopted 10/7/14; Ordinance 15-19-997 adopted 9/ 

1/15; Ordinance 15-10-1004 adopted 10/6/15; Ordinance 16-09-1018 adopted 9/6/16; Ordinance 

16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; Ordinance 17-09-1062 adopted 9/19/17; Ordinance 18-09-1100 adopted 

9/18/18; Ordinance 19-09-1142 adopted 9/17/19; Ordinance 19-11-1147 adopted 11/19/19; Ordinance 

20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 21-03-1194 adopted 3/2/21; Ordinance 21-09-1226 adopted 

9/7/21; Ordinance 22-09-1281 adopted 9/6/2022; Ordinance 22-12-1293 adopted 12/6/2022; 

Ordinance 23-09-1325 adopted 9/5/2023; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 

25-09-1391 adopted 9/2/2025; Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A8.004. Drought restriction provisions. 

(a) Customers approved for a water variance during periods of water restrictions, in accordance with 

section 22.11.035 of the drought contingency and water emergency conservation response plan, 

as amended, shall purchase and display a city provided yard sign for payment of a nonrefundable 

fee of $30.00. 

(b) Reconnection charge when water service is discontinued for violation of drought contingency and 

water emergency response plan: $50.00. 

(c) Smart/evapotranspiration system variance.Customers applying for permit in accordance with 

section 22.11.035(f) for a smart/evapotranspiration system variance shall pay the following: 

(1) Permit fee: $50.00. 

(2) Sign fee: No charge for an initial yard sign, and free replacement after five (5) years. If sign 

is destroyed or absent before the five-year period expires, it will be replaced for a fee of 

$30.00. 
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(3) Inspection fees are as follows: 

(A) No charge for first failed inspection; 

(B) $100.00 fee for second and each additional failed inspection. 

(2006 Code, sec. 82-376; Ordinance 11-10-897, sec. 2, adopted 10/18/11; Ordinance 14-03-973, sec. 

2, adopted 3/18/14; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; Ordinance 18-09-1100 adopted 9/18/18; 

Ordinance 19-04-1123, sec. 3, adopted 4/16/19; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 

23-09-1325 adopted 9/5/2023; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 

adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A8.005. Individual sewage disposal system permit. 

Application fee: $300.00. 

(Ordinance adopting 2015 Code; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; Ordinance 20-09-1175 

adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 23-09-1325 adopted 9/5/2023; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; 

Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A8.006. Water wells. 

Permit to drill new water well: $250.00. 

(Ordinance adopting 2015 Code; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; Ordinance 20-09-1175 

adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 23-09-1325 adopted 9/5/2023; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; 

Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A8.007. Extension charges. 

Assessment of pro rata charge; rates: 

(1) Per front foot of the lot or tract of land to which water connections may be made: $4.75. 

(2) Per front foot of the lot or tract of land to which sanitary sewer connections may be made: $4.90. 

(1984 Code, sec. 3-1-9B; 1993 Code, sec. 51.47; 2006 Code, sec. 82-113; Ordinance 63, sec. 2, 

adopted 3/25/75; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; 

Ordinance 23-09-1325 adopted 9/5/2023; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 

25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 
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ARTICLE A9.000 

BUILDING, CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT RELATED FEES 

 

§ A9.001. Building/construction plan review fees. 

(a) Minimum fee for any permit is $100.00 unless otherwise specified. 

(b) No refunds will be issued for permit fees. 

(c) 100% of any outside service costs will be charged, including but not limited to engineering plan 

review. 

(d) All fees (building permit, impact fee, meter, etc.) will be paid prior to each building permit being 

issued. 

(e) Work started without a permit: Permit fee $ x 2. 

(f) Stop-work order - red tag: $50.00. 

(g) Permit replacement: $25.00. 

(h) Re-stamp fee: $30.00/hour (minimum $30.00). 

(i) Addendum review fee: $50.00/hour/inspector (minimum $50.00). 

(j) Structure demolition: $100.00. 

(k) Interior finish demolition: $100.00. 

(l) Structure moving permit: $150.00. If applicable, plumbing, electrical and mechanical permits are 

required. A bond in the amount of $50,000.00 shall be required. For further bond information see 

section 16.04.062 of the Code of Ordinances. 

(m) Commercial fence permit: $150.00. 

(n) Residential one- and two-family dwellings, new, additions, remodels: 

(1) Building permit: $0.64 per total square feet of structure (minimum $100.00). Calculate the 

permit fee by multiplying $0.64 x square footage. 

(2) Service inspection certificate fee of $30.00 for each single-family residence permit. 

(3) Mechanical, electrical, plumbing fees for trade permits: $100.00. 

(4) Residential flatwork, new, addition, alteration permit: $100.00. 

(5) Residential irrigation: $150.00. 

(6) Residential accessory structures: 

(A) Less than 500 square feet: $75.00. 

(B) 500 square feet and greater: $0.64 per total square feet of structure (minimum 

$100.00). 

(7) New additions, remodels, alterations: $0.64 per total square feet of structure (minimum 
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$100.00). 

(8) Antenna's: $150.00. 

(9) Arbor/patio covers: $100.00. 

(10) Deck: $100.00. 

(11) Foundation repair: $75.00. 

(12) Outdoor fire pit or fireplace: $100.00. 

(13) Outdoor kitchen: $100.00. 

(14) Retaining wall/screen wall: $100.00. 

(15) Roof replacement: $150.00. 

(16) Solar panels: $100.00. 

(17) Window replacement: $150.00. 

(18) Fence permit: $100.00. 

(o) Commercial projects: new, addition, alteration, or interior finish and multifamily dwellings: 

(1) Building permit: $10.00 per $1,000.00 valuation of work (minimum $100.00). Calculate the 

building permit fee by multiplying the valuation of work by 0.010. 

(2) When applicable, add mechanical, electrical, plumbing fees to building permit. MEP fees 

are calculated by the addition of the following for each trade: 

 

Calculated by Square Footage Per Trade 

0–100,000 square feet $100.00 

Over 100,001 square feet $120.00 

(3) Mechanical, electrical, plumbing fees for single trade permits: $100.00. 

(4) Commercial irrigation: $250.00. 

(p) City initiated capital projects: 

(1) No permit fee shall be charged on any city initiated capital project. 

(2) If city requires relocation of a fence and city offers to compensate property owner current 

market value for replacement of a like fence within 24 months, city will waive property 

owner's fence permit fee. 

(Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 2.100, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance adopting 2015 Code; Ordinance 

16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; Ordinance 18-09-1100 adopted 9/18/18; Ordinance 19-06-1132 adopted 

6/18/19; Ordinance 19-11-1147 adopted 11/19/19; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 

22-09-1281 adopted 9/6/2022; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1391 

adopted 9/2/2025; Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A9.002. Building, construction and trades inspection fees. 
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(a) Fire alarms, fire sprinkler supply line and fire sprinkler inspections fees are identified in section 

A7.001 and A7.002. 

(b) All outstanding fees and balances must be paid prior to the building final inspection being 

released. 

(c) Inspection fees are charged as shown below: 

(1) All public works failed inspections: $100.00 for each failed inspection. 

(2) Building related inspection fees including all trades: 

(A) No charge for first failed inspection. 

(B) $100.00 for second and each additional failed inspection. 

(d) Same day inspection called in after cut-off time specified by the customer service department: 

$60.00; due prior to processing inspection request. 

(e) Requested same day reinspection: $100.00 + reinspection fee, due prior to processing inspection 

request. 

(Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 2.200, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; 

Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 22-09-1281 adopted 9/6/2022; Ordinance 

24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A9.003. Certificate of occupancy permits. 

(a) A certificate of occupancy is required prior to any commercial structure being occupied by a new 

business and/or new management. 

(b) A separate permit is required for all certificates of occupancy, fee $300.00. 

(c) All final inspections are to be completed and inspection fees paid prior to the occupancy 

inspection. 

(d) Clean and show: $75.00. 

(e) In-home day care certificate of occupancy: $75.00. 

(f) Temporary 30 day certificate of occupancy: $300.00 

(Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 2.300, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; 

Ordinance 18-09-1100 adopted 9/18/18; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 

22-09-1281 adopted 9/6/2022; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 

adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A9.004. Contractor registration fees. 

Annual registration is to be renewed upon the expiration date assigned by the city. Photo ID and any 

required state-issued licenses must be provided at the time of registration. Fire alarm installers and fire 

sprinkler installers who are properly registered with the state fire marshal are exempt from this 

registration requirement as a matter of state law. Only persons properly registered may submit plans or 

perform installations of fire alarms or fire sprinklers. 

(1) General contractor: $100.00. 
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(2) Subcontractor: $100.00. 

(3) Electrical master: Exempt from fee. 

(4) Plumbing master: Exempt from fee. 

(5) Backflow master: $100.00. 

(6) Mechanical/HVAC master: Exempt from fee. 

(7) Third party energy contractors: $100.00. 

(Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 2.500, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; 

Ordinance 18-09-1100 adopted 9/18/18; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 

21-09-1226 adopted 9/7/21; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 

9/16/2025) 

 

§ A9.005. Land zoning and development fees. 

(a) Zoning fees. 

(1) Annexation request (waived if city initiated): $1,000.00. 

(2) Zoning verification letter: $75.00. 

(3) Zoning change request: $1,200.00. 

(4) Special use permit: $750.00. 

(5) Planned development request: 

(A) Planned development district (new): $1,200.00 + $50.00 per acre. 

(B) Planned development district (amendment of conditions): $600.00. 

(b) Development fees. 

(1) Concept plan: $600.00. 

(2) Site plan: $600.00. 

(3) Construction plat (preliminary plat): $550.00 + $50.00 per acre. 

(4) Final plat (also known as "as-built" or "record plat"): $500.00 + $50.00 per acre. 

(5) Replat: Same as final. 

(6) Amended/minor plat: Same as final. 

(7) Vacation of plat: $350.00. 

(8) Plat, concept plat, or site plan extension: $200.00. 

(9) Street name change (after final plat): $250.00 + cost of new blade. 

(10) Traffic impact analysis review: $1,000.00 or 100% of consultant cost. 

(11) Parkland dedication: $1,200.00 per residential unit or acceptable donation of land per park 
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ordinance. 

(12) Sidewalk escrow: Cost per city engineer. 

(13) Street escrow: Cost per city engineer. 

(14) Copies (24" x 36" sheets): $5.00 per sheet. 

(15) Engineering inspection fee: See section A9.012. 

(16) Engineering plan review: 100% of cost. 

(17) 2-year subdivision maintenance bond: 100% of costs of public improvements. 

(18) Development code variance: $275.00 (i.e., Chapter 26, Code of Ordinances). 

(19) Appeal boards: 

(A) Zoning board of adjustment: $350.00. 

(B) Building and fire codes appeal board: 

(i) Residential: $200.00. 

(ii) Commercial: $300.00. 

(Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 5.100, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance adopting 2015 Code; Ordinance 

16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; Ordinance 18-09-1100 adopted 9/18/18; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 

9/15/20; Ordinance 22-09-1281 adopted 9/6/2022; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; 

Ordinance 25-03-1378 adopted 3/4/2025; Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A9.006. Water and wastewater impact fees. 

(a) Impact fees: 

 

 

 

Meter Size 

 

Living Unit 

Equivalent 

 

Maximum Water 

Impact Fee 

Maximum 

Wastewater Impact 

Fee 

Maximum Total 

Water & 

Wastewater Fee 

3/4 inch 1 $1,207.00 $1,912.00 $3,119.00 

1 inch 2.5 $3,017.00 $4,781.00 $7,798.00 

1.5 inch 5 $6.033.00 $9,562.00 $15,595.00 

2 inch 8 $9,654.00 $15,299.00 $24,952.00 

3 inch 24 $28,291.00 $45,896.00 $74,857.00 

4 inch 42 $50,681.00 $80,318.00 $130,999.00 

6 inch 92 $111,016.00 $175,935.00 $286,951.00 

8 inch 160 $193,071.00 $305,975.00 $499,045.00 

(Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 5.200, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; 

Ordinance 18-10-1105 adopted 10/16/18; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 

23-12-1344 adopted 12/5/2023; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 

adopted 9/16/2025) 
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§ A9.007. Sign permits. 

Sign permit fees: 

(1) Work started without a permit: Permit fee $ x 2. 

(2) Permit replacement fee: $25.00. 

(3) Change sign face: $175.00. 

(4) Attached sign, nonilluminated: $200.00. 

(5) Attached sign, illuminated: $250.00. 

(6) Electronic changeable sign: $250.00. 

(7) Monument sign, nonilluminated: $200.00. 

(8) Monument sign, illuminated: $250.00. 

(9) Movement control sign: $175.00. 

(10) Builder, developer, or model home sign: $250.00/valid for 12 months. 

(11) Special purpose temporary freestanding: $250.00/valid for 12 months. 

(12) Temporary promotional event: $75.00/valid for 7 days from issue. 

(13) Temporary promotional banner: $50.00/valid for 7 days from issue. 

(14) One-time event sign: $75.00; any signs in violation of chapter 26, article 26.02, section 26.02.013 

will be impounded by the city. Signs may be claimed for a fee of $200.00; replacement of lost or 

stolen validation label for a fee of $25.00. 

(Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 8.100, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; 

Ordinance 19-07-1133 adopted 7/2/19; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 

22-09-1281 adopted 9/6/2022; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 

adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A9.008. Swimming pool and spa permit. 

(a) Work started without a permit: Permit fee $ x 2. 

(b) Permit replacement: $25.00. 

(c) In-ground pool and/or spa combination: $475.00. 

(d) Above-ground pool or spa: $150.00. 

(e) Public/semi-public pools, annual operation permit: $225.00. 

(Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 8.500, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; 

Ordinance 18-09-1100 adopted 9/18/18; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 

24-05-1355 adopted 5/7/2024; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 

adopted 9/16/2025) 
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§ A9.009. Substandard buildings. 

Administrative fee when city performs work on substandard building or structure: $200.00. 

(2006 Code, sec. 18-543; Ordinance 07-02-713, sec. 2, adopted 2/5/07; Ordinance 16-09-1022 

adopted 9/20/16; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; 

Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A9.010. Temporary construction/job trailer permits. 

(a) Work started without a permit: Permit fee $ x 2. 

(b) Permit replacement: $25.00. 

(c) Trailer permit: $100.00. 

(d) Temporary electrical: $75.00. 

(e) Temporary plumbing: $75.00. 

(f) Temporary construction fence: $150.00. 

(Ordinance 13-05-949, sec. 8.600, adopted 5/7/13; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; 

Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 22-09-1281 adopted 9/6/2022; Ordinance 

24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A9.011. Multiple dwelling or rooming house. 

Operating license: $200.00. 

(Ordinance adopting 2015 Code; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; Ordinance 20-09-1175 

adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/ 

2025) 

 

§ A9.012. Engineering fees. 

(a) Grading permit: $100.00. 

(b) Floodplain development permit: $300.00 plus consultant/engineering review cost. 

(c) Right-of-way construction permit (working in ROW): $75.00. 

(d) Construction inspection fee: The fee for the inspection of construction of municipal infrastructure 

items, such as roadway improvements, storm drainage systems, water distribution systems and 

wastewater collection systems shall be calculated as follows: 

(1) Single-family residential development: $1,000.00 base fee plus $500.00 per platted lot. 

(2) Nonresidential development: $1,000.00 base fee plus $1,000.00 per platted acre. 

(e) Construction inspection after hours: $75.00/hr (two-hour minimum). 

(1993 Code, sec. 96.34; 2006 Code, sec. 66-65; Ordinance 342, sec. 3, adopted 11/2/92; Ordinance 

adopting 2015 Code; Ordinance 16-09-1022 adopted 9/20/16; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/ 

20; Ordinance 24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-03-1378 adopted 3/4/2025; Ordinance 

25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A9.013. Network nodes. 
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(a) Application fee.The application fee shall be $100.00 for each network node for up to but not 

more than 30 network nodes. 

(b) Annual public right-of-way rate fee.The annual public right-of-way rate shall be $250.00 per 

network node installed in the public right-of-way. 

(c) Public right-of-way rate adjustment.As provided in section 284.054 of chapter 284, the city may 

adjust the amount of the annual public right-of-way rate not more than annually by an amount 

equal to one-half the annual change, if any, in the consumer price index (CPI). The city shall 

provide written notice to each network provider of the new rate; and the rate shall apply to the 

first payment due to the city on or after the 60th day following such written notice. 

(Ordinance 18-12-1108, sec. 3, adopted 12/4/18; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 

24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A9.014. Node support poles. 

The application fee for each network support pole shall be $100.00. 

(Ordinance 18-12-1108, sec. 3, adopted 12/4/18; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 

24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A9.015. Transfer facilities. 

(a) The application fee for each transfer facility shall be $100.00. 

(b) The annual transfer facility rental rate shall be $28.00 monthly for each network node site located 

in a public right-of-way. However, no rate is required if the network provider is already paying 

the city an amount equal to or greater than the amount of other city public right-of-way fees for 

access lines under chapter 283, chapter 284 or cable franchise fees under chapter 66 of the Texas 

Utility Code. 

(Ordinance 18-12-1108, sec. 3, adopted 12/4/18; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 

24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A9.016. Micro network nodes. 

No application fee is required for a micro network node if the installation is attached on lines between 

poles or node support poles. 

(Ordinance 18-12-1108, sec. 3, adopted 12/4/18; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 

24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A9.017. Collocation of network nodes on service poles. 

Subject to execution of the city's service pole agreement, the collocation of network nodes on city 

service poles shall be allowed be at a rate of $20.00 per year per service pole. 

(Ordinance 18-12-1108, sec. 3, adopted 12/4/18; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 

24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 

 

§ A9.018. City-owned utility poles. 

Annual rate: A network provider shall pay an annual pole attachment rate for the collocation of a 

network node supported by or installed on a city-owned utility pole based upon the pole attachment 

rate consistent with section 54.024 of the Texas Utilities Code, applied on a per-foot basis. 

(Ordinance 18-12-1108, sec. 3, adopted 12/4/18; Ordinance 20-09-1175 adopted 9/15/20; Ordinance 
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24-09-1368 adopted 9/3/2024; Ordinance 25-09-1394 adopted 9/16/2025) 
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